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Preface 

This grammar is intended for those studying Greek in schools and 
universities as well as the ever-increasing number who learn it in adult 
education. 

It is a grammar of Attic Greek (the dialect centred on Athens) from about 
500 to 300 BC, but there is an appendix giving key information about the 
Homeric and Ionic dialects and New Testament Greek. As in the 
companion Latin grammar, I have aimed to cut down on the amount of 
accidence with which traditional grammars of classical languages have 
confronted their readers. I have given a large number of principal parts but 
divided them into two lists, the first for learning, the second for reference. 
Again as in the Latin grammar, to the analyses of the constructions I have 
added sentences from both Greek into English and English into Greek 
through which students can practise what they are learning. Vocabularies 
which cover these sentences are included. Greek names have generally 
been Latinized in my English, e.g. Crito for Kriton, Cyrus for KGros, and 
Thucydides for ThoukQdides. 

I am very conscious that the demands of pedagogical clarity have at 
times led me to take liberties with philological truth. I am also aware that 
my decision not to adjust the original words in any of the numerous 
quotations has made the Greek in this grammar less smoothly regular than 
that in any of its predecessors. The justification for this is that I wanted to 
centre the grammar around true unvarnished Attic. 
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Glossary of 
grammatical terms 

accent a mark (acute, grave or circumflex) placed above a vowel or 
the second letter of a diphthong to indicate the musical pitch 
at which the accented syllable was pronounced. 

accidence the area of grammar dealing with endings. 
accusative the usual case of a direct object; many prepositions take the 

accusative. 

active the form of a verb most commonly used when the subject of 
the sentence performs the action (e.g. we do = ποιοϋμεν) or 
has his/her/its/their state described (e.g. we are kind = 
εϋφρονές έσμεν). 

adjective a word describing, identifying or saying something about a 
noun, with which it agrees in gender, number and case: the 
big book = τό μέγα βιβλίον; the book is big = τό βιβλίον 
(έστι) μέγα. 

adverb a word which describes or changes the meaning of a verb, 
an adjective or another adverb: he walks slowly = βραδέως 
βαδίζει. 

agent the person who causes an action: it was done by this man = 
ύπό τούτον έπράχθη. 

agree with have the same gender, case and number as. 

antecedent the noun, pronoun or clause to which a relative pronoun 
refers back. 

aorist tense the tense of a verb which refers to something that happened 
in the past: I did this = τούτο έποίησα. Distinguish between 
this past tense and the imperfect (Ί was doing'), the perfect 
CI have done') and the pluperfect (Ί had done'). 

apodosis the main clause of a conditional sentence, i.e. not the 'if 
or 'unless clause but the clause giving the result. 



apposition the placing of a word, phrase or clause in parallel with 
another word, phrase or clause to give further information 
about the latter: George Washington, the President, spoke 
eloquently. 

aspect the term referring to the distinction between two ways in 
which a verb can convey time (the time and the type of 
time) - see p. 61. 

augment something added at the beginning of verbs to denote a past 
tense. If the verb begins with a consonant, this is the letter 
έ-: for example, επαυον is the imperfect of παύω. 

cardinals see numerals. 
case the form of a noun, pronoun, adjective or article that shows 

the part it plays in a sentence; there are six cases: 
nominative, genitive, dative, accusative, vocative, and 
locative. 

clause a section of a sentence in which there are at least a subject 
and a verb. 

common either masculine or feminine in gender, according to 
meaning: man = ό άνθρωπος; woman = ή άνθρωπος. 

comparative the form of an adjective or adverb that makes it mean 
'more', 'rather' or 'too': more wise (wiser), rather wise, too 
wise = σο φόηερος. 

complement a word or phrase which describes the subject of the verb 
and completes the description; it is used with verbs such 
as Ί am' and Ί become' which cannot take an object: 
my mother is intelligent = ή μήτηρ σοφή έστιν; my mother 
became priestess = ή μήτηρ ιέρεια έγένετο. 

compound a verb formed by adding a prefix to a simple verb: 
verb I overshoot = υπερβάλλω. 

concessive a clause usually beginning in English with the word 
clause 'although' or 'though'. 

conditional a clause usually beginning in English with the words 'if', 
clause 'if not' or 'unless'. 

conjugate give the different forms of the verb: παύω, παύεις, παύει, 
παυομεν, παύετε, παύονσι; επαυον, έπαυες, έπαυε, etc. 



conjunction a word used to join clauses, phrases or words together: 
men and women = άνδρες και γυναίκες. 

consonant a sound, or letter representing a sound, that is used together 
with a vowel, such as β, γ, δ; cf. vowel. 

construction the way in which a clause is constructed grammatically. 
contraction the process by which two vowels or a vowel and a 

diphthong standing next to each other in adjacent syllables 
are united into a single vowel or diphthong, e.g. χρυσε-ος 
(golden) contracts to χρυσούς and τΐμά-εις (you honour) 
contracts to τΐμφς. 

dative the case of an indirect object; among the many meanings of 
the dative are 'to', 'for', 'with' and 'by'; many prepositions 
take the dative. 

declension there are a number of patterns according to which Greek 
nouns change their endings; we call these declensions. 

decline go through (or, more literally, down) the different cases of a 
noun, adjective or pronoun, in order. 

definite article in English, 'the'; in Greek, ό, ή, τό. 
deictic deictic (noun: deixis) is used of words or expressions which 

'point' (= δείκνϋμι) to some feature of a situation. 
Pronouns (e.g., οΰτος, ούτοσί, έκεϊνος (this, this ... here, 
that), etc.) and words of place (ένθάδε, έκει (here, there), 
etc.) and time (νυν, τότε (now, then), etc.) tell us such 
things about a situation as who is involved in it, and where 
it takes place. 

deliberative showing that a thought process about a possible action is 
going on: What am I to do? 

deponent the passive form of a verb when that form is active in 
meaning. 

diaeresis two dots (") placed over the second of two adjacent vowels 
which are to be pronounced separately: βοΐ (to an ox). 

dialect this term refers to the different forms of Greek used in 
different areas of the Greek world. The chief dialects that 
occur in literature are Aeolic, Doric, Ionic and Attic. 

diminutive a word formed from another to express diminished size, 
e.g. 'hillock' from 'hill' - τό παιδίον (little child) from παις 
(child). 



diphthong the union of two vowels pronounced as one syllable (or, 
more properly, one vowel followed by a glide into a second 
vowel). 

direct object see object (direct). 
direct speech the words actually used by a speaker. 
dual in Greek, nouns or adjectives representing two people or 

things, and verbs with two people or things as their subject, 
can adopt a special form which is known as the dual 
(see pp. 232-3). 

enclitic a short word which cannot stand alone but has to follow 
another word, onto which it throws back its accent 
(see p. 224). 'Enclitic' means 'leaning on'. 

ending a letter or letters added to the stem (or modification of the 
stem) of verbs, nouns and adjectives, in order to mark tense, 
case, etc. Compare the way in which an English noun 
changes in the plural: dish, dishes. 

feminine one of the three Greek genders: γραϋς (old woman) and ναυς 
(ship) are both feminine nouns; they take the feminine form 
of the article, ή. 

finite verb a verb with a personal ending, as opposed to infinitives and 
participles. 

future perfect the tense of a verb that refers to something in the future at a 
tense stage after it has happened: I shall have ceased = 

πεπαυσομω. In Greek this is a rare form - many verbs do not 
possess it - and it appears in the middle or passive 
(indistinguishable from each other in appearance). 

gender the class in which a noun or pronoun is placed in a 
grammatical grouping; in Greek, these classes are masculine, 
feminine, neuter and common (i.e. masculine or feminine 
according to meaning). 

genitive the case that shows possession; among its many meanings, 
the dominant one is 'of ; in Greek it is also the case of 
separation; many prepositions take the genitive. 

gerund a verbal noun. Greek uses the neuter singular of the definite 
article followed by the infinitive to supply this: the art of 
fighting = ή τον μάχεσθαι τέχνη. 



gerundive a verbal adjective which expresses the idea of obligation: 
this is (requiring-)to-be-done (i.e., this must be done) = 
τούτο ποιητέον έστίν. 

imperative the parts of the verb that express a command: do this! = 
τούτο ποιεί. 

imperfect the tense which expresses continuous or repeated or 
tense incomplete action in the past: I was considering = ενόμιζον. 

impersonal a verb introduced in English by the word 'it' (e.g., 'it is 
verb raining'), and in Greek used impersonally in the 3rd person 

singular: it is necessary for me = χρή με. 

indefinite in English, 'a' or 'an'; there is no indefinite article in Greek, 
article though enclitic τις can serve as an equivalent: a (certain) 

woman = γυνή τις. 

indefinite the English word 'ever' added to the end of another word 
construction brings out the force of this construction. Compare 'Pericles, 

who says that, is mad' (specific) with 'Whoever says that is 
mad' (indefinite). 

indicative usually refers to a verb when it makes a statement or asks a 
question: τούτο είπεν = he said this. With reference to 
Greek, the word usually indicates that the verb is not in the 
imperative, subjunctive, optative, infinitive or participle. 

indirect the reporting of an actual (direct) command, e.g. Do this! 
command (direct speech, direct command): She instructed him to do 

this (indirect command). 

indirect the noun or pronoun indirectly affected by the verb, at 
object which the direct object is aimed: I gave him the book = 

τό βιβλίον αντω έδωκα. 
indirect the reporting of an actual (direct) question, e.g. What are you 

question doing? (direct speech, direct question): I asked her what she 
was doing (indirect question). 

indirect the reporting of someone's words, e.g. I have done this 
statement (direct statement): He said that he had done this (indirect 

statement). 
infinitive the form of a verb that means 'to do something': to teach = 

διδάσκειν. In Greek, infinitives vary according to tense and 
voice. 

inflection see ending. 



a sound, word or phrase standing outside the grammatical 
structure of the sentence and expressing an emotion such as 
distress, joy or disgust: alas! = οϊμοι. 
a verb which does not take a direct object, e.g. 'go', 'come'. 

interjection 

intransitive 
verb 

irregular verb a verb that does not follow the set pattern of παύω (the 
regular verb in this Grammar) and either belongs to a small 
class of verbs or has its own individual forms. 

jussive giving an order. 
locative the case which tells us where something is happening: 

οϊκοι = at home; Άθήνησι = in Athens. 

macron a line above a vowel indicating that it is long, e.g. ά ΐ ϋ. 
main clause the clause which is the basic grammatical unit of a sentence. 

'Although I love her, she still avoids me.' 'She still avoids me' 
makes sense on its own, while 'although I love her' does 
not. Thus 'she still avoids me' is the main clause, and 
'although I love her' is a subordinate clause. 

masculine one of the three Greek genders: άνήρ (man) and λόγος 
(word) are both masculine nouns; they take the masculine 
form of the definite article, δ. 

middle a term applying to certain Greek verb forms. The middle 
often has a reflexive quality: παύομαι = I stop myself, 
i.e. I cease; φέρομαι = I carry off for myself, I win. 
However, a number of verbs have a middle form but an 
entirely active meaning, e.g. ήδομαι = I rejoice. 

mood the grammatical form of a verb which shows whether it is in 
the indicative, subjunctive, optative or imperative. 

negative expressing denial, refusal or prohibition. In English, the 
words 'no' or 'not' are generally used. 

neuter one of the three Greek genders: γάλα (milk) and δώρον (gift) 
are both neuter nouns; they take the neuter form of the 
definite article, τό. 

nominative the case of the subject of a sentence or (usually) of the 
complement of a verb: the king is angry = ό βασιλεύς 
όργίζεται. 



noun a word that names or denotes a person or thing: όνομα = 
name or noun, βιβλίον = book, όργή = anger. 

number the state of being either singular or plural or dual. 
numerals numbers; these are either cardinals (1, 2, 3, etc.), ordinals 

(1st, 2nd, 3rd, etc.) or adverbs (once, twice, three times, 
etc.). 

object (direct) a noun or its equivalent acted upon by a transitive verb: 
the dog bites the boy = ό κύων τόν παιδα δάκνει. 
a Greek mood of the verb which does not express statements 
but such concepts as 'would', 'might', 'if only!' It is also 
used in the indefinite construction and in certain subordinate 
clauses. It is more remote than the subjunctive in either 
likelihood or time. (The pronunciations 'optative' and 
'optative' are both current, with the UK having a preference 
for the latter.) 

see numerals. 
to give a full grammatical description of a word: for verbs 
this means to give the person, number, tense, mood, voice 
and meaning, e.g., φιλεΐς is the second person singular 
present indicative active of φιλέω, Ί love'. 

Greek particles, short words which never change, can 
connect clauses and qualify - and colour - words, phrases 
or clauses. 
an adjective formed from a verb (it can still take an object). 
In Greek, participles are either present (a loving woman = 
γυνή φιλούσα), future (about to love her husband = 
φιλήσουσα τόν άνδρα), aorist (after loving her husband = 
φιλήσασα τόν άνδρα) or perfect (after having died, i.e. being 
dead = τ£θνη#α>ια). 

part of speech a grammatical term identifying the function of a word: noun, 
adjective, pronoun, verb, adverb, preposition, conjunction, 
interjection. 

passive when the verb is in the passive form, the subject of the verb 
does not perform the action but experiences it: the king was 
loved = ό βασιλεύς έφιλήθη. In Greek, a significant number 
of middle verbs use the passive form in the aorist 
(see p. 66). 

optative 

ordinals 

parse 

particle 

participle 



perfect tense the tense of a verb that refers to a completed action, the 
effects of which still continue in the present; in English the 
word 'have' or 'has' is generally used: he has written a letter 
(and it is now written) = γέγραφεν έπιστολήν. The Greek 
perfect may often be translated by the present: τέθνηκε = 
he has died, i.e. he is dead. 

person a term identifying the subject of a verb: 1st person -
I (singular), we (plural); 2nd person - you (both singular 
and plural); 3rd person - he, she, it (singular), they (plural); 
dual - both of you (2nd person), both of them (3rd person). 
(Adjective: personal.) 

personal a pronoun that refers to a person, e.g. I, you = έγώ, σύ. 
pronoun 

phrase a self-contained group of words which does not contain a 
finite verb: I walked through the city. 

pluperfect the tense that means 'had', referring to a past state resulting 
tense from a completed action: the flower had bloomed (and was 

then in flower) = τό άνθος ήνθήκει. 
plural of nouns and other parts of speech, referring to more than 

one: the ships = αί νήες. 
positive not negative; (of adjectives) not comparative or superlative. 
possessive a pronoun, in an adjectival form, that shows possession, 

pronoun belonging to someone or something: my, mine = έμός, έμή, 
έμόν. 

prefix a syllable or word added to the beginning of another word: 
I overshoot = υπερβάλλω. 

preposition a word that stands (almost always) in front of a noun or 
pronoun to produce an adverbial phrase. It expresses a 
spatial, temporal or logical meaning. In Greek it is followed 
by the accusative, genitive or dative: according to the laws 
= κατά τούς νόμους. 

present tense the tense of a verb that refers to something happening now: 
I am playing, I play = παίζω. 

principal the forms of a verb that must be learnt to give access to all 
parts its parts. 



pronoun a word that stands instead of a noun (person or thing), 
e.g. 'it' used in place of 'the tree': this, that = ούτος, αύτη, 
τούτο; έκείνος, έκείνη, έκείνο. See also personal pronoun. 

protasis the ' if . . . ' or 'unless ...' clause of a conditional sentence. 
reduplication the process by which verbs begining with a single consonant 

(but not β) form a prefix in the perfect, pluperfect and future 
perfect by adding that letter followed by an ε at the 
beginning: παύω, πέπαυκα, έπ^παύκη, πεπαύσομαι. 

reflexive a word referring back to the subject of the main verb and 
pronoun indicating that the action of the verb is performed on its 

subject: he killed himself = άπέκτεινεν εαυτόν. The reflexive 
pronoun never appears in the nominative. 

regular verb a verb that follows παύω in its forms. 

relative a pronoun that introduces a subordinate clause, identifying 
pronoun the person or thing mentioned in the main clause: the man 

who loves me = ό άνήρ δς φιλεΐ έμέ. 
sentence a group of words with a subject and a verb, that can stand 

on its own to make a statement, ask a question, give a 
command or express a wish. 

sequence of the principle according to which the use of a certain tense in 
tenses and the main clause determines whether the subjunctive or the 
moods optative should be used in a subordinate clause. 

singular of nouns and other parts of speech, referring to just one: 
the tree = τό δένδρον. 

stem the part of a noun, adjective or verb to which endings are 
added: λόγ- is the stem of λόγος = word; παύ- is the stem of 
παύω = I stop; πανσ- is the stem of παύσω = I shall stop. 

subject in a clause or sentence, the noun or pronoun that causes the 
action of the verb or has his/her/its/their state described: 
the queen killed the king = ή βασίλεια άπέκτεινε τον 
βασιλέα. 

subjunctive a verb form that is used, among many other functions, to 
express doubt, unlikelihood or possibility; it is less remote 
than the optative in either likelihood or time. Words such as 
'may', 'might' and 'should' can indicate a subjunctive in 
English (see p. 61). 



subordinate a clause which depends on another clause (usually the main 
clause clause) of the sentence in which it stands. In the sentence, 

'He is an author who is easy to understand', the clause 'who 
is easy to understand' describes the author. The clause 
would not make sense on its own. Thus it is subordinate. 

superlative the form of an adjective or adverb that makes it mean 'most' 
or'very': most small (smallest), very small = μϊκρότατος. 

syllable part of a word that forms a spoken unit, usually a vowel 
sound with consonants before and/or after: συμ-βάλ-λω 
(I throw together); σύ-νο-δος (meeting). 

syntax the area of grammar dealing with constructions. 
tense the form of a verb that shows when the action takes place: 

present, future, perfect, etc. (The word 'tense' is related to 
French temps (= time).) 

terminations the endings of nouns, adjectives and verbs that show their 
case, number, gender, tense, person etc. 

tragedy the tragic plays of the three great Attic poets of the fifth 
century BC, Aeschylus, Sophocles and Euripides. 

transitive a verb used with a direct object either expressed or 
verb understood, e.g. 'pick apples' or 'pick till you are tired' (but 

not 'he picked at his lunch' - here 'picked' is intransitive). 
verb a word that describes an action: I arrived at Athens = 

άφϊκόμην εις τάς Αθήνας. 
vocative the case by which one addresses or calls to someone: 

Demosthenes, come here! = ώ Δημόσθενες, έλθέ δεϋρο. 
voice the set of forms of a verb that show the relation of the 

subject to the action, i.e. (in Greek) active, middle or 
passive. 

vowel a sound, or letter representing a sound, that can be spoken 
by itself: α, ε, η, ι, ο, ω, υ. 



Abbreviations ί 

acc. accusative 

act. active 

aor. aorist 

c. common 
(i.e, masculine or 
feminine as appropriate) 

cf. confer 
(Latin for 'compare') 

dat. dative 
def. definite 

e.g. exempli gratia 
(Latin: 'for [the sake of 
an] example') 

etc. et cetera 
(Latin for 'and so on') 

f. feminine 
fut. future 
gen. genitive 
i.e. id est 

(Latin for 'that is', 
introducing an 
explanation) 

impf. imperfect 

indef. indefinite 
infin. infinitive 
intr. intransitive 
m. masculine 
mid. middle 
n. neuter 
N.B. ΝΟΤΑ BENE 

(Latin for 'note well') 
nom. nominative 
opt. optative 

P(P). page(s) 
pass. passive 
pf. perfect 

pi. plural 
plpf. pluperfect 
pp. pages 
pple. participle 

sg. singular 
subj. subjunctive 
tr. transitive 
usu. usually 





The Greek alphabet 
and its pronunciation 

Greek written as English 
equivalent 

Recommended pronunciation1 

(standard southern British English) letter 
small capital 

English 
equivalent 

Recommended pronunciation1 

(standard southern British English) 

alpha α Α a short: as in awake, Italian amare 
long: as in father, Italian amare 

beta β Β b as English b 
gamma y Γ g as in go 

before κ, χ, ξ, γ: as in ink, lynx, 
finger 

delta δ Δ d as French d (with tongue on teeth, 
not gums) 

epsilon ε Ε e short, as in pet 
zeta ζ Ζ sd as in wisdom 
eta η Η e long, as in air 
theta θ Θ th as in top (emphatically pronounced); 

later, as in thin 
iota ι I i short: as in lit, French Vitesse 

long: as in bead 
[short iota is often written under η, ω or long a, i.e. η, φ, ςι (iota subscript) 
- see under Diphthongs, below] 
kappa κ Κ c hard c: as in skill; contrast khi 
lambda λ Λ I as in leap 
mu μ Μ m as in met 
nu ν Ν n as in net 
xi ξ Ξ Χ as in box 

1 Where two recommendations are given for pronunciation, the first is a less 
accurate approximation than the second. 



Greek 
letter 

written as English 
equivalent 

Recommended pronunciation 
(standard southern British English) 

Greek 
letter 

small capital 

English 
equivalent 

Recommended pronunciation 
(standard southern British English) 

omicron 0 0 0 short, as in pot, German Gott 

Pi π Π Ρ as in spot; contrast phi 
rho Ρ Ρ r Scottish rolled r 
sigma σ,ς Σ s as in sing, lesson 
[ς is used at the end of a word, σ elswhere, e.g. όστις. Many Greek texts 
print a so-called lunate sigma, c, capital C (in the shape of the crescent 
moon), which is used in all positions, e.g. ocuic.] 

tau τ Τ t as English t in stop (with tongue on 
teeth not gums); contrast theta 

upsilon υ Υ u, y short: as in French lune, German 
Muller long: as in French ruse, 
German Muhle 

phi Φ Φ ph as in got (emphatically pronounced) 
later, as in foot 

khi Χ Χ ch as in kill (emphatically pronounced): 
later, as in Scottish loch 

psi Ψ ψ ps as in lapse 
omega ω Ω ό as in saw 
Throughout this Grammar, where α, ι or υ are long, they are marked by a 
macron (i.e. ά, ΐ, 0), unless they are already shown to be long either by an 
iota subscript beneath them (i.e. ql) or by a circumflex above them (except 
that, when ι or υ forms part of a diphthong, a circumflex does not indicate 
that the ι or υ is long but that the diphthong as a whole is long). 

| Diphthongs 

Qt (a with iota subscript) 

αι 
αυ 
ει 
ευ 

as long ά (more correctly with ι 
sounded at the end) 
as in high 
as in how 
as in fiancee, German Beet 
as in Cockney belt 



η (η with iota subscript) as η (more correctly with ι sounded 
at the end) 
as ευ, but with the first part longer 
as in boy, coin 
as in pool, French rouge 
close to French huit 
as ω (more correctly with t sounded 
at the end) 

ηυ 
οι 
ου 
υι 
ω (ω with iota subscript) 

Breathings and accents (see below for both) are written over the second 
letter of a diphthong, e.g. οίδα (I know). Where one of the above 
combinations is pronounced as two separate vowels, breathings are written 
over the first letter, e.g. άϊδρις (ignorant), while the accent is written over 
the vowel to which it belongs. Note also the diaeresis ("). 

In many modern texts the iota subscript will not be found. The iota will 
be placed at the same level as the other letters (e.g. coi, not ω). This was in 
fact the practice in classical times. The iota subscript was a later invention. 

| Double consonants 
When double consonants are used, the sound is correspondingly 
lengthened, e.g. 

vv unnamed (compare unaimed) 
ππ higigocket 
σσ disservice 
ττ rattrap 

The exception is γγ which is pronounced as in linger, i.e. as if νγ. Similarly, 
γκ γχ are pronounced with an 'n' as in encore and anchor. Note also that 
in many words Attic has ττ where other dialects (including Ionic) have σσ: 
thus θάλαττα (the sea) is Attic, cf. θάλασσα. 

I Moveable ν 
In the accidence tables in this Grammar you will see that some forms are 
given which end in (v). This is the so-called moveable nu, which is 
generally added at the end of a word when the next word begins with a 



vowel. It can be added to words ending in -σι, to the 3 sg. (of verbs) in -ε 
and to έστι (= is). Compare the following: 

πάσι δίδωσι ταύτα he gives these things to everybody 
πάσιν έδωκεν αύτά he gave these very things to everybody 

0 Moveable nu can also be added at the end of a sentence, e.g. 

πάσι ταύτα έδωκεν. he gave these things to everybody 

| Breathings 
Words which begin with a vowel have a breathing mark over the first 
(in the case of a diphthong, over the second) letter. This will either be: 

the 'rough' breathing, denoting the sound 'h'; or 
the 'smooth' breathing, denoting the absence of the sound 'h' 

Note that all words beginning with ρ and υ take a rough breathing, e.g. 
βόδον (rose) and ύδωρ (water), hence, e.g., 'rheumatism' and 'hydraulics'. 

Some examples: 
ή, αϋτη, αύτη, ό φήτωρ (speaker) 

Note the position of the breathing with capital letters: Ηρόδοτος, 
Αισχύλος. 

I Crasis 
In Greek, some combinations of words which occurred frequently together 
could coalesce to form a single word by a process called crasis (κράσις = 
mixing), if the first ended in a vowel and the second began with one. This 
is similar to the English contraction in words like 'won't', 'shan't', 'I'm' 
and 'I'd'. In Greek it is usually indicated by a smooth breathing on the first 
vowel sound of the word even though it begins with a consonant. Some 
common examples (with their full forms) are: 

κάλοι κάγαθοί κάλοι και άγαθοί good and fine men 
ταύτά τάαύτά the same things 
χω και ό and the, and he 
ώνδρες ώ άνδρες Omen! 

In recognising crasis, it is worth remembering that χ or θ may represent a 
combination of κ or τ with the rough breathing. 



| Accents 
Greek words have pitch accents, not stresses. These accents, ' (acute), 
' (grave) and ~ (circumflex), denote the musical pitch at which the 
accented syllable was pronounced. The acute (') denotes high pitch, the 
grave Ο lower pitch and the circumflex f , originally written as a grave 
and an acute combined, ") high pitch falling to low. 

This is difficult for English speakers — whose language is stressed — 
to reproduce. Modern Greeks in fact use the accents to denote stress, not 
pitch — in fact, the change from the pitch to the stress accent took place in 
antiquity, probably before the end of the fourth century AD —, and 
English-speaking learners may wish to follow their example. 

In the UK, USA and Holland, there is a strong tradition of stressing Greek 
according to the rules for Latin (for which, see p. 1 of the companion Latin 
Grammar). This follows the mistaken arguments of a Dutch medical doctor 
named Henning in the 17th century, and cannot be recommended in spite 
of its widespread use. 

The tradition of writing accents appears to have started at Alexandria 
around 200 BC and is generally accredited to Aristophanes of Byzantium. 
Initially its use seems to have been intermittent and mainly to clarify 
ambiguities — in which respect it can still prove helpful. 

Accents are marked throughout this Grammar, and we outline various 
ways in which they are of use in the understanding of Greek on p. 218. 
However, those who do not wish to master the expertise of accentuation 
surely need feel no shame. It did not exist at the high period of Attic 
literature. Those who wish to go ahead are referred to the appendix on 
accentuation on pp. 222-6. 

I Punctuation 
There was virtually no punctuation in fifth- and fourth-century Athens. 
Nor were there any gaps between words. It seems good sense, however, to 
adopt the conventions developed later in these areas. 

Note, therefore, the following punctuation marks: 
full stop, as in English 
comma, as in English 
colon or semi-colon (placed on a level with the top of the small 
letters) 

; question mark (?) 



| Practice exercises 
Write the following Greek words in English letters: 

δραμα, Ιπποπόταμος (-ος = -us), Ζεύς, Παρθενών, λύγξ, Γοργών, 
ήχώ, Αφροδίτη, Βάκχος, πρώτον. 

Write the following English words in Greek: 
acropolis (c = κ), rhododendron, dogma, symposium (-um = -ov), 

character, asbestos, Sphinx, Socrates, Athene, Cyclops. 
Which animals do you imagine make the following noises in Greek? 

αύ αύ, βή βή, βρεκεκεκέξ, κικκαβαϋ, κόκκϋ.1 

We give here a fable of Aesop (336) so that you can practise your 
pronunciation: 
χειμώνος ώρςι τον σΐτον βραχέντα οί μύρμηκες εψϋχον. τέττιξ δε λϊμώττων 
ήτει αυτούς τροφήν. οί δε μύρμηκες εΐπον αύτφ· 'δια τί τό θέρος ου 
συνήγες και συ τροφήν;' ό δέ εΐπεν 'ουκ έσχόλαζον, άλλ' ήδον μουσικώς.' 
οί δέ γελάσαντες εΐπον* 'άλλ' ει θέρους ώραις ηϋλεις, χειμώνος όρχοϋ.' 

ό μύθος δηλοϊ δτι ού δει τινα άμελείν έν παντι πράγματι, ϊνα μη λϋπηθή 
και κινδϋνεύση. 
In the winter season, the ants dried out their drenched grain. A grasshopper 
who was famished with hunger asked them for food. The ants said to him, 
'Why didn't you collect food in the summer like us (literally, also)?' And he 
said, Ί did not have the time, but I sang away melodiously.' And they said 
with a laugh, 'Well then, if you made music in the summer months, (you 
can) dance in the winter!' 

The story shows that one should not be negligent in any matter if one 
wants to avoid distress and danger. 

ApAipadsaj soo^pno pup 
sfMO ipaajos 'sSojj 'daaqs 'sSop jo s\\vo θψ aip Aaqx noA jeajap Aeui asaijj jo auios 



| The history of the pronunciation of Greek 
In 1267, Roger Bacon, the English philosopher and experimental scientist, 
observed that there were not five men in Latin Christendom acquainted 
with Greek grammar. And despite efforts to improve the situation, Petrarch 
could count only eight or nine Italians who knew Greek a hundred years 
later. 

However, Italy did see a gradual growth .in the teaching of Greek in the 
fourteenth and fifteenth centuries, a progress further speeded by the influx 
of Byzantine scholars after the fall of Constantinople to the Hirks in 1453. 
Naturally enough, these scholars pronounced ancient Greek like their 
native tongue of modern Greek. Thus, in addition to the other distortions 
they inevitably inflicted upon the pronunciation of ancient Greek, they 
gave respectability to the considerable reduction of the rich variety of 
vowel sounds available to the classical language, ι, η, υ, ει, οι and υι were 
all pronounced as T, and the judgement of another English scholar of the 
following century, Roger Ascham — the author of The Scholemaster' — 
is understandable, however hyperbolically expressed: 'all sounds in Greek 
are now exactly the same, reduced, that is to say, to a like thin and slender 
character, and subjected to the authority of a single letter, the iota; so that 
all one can hear is a feeble piping like that of sparrows, or an unpleasant 
hissing like that of snakes/ 

Long before Ascham's broadside, scholarly doubts had arisen about the 
current pronunciation of Greek. A Spanish humanist, Antonio of Lebrixa, 
led the way in 1486. In a further treatise of 1503, he argued, among other 
things, that η is a long vowel corresponding to ε as ω does to o, and that 
ζ is pronounced σδ. Further progress was made by the great Venetian 
printer Aldus Manutius, who was the first to cite the correct bleating 
pronunciation of βή βή, rejecting the current 'vee vee'. 

Then in 1528 Erasmus' dialogue De recta Latini Graecique sermonis 
pronuntiatione ('Concerning the correct pronunciation of Latin and Greek') 
was published in Basle. This light-hearted conversation between a bear 
(the instructor) and a lion was a milestone on the journey towards the 
re-establishment of the classical pronunciation. 

Though his work appeared to have liberated ancient Greek from the 
tyranny of its modern delivery, Erasmus himself did not in fact practise 
what he preached. The credit for practical application of the reformed 
pronunciation must go to two Cambridge scholars, John Cheke and 



Thomas Smith, who in 1540 were elected Regius Professors of Greek and 
Civil Law respectively. Their attempts to establish the new pronunciation1 

were temporarily halted when the Chancellor of the University published in 
1542 an edict specifically forbidding it — undergraduates, he claimed, were 
becoming insolent in making use of an exotic pronunciation and relishing 
the fact that their elders could not understand it. However, his edict was 
repealed in 1558. As W.S. Allen2 remarks, 'with all their imperfections, the 
16th-century reforms resulted in something like an approximation to what 
we now believe to have been the classical Attic values ...'. The so-called 
Erasmian pronunciation now reached out from England to the continent. 

But at the very time that English scholarship seemed to be leading the 
rest of Europe in this area, it suffered a major set-back. In the sixteenth 
century, the Middle English vowel system shifted to that of modern English 
(the so-called Great English Vowel Shift). This altered the nature of the 
English long vowels to which sixteenth-century scholars had, with 
remarkable accuracy, tied the Greek vowel sounds. The most notorious 
examples of what happened are the pronunciation of η as in meat, αι as in 
pay, ει as in kaleidoscope, and ου as in gown. 

And so by the end of the nineteenth century, a new set of reforms had to 
be instituted. The Cambridge University Press has played an honourable 
role in publishing the necessary documentation. First, there was The 
Restored Pronunciation of Greek and Latin by E.V. Arnold and R.S. Conway 
(1895, 4th revised edition 1908). Then there was The Teaching of Classics 
(1954). Finally there has been the influential work of W. Sidney Allen 
(Vox Graeca, 1968). We begin the new millennium with no excuse for 
failing to fall in line with philological scholarship in this important area. 

1 Not directly derived from Erasmus. Cheke and Smith did not, in fact, always agree 
among themselves: while Cheke pours scorn on 'af af as the English equivalent of a 
Greek dog's αύ αύ, Smith cites the 'af af bark of Maltese terriers. 
2 This essay is in fact a summary of pp. 125-34 of W. Sidney Allen's Vox Graeca 
(Cambridge, 2nd edition, 1974). The quotation is from p. 130. 



Reference grammar 



Nouns, adjectives 
and pronouns 

| Number and gender 
In English grammar we are familiar with the concept of number, i.e. 
singular and plural: 

The girl was cleverer than the boys but they were not afraid of her. 

Here the words in bold are in the singular, while the words underlined are 
in the plural. 

We are also familiar with the concept of gender, i.e. masculine, feminine 
and neuter: 

The boy and the girl love the parrot but it feels no affection for them. 

Here the boy is 'masculine' and the girl is 'feminine'. While the parrot will 
of course in reality be either male or female, it is here regarded as neither: 
hence the word 'it'. This is the 'neuter' gender. 

The assignment of gender in Greek will strike English speakers as 
extremely arbitrary. Greek, for example, has a feminine as well as a neuter 
word for 'book', and feminine words for 'island', 'army' and 'cavalry'. 

| Cases 
Greek is an inflected language, i.e. the endings of nouns, pronouns, 
adjectives and verbs change to reflect their relationship with other words in 
a sentence. English is largely uninfected, though some words do change 
according to their function. 

I am searching for a woman whom I admire, but I cannot find her. 
Is she avoiding me? 



'Whom', 'her' and 'me' are the accusative (direct object forms) of 'who', 
'she' and T. (You can see how English tends to abolish inflection from the 
fact that most speakers nowadays would say 'who' and not 'whom', or 
omit the word altogether, in the first sentence.) 

Verbs in tenses (see pp. 60-1) with personal endings are called finite 
verbs; they have subjects and often have objects. The subject carries out 
the action of the verb; the object is on the receiving end of the action of the 
verb. In the first sentence above, Τ is the subject of the verb 'am searching 
for', and 'a woman' is the object. Τ am doing the searching; 'a woman' is 
being searched for. The subject is in the nominative case; the object is in 
the accusative case. 

Which words are the subjects and the objects in the following sentences? 
He is studying his grammar. 
The dog keeps distracting him. 
I am watching them. 
These people I am watching especially carefully. 

In what case are the following? 
she, her, whom, us, me 

Nominative and accusative are the names of two of the Greek cases. In 
Greek there are five main cases, and they all have names which are still 
used in English grammars. 

In Greek the endings of nouns, pronouns and adjectives vary according 
to the case they are in as well as according to their number and gender.1 

Generally speaking, in modern English this happens only with some 
pronouns, as in the examples above. 

The endings by which the cases are marked on most Greek nouns fall 
into a number of regular patterns. (The word 'case' comes from the Latin 
word meaning 'fall'.) We call these patterns declensions. It is customary to 
recognise three of these in Greek. To decline is to go through (or down) 
the different cases of a noun, adjective or pronoun in order. 

1 In the vocabulary lists in this grammar, nouns are given in their nom. and 
gen. singular (though the gen. is omitted in the case of regular nouns of the first 
and second declensions), while adjectives and pronouns are given in their nom. sg. 
masculine, feminine and neuter. 



In Greek, adjectives are in the same number, gender and case as the 
nouns to which they refer. (This is called agreement.) The endings, 
however, may differ since the adjective may belong to a different 
declension from its noun. 

1 | Nominative 
The nominative is, as we have seen, the case of the subject of the verb: 

ό Σωκράτης αίνιγματωδώς λέγει. 
Socrates is speaking in riddles. 

It is also used for the complement of the verb, when the verb's subject is 
in the nominative. 

Σωκράτης φιλόσοφος έστιν. 
Socrates is a philosopher. 

0 Neuter plural subjects are almost always followed by singular verbs: 

τά οίκήματα φκοδομήθη. 
The buildings were put up. 

2 | Genitive 
The basic meaning of the genitive case is 'of'. It is used mainly in these 
senses: 
• the possessive genitive: 

την οικίάν την Σίμωνος (Lysias 3.32) 
the house of Simon 
τίς εσθ' ό χώρος; του θεών νομίζεται; (Sophocles, Oedipus at 

Colonus 38) 
What is this place? Which of the gods is it considered to belong to? 
Θουκυδίδη ν τόν Όλόρου (Thucydides 4.104.4) 
Thucydides, the son of Olorus 

• the partitive genitive: 
τούς ... άπορους τών πολιτών (Demosthenes 18.104) 
the needy among (out of) the citizens 



τον δε πεσόντα ποδών έλαβε. (Homer, Iliad 4.463) 
But he held him by his feet as he fell. 

of price, value and the penalty: 
Ιερά ... τριών ταλάντων (Lysias 30.20) 
offerings worth three talents 
άργυρίου ... πρίασθαι ή άποδόσθαι ϊππον. (Plato, Republic 333b) 
to buy or sell a horse for money 
ους πάντες ήδεσαν ... άπό συκοφαντίας ζώντας ... ύπήγον θανάτου 

(Xenophon, Hellenica 2.3.12) 
the people who everybody knew were living off malicious prosecutions, 

they impeached on a capital charge 

of crimes: 
δώρων έκρίθησαν (Lysias 27.3) 
they were tried for bribery 

But note that compounds of κατα- take the genitive of the person 
charged and the accusative of the crime: καταγιγνώσκω (I condemn), 
καταδικάζω (I judge against), καταψηφίζομαι (I vote against), 
κατακρίνω (I give sentence against) 3ηάκατηγορέω (I accuse). 

τούτου ... δειλίάν καταψηφίζεσθαι (Lysias 14.11) 
to vote this man guilty of cowardice 

of separation» lack: 
ου πόνων ύφίετο, ού κίνδυνων άφίστατο, ού χρημάτων έφείδετο. 

(Xenophon, Agesilaus 7.1) 
He did not relax his efforts, stand aloof from dangers, or spare his 

money. 
πολλού δει ούτως έχειν (Plato, Apology 35d) 
That is far from being the case, (πολλού δει = there is a lack of 

much, much is lacking) 
ένδεά ... κάλλους ή άρετής (Plato, Republic 381c) 
lacking in beauty or virtue 

of comparison: 

When ή ( = than) is not used,1 the object of comparison (i.e. the word 
after 'than' in English) is in the genitive. 

When ή is used, the people or things compared are in the same case: 
φιλώ γάρ ού σέ μάλλον ή δόμους έμούς. (Euripides, Medea 327) 
For I do not love you more than my own house. 



ήττων ... άμαθης σοφού, δειλός άνδρείου. (Plato, Phaedrus 239a) 
An ignorant man is inferior to a wise man, a coward to a brave man. 

• of superiority: 
Έρως των θεών βασιλεύει. (Plato, Symposium 195c) 
Love is king of the gods. 

• of exclamation (the thing exclaimed over): 
& Ζεύ βασιλεύ, της λεπτότητος των φρενών. (Aristophanes, Clouds 

153) 
0 King Zeus, what (an example of) subtlety of intellect! 

• 'the role of , 'the nature of: 
πενίάν φέρειν ού παντός, άλλ' άνδρός σοφού. (Menander, Sententiae 

463) 
To bear poverty is the mark not of everybody, but of the wise man. 
ούδ' έμοιγε δοκεί δικαίου τούτ' είναι πολίτου. (Demosthenes 8.72) 
And this does not seem to me to be the duty of a just citizen. 

• of quality: 
έόντα (= Attic όντα) ... τρόπου ήσυχίου (Herodotus 1.107) 
being of a peaceful disposition 

• of degree: εις τούτο, εις τοσούτο 
εις γάρ τούτο θράσους και άναιδείάς τοτ' άφίκετ[ο] (Demosthenes 

21.194) 
for he reached such a pitch of boldness and shamelessness then 
όράτε ... οΐ προελήλυθ' άσελγείάς. (Demosthenes 4.9) 
You see to what a pitch of brutality he has come. 

• the genitive may be found after έν and εις where the place is omitted: 
έν Αρίφρονος (Plato, Protagoras 320a) 
at Ariphron's (house) 
εις διδασκάλου φοιτών (Plato, Alcibiades 1 109d) 
going to the school (i.e., (to the house) of the teacher) 
ειν (εις) Άιδάο (Homer) 
in, to (the kingdom of) Hades 

• verbs of desire (έπιθϋμέω, έράω) are followed by a genitive: 
(oi φαύλοι) έρώσι τών σωμάτων μάλλον ή τών ψυχών. (Plato, 

Symposium 181b) 
Base men are in love with the bodies rather than the souls. 



However, φιλέω (I love) and ποθέω (I long for) take the accusative. 
The genitive is also used: 
• with a number of prepositions (see pp. 56-9) 
• in some expressions of time and space (see pp. 131-5) 
• in the genitive absolute construction (see pp. 140-1) 
The following verbs take the genitive: 
• share in, take hold of, touchy aim at, miss, begin 

μετέχω I share in 
(συλ)λαμβάνομαι I take hold of 
άπτομαι I grasp, take hold of 
άντέχομαι I cling to 
θιγγάνω I touch, take hold of 
όρέγομαι I reach out for, grasp at, long for 
άμαρτάνω I miss, fail to win 
σφάλλομαι I am cheated of, foiled in 
άρχω I begin 
τυγχάνω I meet with 

• tastey smelly perceivey remember, desire (see p. 14 above), spare, care 
for, neglect, despise 

γεύομαι I taste 
όσφραίνομαι I smell 
άκούω I hear (usually with the accusative of the thing 

φροντίζω 
έπιλανθάνομαι 
έπιθϋμέω 
έράω 
έφίεμαι 
φείδομαι 
έπιμέλομαι 
έπιμελέομαι 
άμελέω 
όλιγωρέω 
καταφρονέω 

αισθάνομαι 
μέμνημαι 

heard but the genitive of the person heard 
from) 
perceive 
remember (something about a thing as 
opposed to something as a whole) 
take thought for 
forget 
desire 
desire, love 
long for, desire 
spare, refrain from 

neglect 
despise, pay no attention to 
despise, look down on 



• rule, command 
άρχω 
κρατέω 
στρατηγέω 

I command, rule over 
I get possession of, rule over 
I am general of 

The above list is by no means exhaustive and a number of these verbs can 
take the accusative too. 

The basic meanings of the dative case are 'to* and 'for'. It goes naturally 
with verbs of giving and the like ('dative' derives from the Latin word for 
'give'). These verbs are regularly followed by a direct object in the 
accusative and an indirect object in the dative. 

βόδον έδωκα τή έμή άδελφή. 
I gave a rose (direct object) to my sister (indirect object). 

or I gave my sister a rose. 
Other uses of the dative include the following: 
• the possessive dative: 

άλλοις μεν γάρ χρήματά έστι πολλά και νήες και ϊπποι, ήμΐν δε 
ξύμμαχοι άγαθοί. (Thucydides 1.86.3) 

For others have a lot of money and ships and horses, but we have good 
allies (literally, to others there is a lot of money ...). 

• of advantage or disadvantage: 
πάς άνήρ αύτώ πονεί. (Sophocles, Ajax 1366) 
Every man toils for himself. 
ήδε ή ήμέρά τοις Έλλησι μεγάλων κακών άρξει. (Thucydides 2.12.4) 
This day will be the beginning of great sorrrows for the Greeks (i.e., for 

their disadvantage). 
• the 'ethic' or 'polite' dative: 

τούτω πάνυ μοι προσέχετε τόν νουν. (Demosthenes 18.178) 
Pay close attention to this, I beg you. (i.e., Please pay ...) 

Cf. 'Study me how to please the eye' (Shakespeare, Love's Labour's Lost 
I.i.80). 

ώ μήτερ, ώς καλός μοι ό πάππος. (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 1.3.2) 
Oh, mother, how handsome grandpa is (I've just realized)! 

In the second example, the feeling conveyed is surprise. 

3 | Dative 



• likeness and unlikeness: 
σκιαϊς έοικότες 
like shadows 

• 'in': 
άνήρ ήλικίςι... έτι τότε ων νέος (Thucydides 5.43.2) 
a man who was then still young in age 

• 'with', 'by': 
έβαλλέ με λίθοις. (Lysias 3.8) 
He hit me with stones. 
νόσφ ύστερον άποθανόντα (Thucydides 8.84) 
having died later of (from) a disease 

If the agent (doer) of an action is a person, he or she is usually in the 
genitive after ύπό (by, at the hands of). However, with the perfect and 
pluperfect passive, and after the verbal adjective in -τέος (see pp. 
193-4), the agent can be in the dative: 

πολλαι θεραπεΐαι τοις Ιάτροϊς εϋρηνται. (Isocrates 8.39) 
Many cures have been discovered by doctors. 

• the measurement of difference: 
τή κεφαλή μείζονα (Plato, Phaedo 101a) 
taller by a head 
μακρω άριστος (Plato, Laws 729d) 
by far the best 

• note the idiomatic use of the dative plural with αυτός (usually without 
the article) in such expressions as: 

μίαν δε (ναϋν) αύτοις άνδράσιν εΐλον ήδη. (Thucydides 2.90) 
They had already taken one ship with its men and all. 
άποδόσθαι βούλομαι τον όνον άγων αύτοισι τοις κανθηλίοις. 

(Aristophanes, Wasps 169-70) 
I want to take this donkey and sell it, pack-saddle and all. 

• for the use of the dative in expressions of time and place, 
see pp. 131-3. 

• the dative is used with a number of prepositions (see pp. 56-9). 
The following verbs take the dative: 
• help, injure 

βοηθέω I help 



άρέσκω I please 
εύνοέω I am friendly, favourable to 
όργίζομαι I am angry with 
άπειλέω I threaten 
φθονέω I feel ill-will towards, envy 
μάχομαι I fight 
πολεμέω I make war on, quarrel with 
λϋσιτελεϊ μοι it profits me, it is better for me 
συμφέρει μοι it is of advantage to me 

But note that ώφελέω (I help), μΐσέω (I hate) and βλάπτω (I hurt, 
hinder) take the accusative. 
meety yield 

άπαντάω 1 
έντυγχάνω I I meet 
έπιτυγχάνω I 
συγγίγνομαι I associate with 
πελάζω I approach 
εϊκω I yield 

obey, serve, trust, pardon, advise 
πείθομαι I obey 
δουλεύω I serve, am subject to 
πιστεύω I trust 
συγγιγνώσκω I pardon 
παραινέω I advise 

similanty, equality and their opposites 
έοικα 1 . ... , , lam like ομοιος ειμί J 
ένάντιός είμι I am unlike, opposite to 
πρέπει μοι it is fitting for me 

note also χράομαι with the dative = I use, experience, treat, deal with, 
have sexual intercourse with. 



4 | Accusative 
The accusative is, as we have seen, the case of the (direct) object: 

φιλώ την γραϋν. 
I love the old woman. 

Note: 
• the 'cognate' accusative: 

Here the noun in the accusative is from the same origin as the verb 
('cognate' means 'born together with'), e.g. 

άλλη ν πολλή ν φλυάρίάν φλυάροϋντα (Plato, Apology 19c) 
talking another lot of nonsense 
τί προσγελάτε τον πανύστατον γέλων; (Euripides, Medea 1041) 
Why do you smile the last smile you will ever smile? 

• the accusative of respect: 
πόδας ώκύς Άχιλλεύς (Homer) 
swift-footed Achilles (literally, Achilles, swift as to (with respect to) 

his feet) 
διεφθαρμένον την άκοήν (Herodotus 1.38) 
deaf (literally, destroyed/ruined as to his hearing) 
πλήγεντα την κεφαλήν πελέκει (Herodotus 6.38) 
struck on his head with an axe 

Some verbs are followed by two accusatives, e.g. 
• make somebody something, regard someone as something 

στρατηγόν ... αύτόν άπέδειξε. (Xenophon, Anabasis 1.1.2) 
He appointed him general. 

τρεις τών έμών έχθρών νεκρούς 
θήσω, πατέρα τε και κόρην πόσιν τ' έμόν. (Euripides, Medea 374-5) 
I shall make corpses of three of my enemies, the father and the girl 

and my husband. 
οί . . . κατάπτυστοι Θετταλοί και άναίσθητοι Θηβαίοι φίλο ν, 

ευεργέτη ν, σωτήρα τον Φίλιππον ήγούντο. (Demosthenes 18.43) 
The contemptible Thessalians and stupid Thebans considered Philip 

their friend, their benefactor, their saviour. 
• asky teach someone something; conceal, take something away from 

someone 
ου τοϋτ' έρωτώ σε. (Aristophanes, Clouds 641) 



I am not asking you this. 
την θυγατέρα έκρυπτε τόν θάνατον του άνδρός. (Lysias 32.7) 
He concealed from his daughter her husband's death. 
τούτων την τιμήν άποστερεϊ με. (Demosthenes 28.13) 
He robs me of the price of these things. 

• treat someone [well or badly], speak of someone [well or badly] 
πολλά άγαθά υμάς έποίησεν. (Lysias 5.3) 
He did you much good. 
τότε δη ό Θεμιστοκλέης κεΐνόν τε και τους Κορινθίους πολλά τε και 

κακά έλεγε. (Herodotus 8.61) 
Then Themistocles spoke many damning words about that man and 

the Corinthians. 
The following are other uses of the accusative: 
• It is used after a large number of prepositions (see pp. 56-9). 
• It is used in many expressions of time, place and space (see pp. 131-5). 
• For the 'accusative absolute', see pp. 141-2. 

5 | Vocative 
The vocative is the case by which one addresses or calls to someone. It is 
used with or without ώ (0!): 

ώ Ζεϋ και θεοί (Plato, Protagoras 310d) 
0 Zeus and you gods! 
άκούεις, ΑΙσχίνη; (Demosthenes 18.121) 
Do you hear, Aeschines? 

The vocative is generally identical or close in form to the nominative and 
so is not included in the tables in this Grammar. Where a separate form 
needs to be learnt, we have given it in a note. 

Note the use of the nominative with a vocative force in these examples: 
ό παις, άκολούθει δεΰρο (Aristophanes, Frogs 521) 
Boy, follow me over here! 
ούτος, τί πάσχεις, ώ κακόδαιμον Ξανθιά; (Aristophanes, Wasps 1) 
You there, what's your problem, you accursed Xanthias? 
ώ γενναίος (Plato, Phaedrus 277c) 
Oh, the noble man! 



| The dual 
In Greek, nouns representing a pair of people or things can adopt special 
forms, known as the dual. Adjectives and verbs may agree and thus be in 
the dual as well, or they may be in the plural. This number is not included 
in the accidence section of this Grammar, but it is explained in an appendix 
on pp. 232-3. 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 ουκ όρθώς εισηγή, είσηγούμενος της των πολλών δόξης δείν ήμάς 
φροντίζειν. (Plato, CHto 48a) 

2 Θησεύς τιν' ήμάρτηκεν εις σ' άμαρτίάν; (Euripides, Hippolytus 319) 
3 κείνους δε κλαίω ξυμφορφ κεχρημένους. (Euripides, Medea 347) 
4 οίκονόμου άγαθου έστιν ευ οικεί ν τον έαυτου οίκον. (Xenophon, 

Oeconomicus 1.2) 
5 τυφλός τά τ' ώτα τόν τε νουν τά τ' όμματ' εί. (Sophocles, Oedipus 

Tyrannus 371) 
6 νίκης τε τετυχήκαμεν και σωτηρίας. (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 

4.1.2) 
7 μετάδος φίλοισι σοισι (= σοίς) σης εύπράξίας. (Euripides, Orestes 

450) 
8 οϊ ύστερον έλήφθησαν τών πολεμίων (this is not a genitive of 

comparison), ταύτά (= the same things) ήγγελλον. (Xenophon, 
Anabasis 1.7.13) 

9 The slave gave the snake to Cleopatra by (i.e., using) a trick. 
10 I love you,Cleopatra, and am trying to save you. 
11 I have been wounded by an enemy like you. 
12 Since I am so wise (= of such wisdom), I love the boy's soul. 
13 I, being a woman, am much wiser than all men. 
14 Whose country have I come to, my companions? 
15 The Greeks will make Cyrus king. 
16 The queen heard the messenger but could not understand his words. 





Accidence li 



The definite article 

ό" ή τό the 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. ό ή τό 
gen. του της του 
dat. τω τή τω 
acc. τόν την τό 

plural 
nom. οί αί τά 
gen. τών τών τών 
dat. τοις ταίς τοις 
acc. τούς τάς τά 

Note 
The definite article provides a good guide to most of the endings of first and second 
declension nouns and adjectives. 



Nouns 

| First declension 
Stems in -η, -α and -ά 

honour, f. sea, f. land, f. judge, m. young man, m. 

singular 
nom. τΐμ-ή θάλαττ-α χώρ-ά κριτ-ής νεάνί-άς 
gen. τϊμ-ής θαλάττ-ης χώρ-άς κριτ-ου νεάνί-ου 
dat. τϊμ-fj θαλάττ-η χώρ-ςι κριτ-ή νεάνί-ςι 
acc. τϊμ-ήν θάλαττ-αν χώρ-άν κριτ-ήν νεάνί-άν 

plural 
nom. τϊμ-αί θάλαττ-αι χώρ-αι κριτ-αί νεάνί-αι 
gen. τϊμ-ών θαλαττ-ών χωρ-ών κριτ-ών νεάνι-ών 
dat. τΐμ-αΐς θαλάττ-αις χώρ-αις κριτ-αίς νεάνί-αις 
acc. τϊμ-άς θαλάττ-άς χώρ-άς κριτ-άς νεάνί-άς 

Note 
1 -η in the nom. singular of feminine nouns is kept in all cases of the singular. 
2 -a (usually long) in the nom. singular after ε, ι or ρ is kept in all cases of the 

singular. 
3 -a (usually short) in the nom. singular after any other letter changes to η in the 

gen. and dat. only. 
4 All first declension nouns have plural endings -αι, -ών, -αις, -άς. 
5 The vocative of first declension feminine nouns is the same as the nominative. 

Masculine nouns ending in -της and -άς have vocative singulars in -τα and -ά 
respectively, e.g. κριτά, νεάνίά. Proper nouns ending^in -άδης and -ίδης have 
vocatives in -άδη and -ίδη, e.g. Μιλτιάδη. The vocative plural is always identical 
with the nominative plural. 

6 Most first declension nouns are feminine. Masculine nouns are obvious from their 
meaning and from the special form of their nom. and gen. singular. 



| Second declension 
Stems in -o 

word, m. gift, n. mind, m. bone, η. 

singular 
nom. λόγ-ος δώρ-ον νους (νό-ος) όστοϋν (όστέ-ον) 
gen. λόγ-ου δώρ-ου νου (νό-ου) όστου (όστέ-ου) 
dat. λόγ-φ δώρ-φ νφ (νό-φ) όστφ (όστέ-φ) 
acc. λόγ-ον δώρ-ον νουν (νό-ον) όστοϋν (όστέ-ον) 

plural 
nom. λόγ-οι δώρ-α νοί (νό-οι) όστά (όστέ-α) 
gen. λόγ-ων δώρ-ων νών (νό-ων) όστών (όστέ-ων) 
dat. λόγ-οις δώρ-οις νοίς (νό-οις) όστοΐς (όστέ-οις) 
acc. λόγ-ους δώρ-α νους (νό-ους) όστά (όστέ-α) 

Note 
1 Vocatives of second declension masculine nouns ending in -ος have the ending 

-ε in the singular, e.g. ώ άνθρωπε. 
2 In neuter nouns, the nominative, vocative and accusative are always the same and 

in the plural they end in -a. 
3 Be careful to distinguish second declension nouns in -ος from third declension 

neuter nouns such as γένος (race), όρος (mountain), τείχος (wall), etc. 

0 A certain number of common feminine nouns decline like λόγος. 
These include: 
ή βίβλος book 
ή γνάθος jaw 
ή ήπειρος mainland, terra firma 
ή νήσος island 
ή νόσος disease 
ή όδός road, way 
ή πλίνθος brick 
ή ψήφος pebble, vote 



| Attic declension 
Stems in -ω 

templef m. 

singular 
nom. νε-ώς 
gen. νε-ώ 
dat. νε-φ 
acc. νε-ών 

plural 
nom. νε-φ 
gen. νε-ών 
dat. νε-ώς 
acc. νε-ώς 

Note 
1 In tragedy, the Doric form ναός (temple) is likely to be used. 
2 Other words in this declension are λεώς, m. (people) and λαγώς, m. (hare). 



| Third declension 
Consonant stems (-Kf -ατ (neuter), -ντ) 

guard, m. body, η. old man, m. 

singular 
nom. φύλαξ σώμα γέρων 
gen. φύλακ-ος σωματ-ος γέροντ-ος 
dat. φύλακ-ι σώματ-ι γέροντ-ι 
acc. φύλακ-α σώμα γέροντ-α 

plural 
nom. φύλακ-ες σώματ-α γέροντ-ες 
gen. φυλάκ-ων σωματ-ων γερόντ-ων 
dat. φύλαξι(ν) σώμασι(ν) γέρουσι(ν) 
acc. φύλακ-ας σώματ-α γέροντ-ας 

Consonant stems (-ρ, -δ) 

man, m. father, m. hope, f. 

singular 
nom. άνήρ πατήρ έλπίς 
gen. άνδρός πατρός έλπίδ-ος 
dat. άνδρί πατρί έλπίδ-ι 
acc. άνδρα πατέρα έλπίδ-α 

plural 
nom. άνδρες πατέρες έλπίδ-ες 
gen. άνδρών πατέρων έλπίδ-ων 
dat. άνδράσι(ν) πατράσι(ν) έλπίσι(ν) 
acc. άνδρας πατέρας έλπίδ-ας 



Consonant stems (-p, -κ, -υ (ρ)) 

speaker, m. woman, f. Zeus, m. 

singular 
nom. βήτωρ γυνή Ζεύς 
gen. βήτορ-ος γυναικ-ός Δι-ός 
dat. £ήτορ-ι γυναικ-ί Δι-ί 
acc. βήτορ-α γυναίκ-α Δί-α 

plural 
nom. βήτορ-ες γυναϊκ-ες 
gen. £ητόρ-ων γυναικ-ών 
dat. βήτορ-σι(ν) γυναιξί(ν) 
acc. (3ήτορ-ας γυναίκ-ας 

Note 
1 In order to identify the stem of nouns of the third declension with consonant 

stems, it is important to learn their genitive singular. The stem can be found by 
taking off the final -ος of the genitive; and the following endings are added to the 
stem: in the singular, gen. -ος, dat. -i, acc. -a; in the plural, nom. -ες, gen. -ων, 
dat. -σι (see next note), acc. -ας; neuter pi. nom. & acc. -a. 

2 To accommodate the -σι ending of the dative plural, changes often have to be 
made for reasons of euphony. So from έρως, έρωτος (love) we have dat. pi. έ'ρωσι 
(τ is omitted); and from λέων, λέοντος (lion) we have dat. pi. λέουσι 
(for λέοντσι, cf. γέρων, γέρουσι). 

3 Note that the endings of γέρων are identical with the masculine forms of the 
present participle (see p. 38). 

4 Vocative singulars (where different from the nominative): γέρον, άνερ, πάτερ, 
μήτερ, βήτορ, γύναι, Ζευ. Note the vowel shortening. 

5 Note how πατήρ (and μήτηρ (mother) and θυγάτηρ (daughter)) have an epsilon 
before the ρ of their stem in the acc. singular and nom., gen. and acc. plural, but 
not in the gen. or dat. singular or the dat. plural. 

6 Like έλπίς goes πούς, m. (foot): πούς, ποδός, ποδί, πόδα; ποδές, ποδών, 
ποσί(ν), ποδάς. 

7 (a) Ζεύς is classified as a noun with a consonant stem because originally there 
was a consonant called a digamma (p) after the ε. This letter, pronounced like w, 
dropped out of the Attic alphabet. 
(b) The following forms of Ζεύς are frequently met in tragedy: Ζην-ός (gen.), 
Ζην-ί (dat.), Ζήν-α (acc.). 



Stems in -ι, -υ, -ευ 

city, f. city, η. king, m. 

singular 
nom. πόλις άστυ βασιλεύς 
gen. πόλεως άστεως βασιλέως 
dat. πόλει άστει βασιλεϊ 
acc. πόλιν άστυ βασιλέα 

plural 
nom. πόλεις άστη βασιλής (later βασιλείς) 
gen. πόλεων άστεων βασιλέων 
dat. πόλεσι(ν) άστεσι(ν) βασιλεϋσι(ν) 
acc. πόλεις άστη βασιλέας 

Stems in -ου, -αυ Irregular stem 

ΟΧ, COW, C. ship, f. son, m. 

singular 
nom. Ρους ναυς υίός 
gen. βο-ός νε-ώς υίέος or υίοϋ 
dat. βο-ί νη-ί υίει or υίφ 
acc. βοϋν ναυν υίόν 

plural 
nom. βό-ες νή-ες υίείς or υίοί 
gen. βο-ών νε-ών υίέων or υίών 
dat. βουσί(ν) ναυσί(ν) υίέσι(ν) or υίοις 
acc. βους ναυς υίείς or υίούς 



Contracted forms 

race, n. trireme, f. Demosthenes, m. 

singular 
nom. γέν-ος 
gen. γέν-ους (ε-ος) 
dat. γέν-ει (ε-ι) 
acc. γέν-ος 

τριηρ-ης 
τριήρ-ους (ε-ος) 
τριήρ-ει (ε-ι) 
τριήρ-η (ε-α) 

Δημοσθέν-ης 
Δημοσθέν-ους 
Δημοσθέν-ει 
Δημοσθέν-η 

plural 
nom. γέν-η (ε-α) 
gen. γεν-ών (ε-ων) 
dat. γέν-εσι(ν) 
acc. γέν-η (ε-α) 

τριήρ-εις (ε-ες) 
τριήρ-ων (ε-ων) 
τριήρ-εσι(ν) 
τριήρ-εις (ε-ας) 

Note 
1 γένος and τριήρης observe the rules of contraction. The uncontracted endings are 

given in brackets but are not used in Attic. 
2 It is extremely important to distinguish between the third declension neuter nouns 

ending in -ος and the second declension masculine nouns with the same ending. 
3 Vocative singulars (where different from the nominative): πόλι, βασιλεύ, βοϋ, 

ναΰ, υίέ, Δημόσθενες. 
4 With the declension of Demosthenes compare: Περικλής (Pericles), gen. 

Περικλέους, dat. Περικλεϊ, acc. Περικλέά, voc. Περίκλεις. Σωκράτης (Socrates) 
declines like Δημοσθένης. 
Distinguish between these -ης names and the first declension names ending in 
-άδης and -ίδης. See p. 25, note 5. 

5 With the declension of ναύς compare: γραύς, f. (old woman), singular: gen. γράός, 
dat. γράΐ, acc. γραύν, voc. γραύ; plural: nom. γράες, gen. γράών, dat. γραυσί(ν), 
acc. γραύς, voc. γραες. 

6 Note: 
αΙδώς, f. (shame), singular: gen. αΐδούς, dat. αίδοϊ, acc. αΙδώ, voc. αΙδώς. 
πειθώ, f. (persuasion), singular: gen. πειθούς, dat. πειθοί, acc. πειθώ, voc. πειθοϊ. 
ήρως, m. (hero), singular: gen. ήρωος, dat. ήρωϊ or ή pep, acc. ήρωα or ή ρω, voc. 
ήρως; plural: nom. ήρωες or ήρως, gen. ήρώων, dat. ήρωσι(ν), acc. ήρωας or 
ήρως, voc. ήρωες or ήρως. 
2ως, f. (dawn), follows the Attic declension (νεώς, p. 27) except that its accusative 
is έ'ω (not έων). The Ionic declension of ήώς, f. (dawn) will be met in Homer: gen. 
ήοϋς, dat. ήοΐ, acc. ήώ (like αίδώς). 



Adjectives 

| First/second declension 
Stems in -η and -o 

σοφός wise 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. σοφ-ός σοφ-η σοφ-όν 
gen. σοφ-ου σοφ-ης σοφ-ου 
dat. σοφ-ω σοφ-ή σοφ-φ 
acc. σοφ-ον σοφ-ην σοφ-όν 

plural 
nom. σοφ-οί σοφ-αί σοφ-ά 
gen. σοφ-ών σοφ-ών σοφ-ών 
dat. σοφ-οΐς σοφ-αϊς σοφ-οίς 
acc. σοφ-ούς σοφ-άς σοφ-ά 

Stems in -ά and -ο 

φίλιος friendly 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. φίλι-ος φιλί-ά φίλι-ον 
gen. φιλί-ου φιλί-άς φιλί-ου 
dat. φιλί-φ φιλί-ςι φιλί-φ 
acc. φίλι-ον φιλί-άν φίλι-ον 

plural 
nom. φίλι-οι φίλι-αι φίλι-α 
gen. φιλί-ων φιλί-ων φιλί-ων 
dat. φιλί-οις φιλί-αις φιλί-οις 
acc. φιλί-ους φιλί-ας φίλι-α 

Note 
1 All middle and passive participles ending in -μένος decline like σοφός. 
2 If the ending -ος comes after an ε, ν or ρ, the feminine ends in -ά. 



Stems in -ε and -o — contracted 

χρυσεος golden 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. χρϋσ-οϋς (ε-ος) χρϋσ-ή (έ-ά) χρϋσ-ουν (ε-ον) 
gen. χρϋσ-ου χρϋσ-ής χρϋσ-οϋ 
dat. χρϋσ-φ χρϋσ-ή χρϋσ-ώ 
acc. χρϋσ-ουν χρϋσ-ήν χρϋσ-ουν 

plural 
nom. χρϋσ-οί χρϋσ-αί χρϋσ-ά 
gen. χρϋσ-ών χρϋσ-ών χρϋσ-ών 
dat. χρϋσ-οΐς χρϋσ-αίς χρϋσ-οϊς 
acc. χρϋσ-ους χρϋσ-άς χρϋσ-ά 

Note 
Most contracted adjectives ending in -όος follow the same pattern, e.g. άπλόος 
(single): απλούς (ό-ος), άπλή (έ-ά), άπλοΰν (ό-ον). 

Stems in -ο (two terminations) 

άδικος unjust 

m. &f. n. 

singular 
nom. άδικ-ος άδικ-ον 
gen. άδίκ-ου 
dat. άδίκ-φ 
acc. άδικ-ον άδικ-ον 

plural 
nom. άδικ-οι άδικ-α 
gen. άδίκ-ων 
dat. άδίκ-οις 
acc. άδίκ-ους άδικ-α 

Note 
Compound adjectives (i.e. adjectives beginning with a preposition or some other 
prefix, including ά(ν)- (not)) do not usually have a separate feminine ending, 
e.g. ά-λογος (irrational), έπί-σημος (remarkable), εΰ-ξενος (hospitable), καλλί-νΐκος 
(gloriously triumphant). They are called two-termination adjectives. 



| Attic declension 
Stems in -ω (two terminations) 

ίλεως gracious 

m. & f. η. 

singular 
nom. ΐλε-ως ΐλε-ων 
gen. ϊλε-ω 
dat. ϊλε-ω 
acc. ΐλε-ων ΐλε-ων 

plural 
nom. ΐλε-φ ΐλε-α 
gen. ΐλε-ων 
dat. ΐλε-φς 
acc. ΐλε-ως ΐλε-α 

Note 
1 In the poets, the form ΐλαος -ov (gracious) will be met. 
2 πλέως (full) has three terminations, the feminine in -a. 



| Irregular first/second declension adjectives 
Irregular stem 

μέγας great 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. μέγας μεγάλ-η μέγα 
gen. μεγάλ-ου μεγάλ-ης μεγάλ-ου 
dat. μεγάλ-φ μεγάλ-η μεγάλ-φ 
acc. μέγαν μεγάλ-ην μέγα 

plural 
nom. μεγάλ-οι μεγάλ-αι μεγάλ-α 
gen. μεγάλ-ων μεγάλ-ων μεγάλ-ων 
dat. μεγάλ-οις μεγάλ-αις μεγάλ-οις 
acc. μεγάλ-ους μεγάλ-άς μεγάλ-α 

Note 
The masculine vocative singular is μεγάλε. 

Irregular stem 

πολύς much, many 

m. f. n. 

singular 
nom. πολύς πολλή πολύ 
gen. πολλού πολλής πολλού 
dat. πολλφ πολλή πολλφ 
acc. πολύν πολλήν πολύ 

plural 
nom. πολλοί πολλαί πολλά 
gen. πολλών πολλών πολλών 
dat. πολλοίς πολλαίς πολλοίς 
acc. πολλούς πολλάς πολλά 

Note 
Both πολύς and μέγας start in the masculine and neuter as third declension but 
change to the second in the genitive and dative, and accusative plural. 



| Third declension 
Stems in -εσ; stems in -ov uncontracted (two terminations) 

άληθής true εϋφρων kindly 

m. & f. n. m. & f. n. 

singular 
nom. άληθ-ής άληθ-ές εϋφρων εύφρον 
gen. άληθ-οϋς εϋφρον-ος 
dat. άληθ-εί εϋφρον-ι 
acc. άληθ-ή άληθ-ές εϋφρον-α εύφρον 

plural 
nom. άληθ-είς άληθ-ή εϋφρον-ες εϋφρον-α 
gen. άληθ-ών εύφρόν-ων 
dat. άληθ-έσι(ν) εϋφροσι(ν) 
acc. άληθ-εϊς άληθ-ή εϋφρον-ας εϋφρον-α 

Note 
1 The vocative singular forms are άληθές and εύφρον. 
2 Distinguish these from participles in -ων (p. 38). 
3 Comparatives like μείζων have alternative (contracted) endings in the m. & f. acc. 

singular and the nom. and acc. plural. These shorter forms were more common in 
everyday speech than in literature. 

Stems in -ov contracted (two terminations) 

μείζων greater, bigger (alternative forms) 

m. & f. n. m. & f. n. 

singular 
nom. μείζων μείζον 
gen. μείζον-ος 
dat. μείζον-t 
acc. μείζον-α μείζον μείζω 

plural 
nom. μείζον-ες μείζον-α μείζους μείζω 
gen. μειζόν-ων 
dat. μείζοσι(ν) 
acc. μείζον-ας μείζον-α μείζους μείζω 



| Mixed first/third declension 
Stems in -υ 

ήδύς sweet 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. ήδ-ύς ήδ-εια ήδ-ύ 
gen. ήδ-έος ήδ-είάς ήδ-έος 
dat. ήδ-εί ήδ-είςι ήδ-εί 
acc. ήδ-ύν ήδ-εί αν ήδ-ύ 

plural 
nom. ή δ-εις ήδ-εΐαι ήδ-έα 
gen. ήδ-έων ήδ-ειών ήδ-έων 
dat. ήδ-έσι(ν) ήδ-είαις ήδ-έσι(ν) 
acc. ή δ-εις ήδ-είάς ήδ-έα 

Note 
Distinguish this type from participles in -υς, e.g. nom. δεικνυς, δεικνϋσα, 
δεικνύν; gen. δεικνύντος, δεικνυσης, δεικνύντος, etc. {present active participle of 
δείκνϋμι 1 show). 

Stems in -ν 

τάλάς unhappy 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. τάλάς τάλαιν-α τάλαν 
gen. τάλαν-ος ταλαίν-ης τάλαν-ος 
dat. τάλαν-ι ταλαίν-η τάλαν-ι 
acc. τάλαν-α τάλαιν-αν τάλαν 

plural 
nom. τάλαν-ες τάλαιν-αι τάλαν-α 
gen. ταλάν-ων ταλαιν-ών ταλάν-ων 
dat. τάλασι(ν) ταλαίν-αις τάλασι(ν) 
acc. τάλαν-ας ταλαίν-άς τάλαν-α 



Stems in -οντ 

έκών willing 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. έκ-ών έκ-ούσα έκ-όν 
gen. έκ-όντος έκ-ούσης έκ-όντος 
dat. έκ-όντι έκ-ούση έκ-όντι 
acc. έκ-όντα έκ-ούσαν έκ-όν 

plural 
nom. έκ-όντες έκ-ούσαι έκ-όντα 
gen. έκ-όντων έκ-ουσών έκ-όντων 
dat. έκ-ούσι(ν) έκ-ούσαις έκ-ούσι(ν) 
acc. έκ-όντας έκ-ούσάς έκ-όντα 

παύων stopping (present active participle of παύω 1 stop) 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. παύ-ων παύ-ουσα παύ-ον 
gen. παύ-οντος παυ-ούσης παύ-οντος 
dat. παύ-οντι παυ-ούση παύ-οντι 
acc. παύ-οντα παύ-ουσαν παύ-ον 

plural 
nom. παύ-οντες παύ-ουσαι παύ-οντα 
gen. παυ-όντων παυ-ουσών παυ-όντων 
dat. παύ-ουσι(ν) παυ-ούσαις παύ-ουσι(ν) 
acc. παύ-οντας παυ-ούσας παύ-οντα 

Note 
1 The present participle of είμί (I am) is ών, ούσα, όν. 
2 Declined exactly like παύων with the exception of the nom. sg. masculine are all 

participles in -ους, e.g. nom. διδούς, δίδουσα, διδόν; gen. δίδοντος, διδούσης, 
δίδοντος {present active participle of δίδωμι I give). 



Stems in -αντ 

πάς all, every 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. πάς πάσ-α πάν 
gen. παντ-ός πάσ-ης παντ-ός 
dat. παντ-ί πάσ-η παντ-ί 
acc. παντ-α πάσ-αν πάν 

plural 
nom. πάντ-ες πάσ-αι πάντ-α 
gen. παντ-ων πάσ-ών πάντ-ων 
dat. πάσι(ν) πάσ-αις πάσι(ν) 
acc. πάντ-ας πάσ-άς πάντ-α 

παύσάς having stopped (aorist active participle of παύω 1 stop) 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. παύσ-άς παύσ-άσα παύσ-αν 
gen. παύσ-αντος παυσ-άσης παύσ-αντος 
dat. παύσ-αντι παυσ-άση παύσ-αντι 
acc. παύσ-αντα παύσ-άσαν παύσ-αν 

plural 
nom. παύσ-αντες παύσ-άσαι παύσ-αντα 
gen. παυσ-άντων παυσ-άσών παυσ-άντων 
dat. παύσ-άσι(ν) παυσ-άσαις παύσ-άσι(ν) 
acc. παύσ-αντας παυσ-άσάς παύσ-αντα 



Stems in -εντ 

χαρίεις graceful 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. χαρίεις χαρίεσσ-α χαρίεν 
gen. χαρίεντ-ος χαριέσσ-ης χαρίεντ-ος 
dat. χαρίεντ-ι χαριέσσ-η χαρίεντ-ι 
acc. χαρίεντ-α χαρίεσσ-αν χαρίεν 

plural 
nom. χαρίεντ-ες χαρίεσσ-αι χαρίεντ-α 
gen. χαριέντ-ων χαριεσσ-ών χαριέντ-ων 
dat. χαρίεσι(ν) χαριέσσ-αις χαρίεσι(ν) 
acc. χαρίεντ-ας χαριέσσ-άς χαρίεντ-α 

Note 
This is a very rare class of adjectives in Attic. The voc. sg. masculine is χαρίεν. 

παυσθείς having been stopped 
(aorist passive participle of παύω I stop) 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. παυσθείς παυσθεϊσ-α παυσθέν 
gen. παυσθέντ-ος παυσθείσ-ης παυσθέντ-ος 
dat. παυσθέντ-ι παυσθείσ-η παυσθέντ-ι 
acc. παυσθέντ-α παυσθείσ-αν παυσθέν 

plural 
nom. παυσθέντ-ες παυσθεϊσ-αι παυσθέντ-α 
gen. παυσθέντ-ων παυσθεισ-ών παυσθέντ-ων 
dat. παυσθεϊσι(ν) παυσθείσ-αις παυσθεΐσι(ν) 
acc. παυσθέντ-ας παυσθείσ-άς παυσθέντ-α 



Stems in -οτ 

πεπαυκώς having stopped (perfect active participle of παύω I stop) 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. πεπαυκώς πεπαυκυι-α πεπαυκός 
gen. πεπαυκότ-ος πεπαυκυί-άς πεπαυκότ-ος 
dat. πεπαυκότ-ι πεπαυκυί-ςι πεπαυκότ-ι 
acc. πεπαυκότ-α πεπαυκυϊ-αν πεπαυκός 

plural 
nom. πεπαυκότ-ες πεπαυκυί-αι πεπαυκότ-α 
gen. πεπαυκότ-ων πεπαυκυι-ών πεπαυκότ-ων 
dat. πεπαυκόσι(ν) πεπαυκυί-αις πεπαυκόσι(ν) 
acc. πεπαυκότ-ας πεπαυκυί-άς πεπαυκότ-α 



Comparison of adjectives 

The comparative ('more ...') is most commonly formed by adding -τερος, 
-τέρά, -τερον to the masculine stem. 

The superlative ( 'most... ') is most commonly formed by adding -τατος, 
-τάτη, -τατον to the masculine stem. 
When the adjective ends in -ος, the vowel before -τερος and -τατος etc. is 
ο if the preceding syllable is heavy and ω if the preceding syllable is light. 
(A syllable is light if it contains a short vowel which is followed by no 
more than one consonant. Otherwise it is heavy.)1 

Comparative Superlative 

δεινός strange δεινό-τερος stranger δεινό-τατος strangest, 
very strange 

σοφός wise σοφώ-τερος σοφώ-τατος 
But note: 
βαρύς heavy βαρύ-τερος βαρύ-τατος 
άληθής true άληθέσ-τερος άληθέσ-τατος 
μέλας black μελάν-τερος μελάν-τατος 
The following drop the omicron: 
γεραιός old γεραί-τερος γεραί-τατος 
παλαιός ancient παλαί-τερος παλαί-τατος 
But άρχαίος (ancient), άναγκαϊος (necessary), βέβαιος (firm), δίκαιος 
(just), σπουδαίος (serious) follow the most common rule, e.g. 
άρχαιότερος, etc. 

Note the following irregular formations in -αί-τερος and -αί-τατος: 
ήσυχος quiet ήσυχαί-τερος ήσυχαί-τατος 
πρφος early πρφαί-τερος πρωαί-τατος 
μέσος middle μεσαί-τερος μεσαί-τατος 
ίσος equal ίσαί-τερος Ισαί-τατος 
φίλος friendly φιλαί-τερος φιλαί-τατος 

φίλ-τερος (poetic) φίλ-τατος 

1 The two exceptions are κενός (empty) and στένος (narrow) which have their 
comparatives and superlatives κενότερος, κενότατος and στενότερος, στενότατος. 
See also 12 on p. 220. 



Adjectives ending in -ων and some others have -έσ-τερος and -έσ-τατος: 
εϋφρων kindly εύφρονέσ-τερος εύφρονέσ-τατος 
χαρίεις graceful χαριέσ-τερος χαριέσ-τατος 
εΰνους kindly εύνούσ-τερος εύνούσ-τατος (ού = ο-έ) 

A few very common words have comparative -ίων (declining like μείζων) 
and superlative -ιστός (declining like σοφός): 
ήδύς sweet ήδ-ίων ήδ-ιστος 
αισχρός disgraceful αίσχ-ίων αϊσχ-ιστος 
έχθρός hostile έχθ-ίων έχθ-ιστος 
άλγεινός painful άλγ-ίων άλγ-ιστος 

| Irregular comparisons 
Comparative Superlative 

άγαθός good άμείνων άριστος (ability, excellence) 
βελτίων βέλτιστος (virtue) 
κρείττων κράτιστος (force, superiority) 

κακός bad κακίων κάκιστος 
χείρων inferior χείριστος 
ήττων weaker, inferior ήκιστα (adverb) least 

καλός beautiful καλλίων κάλλιστος 
μέγας great μείζων μέγιστος 
μικρός little μικρότερος μικρότατος 

μείων 
όλίγος little όλίγιστος 

few έλάττων smaller, fewer έλάχιστος 
πολύς much πλείων, πλέων πλείστος 
Αφδιος easy φςιων £$στος 
ταχύς fast θάττων τάχιστος 



0 Note the following which only have a comparative and superlative: 

πρότερος former πρώτος first 
ύστερος later ύστατος latest, last 

[πλησίος near (poetic)] πλησιαίτερος nearer πλησιαίτατος nearest 



Adverbs 
The adverbial ending of most adjectives is -ως, and so adverbs are usually 
derived from adjectives by adding -ως to the stem. As a rule of thumb, the 
form of adverbs can be found by changing the -v of the genitive plural 
masculine to -ς, e.g. 

δικαίως justly 
ή δ έως sweetly 
πάντως wholly 

Note the following neuters (either singular or plural) used as adverbs: 
πολύ, πολλά 
μέγα, μεγάλα 
μόνον 

Note the following: 
μάλα 
σφόδρα 
τάχα 
άνω 
κάτω 
έγγύς 
εύ 

much 
greatly (also μεγάλως) 
only 

very 
very much, exceedingly 
quickly, perhaps 
above 
beneath, below 
near 
well 

Comparison of adverbs 
The comparative of an adverb is regularly the neuter acc. singular of the 
comparative adjective, and its superlative is the neuter acc. plural of the 
superlative adjective: 

Comparative Superlative 

σοφώς wisely 
ταχέως quickly 
Note also: 
μάλα much 
ευ well 

σοφώτερον more wisely σοφότατα most wisely 
θάττον more quickly τάχιστα very quickly 

μάλλον more 
άμεινον better 

μάλιστα very much 
άριστα very well 

0 Remember the idiom ώς with the superlative (= as ~ as possible): 
ώς τάχιστα as quickly as possible. 



Pronouns 

| Personal pronouns 

1, we you self; him, her, it, them 

(m. f. n.) (m. f. n.) m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. έγώ σύ αύτός αύτή αύτό 
gen. έμού, μου σου αυτού αυτής αύτού 
dat. έμοί, μοι σοί αύτώ αύτή αύτφ 
acc. έμέ, με σέ αύτόν αύτήν αύτό 

plural 
nom. ημείς υμεΐς αύτοί αύταί αύτά 
gen. ήμών υμών αυτών αύτών αύτών 
dat. ήμίν ύμίν αύτοίς αύταίς αύτοίς 
acc. ήμας υμάς αύτούς αύτάς αύτά 

Note 
In all cases, αύτός can mean 'self. In the accusative, genitive and dative, it can mean 
'him', 'her', 'it' and 'them'. Preceded by the article, it means 'same'. See p. 145. 

Possessive pronouns 
έμός -ή -όν 
σός -ή -όν 
ήμέτερος -ά -ον 
υμέτερος -ά -ον 
σφέτερος -ά -ον 

To express possession in the third person, the genitive of αύτός or (if 
reflexive) έαυτοϋ is used in the singular or plural. See pp. 147 & 149. 

t . , Λ \ decline like σοφός your (singular) J Ύ * 
our 
your (plural) 
their own 

decline like φίλιος 



| Reflexive pronouns 
The reflexive pronouns (here in the masculine) are: έμαυτοϋ (myself), 
σεαυτοϋ (yourself), έαυτοϋ, αύτοϋ (himself), ήμών αυτών (ourselves), υμών 
αυτών (yourselves), έαυτών, αύτών (themselves). Reflexive pronouns are 
never found in the nominative. 

myself) ourselves himself, herself, itself; themselves 

m. f. m. f. η. 

singular 
gen. 
dat. 
acc. 

έμαυτοϋ 
έμαυτφ 
έμαυτόν 

έμαυτής 
έμαυτή 
έμαυτήν 

έαυτοϋ 
έαυτφ 
έαυτόν 

έαυτής 
έαυτή 
έαυτήν 

έαυτοϋ 
έαυτφ 
έαυτό 

plural 
gen. 
dat. 
acc. 

ήμών αύτών 
ήμίν αύτοίς 
ή μας αύτούς 

ήμών αύτών 
ήμίν αύταϊς 
ή μας αύτάς 

έαυτών 
έαυτοΐς 
έαυτούς 

έαυτών 
έαυταίς 
έαυτάς 

έαυτών 
έαυτοίς 
έαυτά 

Note 
Sometimes σεαυτοϋ (which declines like έμαυτοϋ) and frequently έαυτοϋ contract to 
σαυτοϋ and αύτοϋ respectively. 

| Reciprocal pronoun 

άλλήλων each other, one another 

m. f. n. 

plural 
gen. άλλήλων άλλήλων άλλήλων 
dat. άλλήλοις άλλήλαις άλλήλοις 
acc. άλλήλους άλλήλάς άλληλα 



| Interrogative and indefinite pronouns 

τίς who? what? which? τις someone, anyone; some, any 

m. & f. η. m. & f. n. 

singular 
nom. τίς τί τις τι 
gen. τίνος or του τινός or του 
dat. τίνι or τφ τινί or τω 
acc. τίνα τί τινά τι 

plural 
nom. τίνες τίνα τινές τινά or άττα 
gen. τίνων τινών 
dat. τίσι(ν) τισί(ν) 
acc. τίνας τίνα τινάς τινά or άττα 

Note 
When τίς is used in asking a question, it always has an accent on its first syllable, 
τις, the indefinite pronoun, is an enclitic and may or may not be accented, but it 
never has an accent on its first syllable (unless it gets it from another enclitic), and 
must follow another word. See p. 149. 



| Deictic pronouns 
The deictic pronouns ούτος, όδε (i.e. δ + δε) and έκεΐνος, like αυτός and 
άλλος, follow the definite article (see p. 24) and the relative pronoun (p. 
50) in having the ending -o (not -ov) in the nom. and acc. neuter singular. 

ούτος this όδε this 

m. f. η. m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. ούτος αύτη τούτο όδε ήδε τόδε 
gen. τούτου ταύτης τούτου τούδε τήσδε τούδε 
dat. τούτφ ταύτη τούτφ τώδε τήδε τφδε 
acc. τούτον ταύτην τούτο τόνδε τήνδε τόδε 

plural 
nom. ούτοι αύται ταύτα οϊδε αϊδε τάδε 
gen. τούτων τούτων τούτων τώνδε τώνδε τώνδε 
dat. τούτοις ταύταις τούτοις τοίσδε ταίσδε τοίσδε 
acc. τούτους ταύτας ταύτα τούσδε τάσδε τάδε 

Note 
1 Be careful not to confuse the following: 

αύτη, αύται from ούτος (this, these) 
αύτή, αύταί from αύτός (self) 
αύτή, αύταί from ό αύτός (the same) 

2 The gen. pi. feminine of ούτος is τούτων. 

έκεΐνος that 

m. f. n. 

singular 
nom. έκείνος έκείνη έκεΐνο 
gen. έκείνου έκείνης έκείνου 
dat. έκείνφ έκείνη έκείνφ 
acc. έκείνον έκείνην έκείνο 

plural 
nom. έκεινοι έκ είναι έκείνα 
gen. έκείνων έκείνων έκείνων 
dat. έκείνοις έκείναις έκείνοις 
acc. έκείνους έκείνάς έκεϊνα 



| Relative pronouns 
Specific relative (see p. 127) 

ός who, which 

m. f. n. 

singular 
nom. ός ή ό 
gen. οδ ής οδ 
dat. Φ ή Φ 
acc. δν ην ό 

plural 
nom. οϊ αϊ δ 
gen. ών ών ών 
dat. οΐς αϊς οΐς 
acc. ους δς ά 

Note 
Notice the similarity of this pronoun to the definite article (p. 24). Observe that the 
relative pronoun always has an accent. 

Indefinite relative (see p. 128) 

όστις whoever, anyone who; whatever, anything which 

m. f. η. 

singular 
nom. όστις ήτις ότι (ό τι) 
gen. οδτινος or ότου ήστινος οδτινος or ότου 
dat. φτινι or ότω ήτινι φτινι or ότφ 
acc. όντινα ήντινα ότι (ό τι) 

plural 
nom. οϊτινες αϊτινες άτινα or άττα 
gen. ώντινων or ότων ώντινων ώντινων or ότων 
dat. οΐστισι(ν) or ότοις αΐστισι(ν) οΐστισι(ν) or ότοις 
acc. οΰστινας &στινας άτινα or άττα 

Note 
1 Note that όστις = ός + τις. 
2 ό τι can be used to avoid confusion with ότι = that or because. 
3 The shorter alternative forms are rare in prose but almost always found in poetry. 



Correlatives 

| Correlative pronouns 

Question word 
(direct and 
indirect 
question) 

Indefinite Deictic Relative 
(specific) 

Indefinite 
relative 
(also indirect 
question) 

τίς; 
who? 
which? 
what? 

τις 
someone, 
anyone; 
some, any 

δδε this (here) 
ούτος this 
έκεϊνος that 

8ς 
who, 
which 

δστις 
whoever, 
anyone who 

πότερος; 
which of two? 

έτερος 
the one or 
the other of two 

όπότερος 
which of 
two 

όπότερος 
whichever 
of two 

πόσος; 
how much? 
how many? 

ποσός 
of some 
quantity 
or number 

τόσος, τοσούτος, 
τοσόσδε 
so much, 
so many 

δσος 
as much as, 
as many as 

δπόσος 
of whatever 
quantity 
or number 

ποίος; 
of what sort? 

ποιός 
of some 
sort 

τοϊος, τοιόσδε, 
τοιούτος 
such 

οΐος 
of which 
sort 

όποιος 
of whatever 
sort 

Note 
The forms τόσος and τοΐος are poetic. 



| Correlative adverbs 

Question word 
(direct and 
indirect 
question) 

Indefinite Deictic Relative 
(specific) 

Indefinite 
relative 
(also indirect 
question) 

πού; 
where? 

που 
somewhere, 
anywhere 

ένθάδε here 
έκεϊ there 

οδ 
where 

δπου 
where, 
wherever 

ποί; 
to where? 

ποι 
to any, some 
place 

δεϋρο to here 
έκεΐσε to there 

ol 
to where 

δποι 
to where, 
to wherever 

πόθεν; 
from where? 

ποθέν 
from anywhere, 
from 

somewhere 

ένθένδε from here 
έκεΐθεν from there 

όθεν 
from where 

όπόθεν 
from where, 
from 
wherever 

πότε; 
when? 

ποτέ 
at some time, 
ever 

τότε 
then 

δτε 
when 

όπότε 
when, 
whenever 

πώς; 
how? 

πως 
somehow 

ώδε, οϋτω(ς) 
thus, 
in this way 

ώς 
how 

δπως 
how, 
however 



Numerals 

Cardinals Ordinals Adverbs 

one, two etc. first, second etc. once, twice etc. 

1 εΐς, μία, εν πρώτ-ος, -η, -ov άπαξ 
2 δύο δεύτερος δίς 
3 τρεις, τρία τρίτος τρίς 
4 τέτταρες, τέτταρα τέταρτος τετράκις 
5 πέντε πέμπτος πεντάκις 
6 δξ έκτος έξάκις 
7 έπτά έβδομος έπτάκις 
8 όκτώ όγδοος όκτάκις 
9 έννέα ένατος ένάκις 

10 δέκα δέκατος δεκάκις 
11 ένδεκα ένδέκατος ένδεκάκις 
12 δώδεκα δωδέκατος δωδεκάκις 
13 τρεις και δέκα τρίτος και δέκατος τρεισκαιδεκάκις 
14 τέτταρες και δέκα τέταρτος και δέκατος τ εττα ρ εσκαιδ εκάκις 
15 πεντεκαίδεκα πέμπτος και δέκατος πεντεκαιδεκάκις 
16 έκκαίδεκα έκτος και δέκατος έκκαιδ εκάκις 
17 έπτακαίδεκα έβδομος και δέκατος έπτακαιδ εκάκις 
18 όκτωκαίδεκα όγδοος και δέκατος όκτωκαιδ εκάκις 
19 έννεακαίδεκα ένατος και δέκατος έννεακαιδ εκάκις 
20 εϊκοσι(ν) εικοστός είκοσάκις 
23 είκοσι τρεις είκοστός τρίτος είκοσάκις τρίς 
30 τριάκοντα τριακοστός τριάκοντάκις 
40 τετταράκοντα τετταρακοστός τετταρακοντάκις 
50 πεντήκοντα πεντηκοστός πεντηκοντάκις 
60 έξήκοντα έξηκοστός έξηκοντάκις 
70 έβδομήκοντα έβδομηκοστός έβδομηκοντάκις 
80 όγδοήκοντά όγδοηκοστός όγδοηκοντάκις 
90 ένενήκοντα ένενηκοστός ένενηκοντάκις 



Cardinals Ordinals Adverbs 

one, two etc. first, second etc. once, twice etc. 

100 έκατόν έκατοστός έκατοντάκις 
200 διάκόσι-οι, -αι, -α διάκοσιοστός διάκοσιάκις 
300 τριάκόσι-οι, -αι, -α τριάκοσιοστός τριάκοσιάκις 
400 τετρακόσι-οι, -αι, -α τετρακοσιοστός τετρακοσιάκις 
500 πεντακόσι-οι, -αι, -α πεντακοσιοστός πεντακοσιάκις 
600 έξακόσι-οι, -αι, -α έξακοσιοστός έξακοσιάκις 
700 έπτακόσι-οι, -αι, -α έπτακοσιοστός έπτακοσιάκις 
800 όκτακόσι-οι, -αι, -α όκτακοσιοστός όκτακοσιάκις 
900 ένακόσι-οι, -αι, -α ένακοσιοστός ένακοσιάκις 

1,000 χίλι-οι, -αι, -α χιλιοστός χΐλιάκις 
2,000 δισχίλι-οι, -αι, -α δισχΐλιοστός δισχϊλιάκις 

10,000 μυρι-οι, -αι, -α μϋριοστός μϋριάκις 

Note 
1 The numbers one to four decline as follows: 

είς one δύο two 

m. f. η. m., f. & η. 

nom. εΐς μία εν δύο 
gen. ένός μιας ένός δυοΐν (a dual form) 
dat. ένί μι$ ένί δυοίν (a dual form) 
acc. ένα μίαν εν δύο 

The negatives of εΐς are ούδείς and μηδείς (no one) and they decline in the same 
way, i.e. ούδ-είς, ούδε-μία, ούδ-έν. 

τρεις three τέτταρες four 

m. &f. n. m. & f. n. 

nom. τρεις τρία τέτταρες τέτταρα 
gen. τριών τεττάρων 
dat. τρισί(ν) τέτταρσι(ν) 
acc. τρεις τρία τέτταρας τέτταρα 



2 Cardinal numbers from 5 to 199 are indeclinable, except that in compound 
numbers (see below) είς, δύο, τρεις and τέτταρες are declined if they occur as 
distinct words; hundreds .and thousands decline like the plural of φίλιος. Ordinals 
decline in full like σοφός, except δεύτερος which declines like φίλιος, because of 
its ρ before the -ος (see p. 32). 

3 In compound numbers, the smaller and the larger number can come either way 
around if they are linked with καί. Thus 24 can be εϊκοσι και τέτταρες or 
τέτταρες καί εϊκοσι (as in 'four-and-twenty'). If καί is not used, the larger 
number comes first: είκοσι τέτταρες (as in 'twenty-four'). 

0 μύριοι means 'countless' or 'infinite' when accented in this way 
(cf. μύριοι = 10,000) . It is found with this meaning in the singular 
(μΰρίος -ά -ov). 



Prepositions 
well worth noting. 

with the accusative 

around, about 

οί άμφι Πλάτωνα 
followers of (literally, 

those around) Plato 
άμφι είκοσι έτη 
about 20 years 

άνά up, throughout 

άντί instead of 

άπό fromf away from 
άφ' ϊππου 
on (literally, from) 

horseback 

διά through, by means of on account of 
δι' όλίγου (πολλού) 
after a short (long) time 

see note 1 below 

διά δίκης Ιέναι 
to go to law with 

είς into (in poetry, 
often ές) 

είς έσπέράν 
towards evening 
είς τριακοσίους 
up to 300 
είς καιρόν 
at the right time 

έκ, out of, from 
έξ (before a vowel) 

έκ τούτου 
after this 
έξ ϊσου 
equally 

The phrases not in bold are idiomatic expressions 

with the genitive with the dative 

άμφί concerning, concerning, 
for the sake of (poetic) for the sake of (poetic) 



with the genitive ^ with the dative with the accusative 

έν in, at 
έν τούτφ 
meanwhile 
έν τφ παρόντι 
at present 
έν Πλάτωνος (gen.) 
at Plato's (house) 

(see p. 17) 

έπί on, in the time of upon, on to, onto, against, over, for 
(of time and purpose) 
έφ' ϊππου έφ' ήμίν έστίν έπιτον ϊππον 
on horseback it is in our power onto a horse 
έπί των πατέρων έπι τούτοις έπι πολύν χρόνον 
in the time of our fathers on these conditions for a long time 

έφ' φ, έφ' φτε έφ' ΰδωρ 
on condition that for (i.e., to fetch) 

(see p. 179) water 
έπί μάχην έξιέναι 
to go out for battle 

κατά down from, down into, down, on, over, 
against according to, 

throughout 
κατ' άκρας κατά τον ποταμόν 
utterly (from top to bottom) downstream 
κατά της γης Ιέναι κατά γήν και κατά 
to go under the earth θάλατταν 

by land and sea 
(λόγος) κατά Φιλίππου κατ' έκεΐνον τον 
(a speech) against Philip χρόνον 

about that time 
κατά τους νόμους 
according to the laws 
καθ* Ελλάδα 
throughout Greece 
καθ' ήμέράν 
from day to day 



with the genitive with the dative with the accusative 

μετά with, together with among (poetic) after 
μετά ταύτα 
after these things 
see note 2 below 

παρά from (a person) by the side of, with 

παρά τω βασιλεϊ 
with the king 
(in Attic prose only of 

persons) 

to the presence of, 
beside, beyond, 
contrary to, during 
παρά τόν βασιλέα 

άγειν 
to bring before the 

king 
παρά τόν ποταμόν 
along the river 
παρ' δλον τόν βίον 
during my whole life 
παρά τους νόμους 
contrary to the laws 

περί concerning 

περί πολλού (όλίγου, 
ούδενός) ποιείσθαι 

to consider of great 
(little, no) importance 

concerning, around around, about 
(of place and time) 
περί έβδομήκοντα 
about 70 

οί περί Ήράκλειτον 
Heraclitus and his 

school/associates 

πρό before, in front of 
(of place and time), 
rather than 

πρός in the name ofv by close by, near, to, towards, against 
in addition to 

προς των θεών πρός τούτοις πρός χάριν 
by the gods! beside these things with a view to 

pleasing 
πρός βίάν 
forcibly 
πρός ταύτα 
with reference to 

these things 



with the genitive with the dative with the accusative 

(in company) with 
σύν θεώ 
with god's help 
common in poetry; rare in 

Attic prose 

ύπέρ above, on behalf of 
ύπέρ της Ελλάδος 
for the sake of Greece 

beyond, to beyond 
ύπέρ δύναμιν 
beyond one's power 

ύπό by (the agent) 

έάλων ύπό των 
πολεμίων 

I was captured by the 
enemy 

under, subject to 

ύπό δένδρω 
under a tree 
ύπ' Άθηναίοις 
subject to the Athenians 

to under, under, 
about or at (of time) 
ύπό νυκτά 
at nightfall 
see note 3 below 

ώς to (of people) 
ώς *Αγιν 
to Agis 

Note 
1 In compound verbs, διά adds the meaning of either 'thoroughly' or 'right through' 

or 'parting'. 
2 In compound verbs, μετά tends to add the meaning of either 'after' ('follow after', 

'send after (= for)') or 'sharing' or 'changing'. 
3 In compound verbs, ύπό adds the meaning of either 'under' or 'gradually' or 'in 

an underhand way'. 

1 This word, both as a separate preposition and as part of a compound (e.g. συν-άγω 
(I bring together)) was spelt ξύν in old Attic, but σύν appeared in the fifth century 
BC and became usual towards the end of it. Thucydides is the only Attic prose writer 
who consistently uses the ξ. It is the usual spelling in tragedy. 



Verbs 

1 Most Greek verbs alter their endings according to a single pattern. 
We give the verb παύω (I stop), παύομαι (I cease) as our example of 
this. If you master this verb you will be able to understand and form 
any part of the vast majority of verbs. 
There are a significant number of irregular verbs and we give the most 
frequently used of these in the tables of grammar and in the lists of 
principal parts. We divide the principal parts into two sections. The 
'top 101' are the commonest and the effort of learning them will prove 
worthwhile. The second list can be used for reference. 

2 In the following tables, the numbers 1, 2 and 3 refer to persons. In 
the singular 1 is T , 2 is 'you' and 3 is 'he', 'she' or 'it'. In the plural, 
1 is 'we', 2 is 'you' and 3 is 'they'. For agreement of persons, see 7 on 
p. 219. 

3 There are three voices in Greek, active, middle and passive. The 
middle voice generally tells us that the subject performs an action 
upon himself or herself, or for personal benefit, e.g. παύω = I stop 
(something), παύομαι = I stop myself, i.e. I come to a stop, I cease. 
Sometimes, however, verbs have an active meaning but only middle 
(or middle and passive) forms, e.g. βούλομαι (I wish). We call such 
verbs deponent. If they do make use of passive as well as middle 
forms, the passive forms will usually be confined to the aorist. 

4 The middle and the passive have the same forms as each other except 
in the future and the aorist. We give only the future and aorist tenses 
under the middle in the tables, referring readers to the passive table 
for the other tenses. 

5 Almost all of the tenses we use when talking about Greek verbs are 
used in English grammar. But note the following: 
imperfect tense - this tense usually expresses continuous or repeated 
or incomplete action in the past, e.g. Ί was stopping ...'.It can also 
have the meaning of Ί tried to ...' (conative, from the Latin 'conor' 
(I try)). 



aorist tense - this tense simply tells us that a single event happened 
in the past, e.g. Ί did this'. It is often used with the force of the 
English pluperfect. 
Outside the aorist indicative and its participles (but see p.137), i.e. in 
imperatives, infinitives, subjunctives and optatives, the aorist does not 
tell us the time at which the action happened.1 It tells us that it was a 
single event, and the event can take place in the present and the 
future as well as the past. Thus έλθέ (aorist imperative) δεϋρο means 
'Come here (and be quick about it)!' The imperfect tense, which 
usually suggests that the action should be seen as a continuing 
process, makes a helpful contrast with this use of the aorist to convey 
a single crisp event. We refer to the distinction between ways of 
expressing events and actions as aspect. 
pluperfect tense - this tense is rarely used in subordinate time 
clauses. The aorist is preferred, e.g. έπει είσήλθομεν = when we had 
come in. The pluperfect is in fact rarely used altogether. 
future perfect tense - Ί shall have stopped', 'you will have stopped', 
etc. This tense is very rarely found. 
finite verb - a verb in a tense with a personal ending. 
indicative - this term tells us that a finite verb is not in the 
subjunctive, optative (see below) or imperative. It is usually making a 
statement or asking a question. 
the subjunctive and optative - the various uses of the subjunctive and 
optative will become increasingly evident as this grammar is studied. 
However, it is worth remarking that a mood which is certainly not the 
indicative is used in English. The following citations are taken from 
The Oxford English Grammar' (published in 1996): 
Israel insists that it remain in charge on the borders ... 
If they decide that it's necessary, then so be it. 
... you can teach him if need be. 
... more customers are demanding that financial services be tailored 

to their needs. 
He said Sony would not object even if Columbia were to make a movie 

critical of the late Emperor Hirohito. 
Words such as 'may', 'might', 'would', 'should' and 'could' can also 
be helpful when translating the Greek subjunctive and optative. 

1 However, note the use of the infinitive in indirect statement and the optative in 
indirect statement and indirect questions, both of them in 'the tense actually used' 
(see pp. 155 & 164). 



| Verbs in ω 

Active παύω I stop 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 παύ-ω παύ-ω παύ-οιμι 

2 παύ-εις παΰ-ε παύ-ης παύ-οις 
3 παύ-ει παυ-έτω παύ-η παύ-οι 

pi 1 παύ-ομεν παύ-ωμεν παύ-οιμεν 
2 παύ-ετε παύ-ετε παύ-ητε παύ-οιτε 
3 παύ-ουσι(ν) παυ-όντων παύ-ωσι(ν) παύ-οι εν 

Infinitive: παύ-ειν Participle: παύ-ων, -ουσα, -ον (see ρ. 38) 

imperfect 
sg 1 έ-παυ-ον 

2 έ-παυ-ες 
3 έ-παυ-ε(ν) 

pi 1 έ-παύ-ομεν 
2 έ-παύ-ετε 
3 έ-παυ-ον 

future 
sg 1 παύσ-ω παύσ-οιμι 

2 παύσ-εις παύσ-οις 
3 παύσ-ει παύσ-οι 

pi 1 παύσ-ομεν παύσ-οιμεν 
2 παύσ-ετε παύσ-οιτε 
3 παύσ-ουσι(ν) παύσ-οι εν 

Infinitive: παύσ-ειν Participle: παύσ-ων, -ούσα, -ον (see ρ. 38) 

1 st aorist (for 2nd aorist, see p. 69) 
sg 1 έ-παυσ-α παύσ-ω παύσ-αιμι 

2 έ-παυσ-ας παϋσ-ον παύσ-ης παύσ-ειας or -αις 
3 έ-παυσ-ε(ν) παυσ-άτω παύσ-η παύσ-ειε(ν) or -αι 

pi 1 έ-παύσ-αμεν παύσ-ωμεν παύσ-αιμεν 
2 έ-παύσ-ατε παύσ-ατε παύσ-ητε παύσ-αιτε 
3 έ-παυσ-αν παυσ-άντων παύσ-ωσι(ν) παύσ-ειαν or -αιεν 

Infinitive: παύσ-αι Participle: παύσ-άς, -άσα, -αν (see ρ. 39) 



indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

perfect 
sg 1 πέ-παυκ-α 

2 πέ-παυκ-ας 
3 πέ-παυκ-ε(ν) 

πε-παυκ-ω 
πε-παύκ-ης 
πε-παύκ-η 

πε-παυκ-οιμι 
πε-παύκ-οις 
πε-παύκ-οι 

pi 1 πε-παύκ-αμεν πε-παύκ-ωμεν πε-παύκ-οιμεν 
2 πε-παύκ-ατε πε-παύκ-ητε πε-παύκ-οιτε 
3 πε-παύκ-άσι(ν) πε-παύκ-ωσι(ν) πε-παύκ-οι εν 

Infinitive: πε-παυκ-έναι Participle: πε-παυκ-ώς, -υία, -ός (see ρ. 41) 

pluperfect 
sg 1 έ-πε-παύκ-η 

2 έ-πε-παύκ-ης 
3 έ-πε-παύκ-ει(ν) 

pi 1 έ-πε-παύκ-εμεν 
2 έ-πε-παύκ-ετε 
3 έ-πε-παύκ-εσαν 

Note 
1 All past indicatives add έ- as a prefix (the augment) except for the perfect, which 

reduplicates. (In fact, the perfect does not count as a past tense at all since it 
denotes a present state.) For details, see p. 67. 

2 Forms of the verb which are not indicative do not have an augment. 
3 There is no future subjunctive. 
4 The perfect subjunctive and optative are rare. 



Passive παύομαι I am stopped 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 παύ-ομαι παύ-ωμαι παυ-οίμην 

2 παύ-ει or -η παύ-ου παύ-η παύ-οιο 
3 παύ-εται παυ-έσθω παύ-ηται παύ-οιτο 

pi 1 παυ-όμεθα παυ-ώμεθα παυ-οίμεθα 
2 παύ-εσθε παύ-εσθε παύ-η σθ ε παύ-οισθε 
3 παύ-ονται παυ-έσθων παύ-ωνται παύ-οιντο 

Infinitive: παύ-εσθαι Participle: παυ-όμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

imperfect 
sg 1 έ-παυ-όμην 

2 έ-παύ-ου 
3 έ-παύ-ετο 

pi 1 έ-παυ-όμεθα 
2 έ-παύ-εσθε 
3 έ-παύ-οντο 

future 
sg 1 παυσθήσ-ομαι παυσθησ-οίμην 

2 παυσθήσ-ει or -η παυσθήσ-οιο 
3 παυσθήσ-εται παυσθήσ-οιτο 

pi 1 παυσθησ-όμεθα παυσθησ-οίμεθα 
2 παυσθήσ-εσθε παυσθήσ-οισθε 
3 παυσθήσ-ονται παυσθήσ-οιντο 

Infinitive: παυσθήσ-εσθαι Participle: παυσθησ-όμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

aorist 
sg 1 έ-παύσ-θην 

2 έ-παύσ-θης 
3 έ-παύσ-θη 

παύσ-θητι 
παυσ-θήτω 

παυσ-θώ 
παυσ-θής 
παυσ-θη 

παυσ-θείην 
παυσ-θείης 
παυσ-θείη 

pi 1 έ-παύσ-θημεν παυσ-θώμεν παυσ-θεϊμεν 
2 έ-παύσ-θητε παύσ-θητε παυσ-θήτε παυσ-θείτε 
3 έ-παύσ-θησαν παυσ-θέντων παυσ-θώσι(ν) παυσ-θεϊεν 

Infinitive: παυσ-θήναι Participle: παυσ-θείς, -θεΐσα, -θέν (see ρ. 40) 



indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

perfect (for verbs with consonant stems, see p. 68) 
sgl πέ-παυ-μαι πεπαυμένος ώ πεπαυμένος εϊην 

2 πέ-παυ-σαι πεπαυμένος ης πεπαυμένος ε'ίης 
3 πέ-παυ-ται πεπαυμένος ή πεπαυμένος εϊη 

pi 1 πε-παύ-μεθα πεπαυμένοι ώμεν πεπαυμένοι εϊημεν 
2 πέ-παυ-σθε πεπαυμένοι ήτε πεπαυμένοι ε'ίητε 
3 πέ-παυ-νται πεπαυμένοι ώσι(ν) πεπαυμένοι εΐεν 

Infinitive: πε-παύ-σθαι Participle: πε-παυ-μέν-ος, -η, -ον 

pluperfect 
sg 1 έ-πε-παύ-μην 

2 έ-πέ-παυ-σο 
3 έ-πέ-παυ-το 

pi 1 έ-πε-παύ-μεθα 
2 έ-πέ-παυ-σθε 
3 έ-πέ-παυ-ντο 

future perfect 
sg 1 πε-παύσ-ομαι 

2 πε-παύσ-ει or -η 
3 πε-παύσ-εται 

πε-παυσ-οιμην 
πε-παύσ-οιο 
πε-παύσ-οιτο 

pi 1 πε-παυσ-όμεθα πε-παυσ-οίμεθα 
2 πε-παύσ-εσθε πε-παύσ-οισθε 
3 πε-παύσ-ονται πε-παύσ-οιντο 

Infinitive: πε-παύσ-εσθαι Participle: πε-παυσ-όμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

Note 
1 Many verbs do nol (like παύω) add -σ- before the -θήσομαι and -θην endings of 

the future and aorist passive, e.g. λυω (I loose) - λυ-θήσομαι, έ-λύ-θην; πιστεύω (I 
trust) - πιστευ-θήσομαι, έ-πιστευ-θήν. 

2 The perfect subjunctive and optative, and the future perfect optative are rare. 
3 The 1 pi. ending -μεθα often appears as -μεσθα in epic and tragedy for metrical 

reasons. 
4 Note the altenative forms for εϊημεν, εϊητε and εΐεν in the perfect optative: εΐμεν, 

εΐτε and εϊησαν. 



Middle παύομαι I stop myself 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present, imperfect, perfect, pluperfect and future perfect 
for these tenses, the middle is identical to the passive given on the previous two 
pages 

future 
sg 1 παύσ-ομαι παυσ-οίμην 

2 παύσ-ει or -η παύσ-οιο 
3 παύσ-εται παύσ-οιτο 

pi 1 παυσ-όμεθα παυσ-οίμεθα 
2 παύσ-εσθε παύσ-οισθε 
3 παύσ-ονται παύσ-οιντο 

Infinitive: παύσ-εσθαι Participle: παυσ-όμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

1st aorist (for 2nd aorist, see pp. 69-70) 
sg 1 έ-παυσ-άμην παύσ-ωμαι παυσ-αίμην 

2 έ-παύσ-ω παύσ-αι παύσ-η παύσ-αιο 
3 έ-παύσ-ατο παυσ-άσθω παύσ-ηται παύσ-αιτο 

pi 1 έ-παυσ-άμεθα παυσ-ώμεθα παυσ-αίμεθα 
2 έ-παύσ-ασθε παύσ-ασθε παύσ-ησθε παύσ-αισθε 
3 έ-παύσ-αντο παυσ-άσθων παύσ-ωνται παύσ-αιντο 

Infinitive: παύσ-ασθαι Participle: παυσ-άμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

Note 
Many middle verbs become passive in form (but not in meaning) in the aorist. Note 
the following: 

I wish 
I beg 
I find pleasure in 
I remember 
I converse 
I think 
I fear 
I grow angry 

βούλομαι έβουλήθην 
δέομαι έδεήθην 
ήδομαι ήσθην 
μιμνήσκομαι έμνήσθην 
διαλέγομαι -> δι ελέχθην 
οϊομαι —» ώήθην 
φοβέομαι —>έφοβήθην 
όργίζομαι -> ώργίσθην 



| The augment expressing time, and reduplication 
1 You can tell the past tenses of the indicative because, apart from the perfect (a 

special case since it is not really a past tense - see p. xiv), they all have an 
'augment' (= something added at the start) in all three voices: 
(a) If the verb begins with a consonant, this is the letter έ-, e.g. έ-παυον 
(imperfect), έ-παυσα (aorist). 
(b) If the verb begins with a vowel, the vowel will lengthen as follows: 

original vowel vowel with augment 
α η 
ςι, αι, ει η 
αυ, ευ ηυ 
ε η, rarely ει 
ι ϊ 
0 ω 
οι ω 
υ 0 

2 The augment is added to the uncompounded verb, not its prefix. Thus the aorist 
of άποπαύω (I stop) is άπ-έπαυσα (the augment dislodging the ο of άπο-). 
Compare: 

καταπέμπω aor. κατ-έπεμψα I send down 
έπιβουλεύω -> aor. έπ-εβούλευσα I plot against 

But note: 
έγκρύπτω -» aor. έν-έκρυψα I hide in 
έκπαιδεύω —> aor. έξ-επαίδευσα I educate 
περιβαίνω -> impf. περι-έβαινον I go around 

(the ι of περι 
remains) 

προβαίνω —> impf. προ-έβαινον or προϋβαινον I go forward 
3 (a) The perfect 'reduplicates' (see p. xv) if the verb begins with a consonant, 

making use of the vowel ε. Thus: 
παύω pf. πέ-παυκα I stop 
λυω -» pf. λέ-λυκα I release 

(W θ, φ, χ reduplicate with τ, π, κ, e.g., 
θυω -> pf. τέ-θυκα I sacrifice 
φεύγω pf. πέ-φευγα I flee 
χαίρω -» pf. κε-χάρηκα I rejoice 

(c) If the verb begins with a vowel, the same lengthening process is followed as 
with the augment (see 1 (b) above). 

4 The pluperfect both has an augment and reduplicates. When the pluperfect is 
formed from the perfect of a verb beginning with a vowel, no further change is 
made. 



| Forming the perfect passive 
The perfect passive of verbs with stems ending in vowels is formed like 
that of παύω (see p. 65), but when the stem ends in a consonant, almost all 
the regular endings have to be changed for reasons of sound. Study of the 
perfect passives of λείπω (I leave) and πράττω (I do) will indicate the 
nature of these changes: 

λείπω πράττω 

perfect passive (indicative) 
sg 1 λέλειμμαι πέπράγμαι 

2 λέλειψαι πέπράξαι 
3 λέλειπται πέπράκται 

pi 1 λελείμεθα πεπράγμεθα 
2 λέλειφθε πέπράχθε 
3 λελειμμένοι είσί(ν) πεπραγμένοι είσί(ν) 

Infinitive: λελεϊφθαι Participle: λελειμμένος Infinitive: πεπράχθαι Participle: πεπραγμένος 

0 Where the forms of the perfect passive are made up of the perfect 
passive participle and a part of είμί (I am), the participle must agree 
in number and gender with the subject of the verb, e.g. 
αί γυναίκες λελειμμέναι είσίν. 
The women have been left behind. 



| Verbs with a 2nd aorist 
Many very common verbs which form all their other tenses regularly like 
παύω form those based on the aorist stem in a different way. This is the 
2nd aorist and is often distinguished by having an aorist stem which is 
shorter than the present stem. In the tables of principal parts, a verb which 
forms a 2nd aorist will have the ending -ov or -όμην in the aorist column. 

While the formation is different, the meaning is the same. Compare 
English, where the 'regular' past tense is formed with -ed, as 'walked* from 
'walk'. The Greek 2nd aorist can be compared with the past tense of verbs 
like 'sing' and 'run', where we find (with a vow£l change) 'sang* and 'ran'. 
Sometimes in both languages, a different stem is used in different tenses. 
For example, the aorist of αίρέω (I take) is είλον, from the stem έλ-. 
Cf. English 'go' beside 'went'. 

The forms are given in full below, but note that the endings are identical 
to those of the regular imperfect for the indicative and to those of the 
present for all the other forms. The aorist passive is formed from its own 
separate stem. 

Active λαμβάνω I take 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

aorist 
sgl έ-λαβ-ον λάβ-ω λάβ-οιμι 

2 έ-λαβ-ες λαβ-έ λάβ-ης λάβ-οις 
3 έ-λαβ-ε λαβ-έτω λάβ-η λάβ-οι 

pi 1 έ-λάβ-ομεν λάβ-ωμεν λάβ-οιμεν 
2 έ-λάβ-ετε λάβ-ετε λάβ-ητε λάβ-οιτε 
3 έ-λαβ-ον λαβ-όντων λάβ-ωσι(ν) λάβ-οιεν 

Infinitive: λαβ-είν Participle: λαβ-ών, -ούσα, -όν (accentuation like έκών, ρ. 38) 

Note 
Note also the following common imperatives: είπέ (say!), έλθέ (come!), εύρέ (find!), 
ίδέ (see!). 



Middle λαμβάνομαι 1 take for myself 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

aorist 
sg 1 έ-λαβ-όμην λάβ-ωμαι λαβ-οίμην 

2 έ-λάβ-ου λαβ-ου λάβ-η λάβ-οιο 
3 έ-λάβ-ετο λαβ-έσθω λάβ-ηται λάβ-οιτο 

pi 1 έ-λαβ-όμεθα λαβ-ώμεθα λαβ-οίμεθα 
2 έ-λάβ-εσθε λάβ-εσθε λάβ-ησθε λάβ-οισθε 
3 έ-λάβ-οντο λαβ-έσθων λάβ-ωνται λάβοιντο 

Infinitive: λαβ-έσθαι Participle: λαβ-όμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

Note 
The accents on 2nd aorist verb forms can be different from those on other verbs. For 
the details, see 4 on p. 226. 



| Root aorists 
Some verbs form the aorist by just adding endings onto the root of the 
verb. For example, the active aorists of βαίνω (root βη-) and γιγνώσκω 
(root γνω-) are as follows: 

βαίνω I go 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

aorist 
sgl έβην βώ ^ βαίην 

2 έβης βήθι βης βαίης 
3 έβη βήτω βή βαίη 

pi 1 έβημεν βώμεν βαϊμεν 
2 έβητε βήτε βήτε βαϊτε 
3 έβησαν βάντων βώσι(ν) βαΐεν 

Infinitive: βήναι Participle: βάς, βάσα, βάν (stem βάντ-) 

γιγνώσκω I get to know 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

aorist 
Sgl έγνων γνώ γνοίην 

2 έγνως γνώθι γνως γνοίης 
3 έγνω γνώτω γνφ γνοίη 

pi 1 έγνωμεν γνώμεν γνοίμεν 
2 έγνωτε γνώτε γνώτε γνοΐτε 
3 έγνωσαν γνόντων γνώσι(ν) γνοϊεν 

Infinitive: γνώναι Participle: γνούς, γνούσα, γνόν (stem γνόντ-) 

Note 
1 Other verbs which have root aorists are: 

Present Aorist 
άλίσκομαι έάλων be captured (used as passive of αίρέω) 
βιόω έβίων live 
-διδράσκω -έδράν run 
-δυω -έδϋν enter, put on 

Note: List continues on p. 72 



ϊστημι έστην aor. = I stood (intr.) 
σβέννϋμι έσβην extinguish 
φθάνω έφθην anticipate X (acc.) in doing, act or be first 
φύω έφϋν aor. = I am by nature (intr.) 

Some verbs have both regular and root aorists. In these cases the root aorist is 
always intransitive and the regular aorist is often transitive. For example, 

έ'φϋν έφϋσα 
I grew, I was by nature I grew, produced, made to grow 
έστην έστησα 
I stood, was standing I did set up, made stand (see p. 84) 
κατέδϋν κατ έδυσα 
I sank I made sink, caused to sink 

But φθάνω (I anticipate X (acc.) in doing, act or be first) is both transitive and 
intransitive in both its aorist forms (έφθην and έφθασα). And βιόω is intransitive 
in both of its aorist forms (έβίων and έβίωσα). 



| Contracted verbs 
Contracted verbs are verbs whose present stem ends in a vowel (-α-, -ε-, 
-ο-), e.g. τιμάω, φιλέω, δηλόω. 

In the present and imperfect (including the imperative, subjunctive, 
optative, infinitive and participle), this vowel coalesces with the vowel of 
the ending. We give these conjugations in full on the following pages. 

The following rules should be learnt: 

α verbs 
α followed by ε or η becomes ά. 
α followed by ο or ω becomes ω. 
ι is preserved but becomes subscript; υ disappears. 

ε verbs 
ε followed by ε becomes ει. 
ε followed by ο becomes ου. 
ε followed by a long vowel or diphthong disappears. 

ο verbs 
ο followed by a long vowel becomes ω. 
ο followed by a short vowel becomes ου. 
Any combination with ι becomes 01. 

N.B. The endings of contracted verbs follow those of παύω with the 
application of the above rules, except in the singular of the present optative 
active. 

From τιμάω, this is τΐμ-φην, τϊμ-φης, τϊμ-φη. 
From φιλέω, this is φιλ-οίην, φιλ-οίης, φιλ-οίη. 
From δηλόω, this is δηλ-οίην, δηλ-οίης δηλ-οίη. 



| Contracted verbs in α 

Active τιμώ (άω) I honour 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 τΐμ-ώ τϊμ-ώ τϊμ-φην 

2 τΐμ-φς τιμ-α τϊμ-φης 
3 τϊμ-φ τϊμ-άτω τϊμ-φ τίμ-φη 

pi 1 τϊμ-ώμεν τϊμ-ώμεν τϊμ-φμεν 
2 τϊμ-άτε τϊμ-άτε τϊμ-άτε τϊμ-φτε 
3 τϊμ-ώσι(ν) τϊμ-ώντων τϊμ-ώσι(ν) τϊμ-φεν 

Infinitive: τϊμ-άν Participle: τϊμ-ών, -ώσα, -ών 

imperfect 
sg 1 έ-τίμ-ων 

2 έ-τίμ-άς 
3 έ-τίμ-ά 

pi 1 έ-τϊμ-ώμεν 
2 έ-τΐμ-ατε 
3 έ-τίμ-ων 

Note 
1 Note that the present infinitive active of these verbs usually ends in -αν. The ι of 

the regular infinitive ending -ειν (originally -εεν) is not found in contracted verbs. 
2 Some α verbs (including ζάω (I live) and χράομαι (I use)) contract to η instead of 

ά when α is followed by ε or η, e.g. ζην (to live), χρήσθαι (to use). 



Middle/Passive τιμώμαι 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 τΐμ-ώμαι 

2 τϊμ-Qt 
3 τϊμ-άται 

τϊμ-ω 
τϊμ-άσθω 

τΐμ-ώμαι 
τϊμ-QL 
τϊμ-άται 

pl l 
2 
3 

έ-τϊμ-ώμεθα 
έ-τϊμ-ασθε 
έ-τϊμ-ώντο 

τιμ-φμην 
τϊμ-φο 
τϊμ-φτο 

pi 1 τίμ-ώμεθα τϊμ-ώμεθα τϊμ-φμεθα 
2 τϊμ-άσθε τϊμ-άσθε τϊμ-άσθε τϊμ-φσθε 
3 τΐμ-ώνται τΐμ-άσθων τΐμ-ώνται τϊμ-φντο 

Infinitive: τϊμ-ασθαι Participle: τϊμ-ώμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

imperfect 
Sg 1 έ-τϊμ-ώμην 

2 έ-τίμ-ώ 
3 έ-τΐμ-ατο 

| Other tenses 

For their future, aorist and perfect, contracted verbs lengthen their vowel 
before the ending, with α becoming η. The forms of the first person 
singular in these tenses are: 

active middle passive 
future τϊμή-σω τΐμή-σομαι τϊμη-θήσομαι 
aorist έ-τίμη-σα έ-τϊμη-σάμην έ-τϊμή-θην 
perfect τε-τίμη-κα τε-τίμη-μαι τε-τίμη-μαι 



| Contracted verbs in ε 

Active φιλώ (έω) I love 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 φιλ-ώ φιλ-ώ φιλ-οίην 

2 φιλ-εΐς φίλ-ει φιλ-ής φιλ-οίης 
3 φιλ-εί φιλ-είτω φιλ-η φιλ-οίη 

pi 1 φιλ-ούμεν φιλ-ώμεν φιλ-οίμεν 
2 φιλ-εΐτε φιλ-είτε φιλ-ήτε φιλ-οϊτε 
3 φιλ-ούσι(ν) φιλ-ούντων φιλ-ώσι(ν) φιλ-οίεν 

Infinitive: φιλ-εΐν Participle: φιλ-ών, -ούσα, -οϋν 

imperfect 
sg 1 έ-φίλ-ουν 

2 έ-φίλ-εις 
3 έ-φίλ-ει 

pi 1 έ-φιλ-ούμεν 
2 έ-φιλ-εϊτε 
3 έ-φίλ-ουν 

Note 
1 When stems in ε are only one syllable long, e.g. πλέ-ω (I sail), δει (it is 

necessary), they contract only when the ending added to the stem begins with ε. 
Then they contract to ει. Thus the present tense of πλέω is: 

Active πλέω I sail 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 πλέω πλέω πλέοιμι (Ν.Β.) 

2 πλεΐς (έ-εις) πλεί πλέης πλέοις 
3 πλεΐ (έ-ει) πλείτω πλέη πλέοι 

pi 1 πλέομεν πλέωμεν πλέοιμεν 
2 πλείτε (έ-ετε) πλείτε πλέητε πλέοιτε 
3 πλέουσι(ν) πλεόντων πλέωσι(ν) πλέοιεν 

Infinitive: πλεΐν Participle: πλέ-ων, -ουσα, -ον 



Middle/Passive φιλοϋμαι 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 φιλ-οϋμαι φιλ-ώμαι φιλ-οίμην 

2 φιλ-εί or -η φιλ-ου φιλ-ή φιλ-οϊο 
3 φιλ-εΐται φιλ-είσθω φιλ-ήται φιλ-οίτο 

pi 1 φιλ-ούμεθα φιλ-ώμεθα φιλ-οίμεθα 
2 φιλ-είσθε φιλ-εϊσθε φιλ-ήσθε φιλ-οΐσθε 
3 φιλ-οϋνται φιλ-είσθων φιλ-ώνται φιλ-οίντο 

Infinitive: φιλ-ενσθαι Participle: φιλ-ούμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

imperfect 
sg 1 έ-φιλ-ούμην 

2 έ-φιλ-ού 
3 έ-φιλ-εΐτο 

pi 1 έ-φιλ-ούμεθα 
2 έ-φιλ- είσθε 
3 έ-φιλ-οϋντο 

I Other tenses 

For their future, aorist and perfect, contracted verbs lengthen their vowel 
before the ending, with ε becoming η. The forms of the first person 
singular in these tenses are: 

active middle passive 
future φιλή-σω φιλή-σομαι φιλη-θήσομαι 
aorist έ-φίλη-σα έ-φιλη-σάμην έ-φιλή-θην 
perfect πε-φίλη-κα πε-φίλη-μαι πε-φίλη-μαι 



| Contracted verbs in ο 

Active δηλώ (όω) I show 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 δηλ-ώ δηλ-ώ δηλ-οίην 

2 δηλ-οϊς δήλ-ου δηλ-οϊς δηλ-οίης 
3 δηλ-οΐ δηλ-ούτω δηλ-οί δηλ-οίη 

pi 1 δηλ-ούμεν δηλ-ώμεν δηλ-οί μεν 
2 δηλ-ούτε δηλ-ούτε δηλ-ώτε δηλ-οΐτε 
3 δηλ-ούσι(ν) δηλ-ούντων δηλ-ώσι(ν) δηλ-οί εν 

Infinitive: δηλ-ούν Participle: δηλ-ών, -ούσα, -ουν 

imperfect 
sg 1 έ-δήλ-ουν 

2 έ-δήλ-ους 
3 έ-δήλ-ου 

pi 1 έ-δηλ-οϋμεν 
2 έ-δηλ-οϋτε 
3 έ-δήλ-ουν 

Note 
Note that the present infinitive active of these verbs ends in -ουν. The ι of the 
regular infinitive ending -ειν (originally -εεν) is not found in contracted verbs. 



Middle/Passive δηλοϋμαι I am shown 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 δηλ-ουμαι δηλ-ώμαι δηλ-οίμην 

2 δηλ-οΐ δηλ-ου δηλ-οί δηλ-οίο 
3 δηλ-οϋται δηλ-ούσθω δηλ-ώται δηλ-οίτο 

pi 1 δηλ-οϋμεθα δηλ-ώμεθα δηλ-οίμεθα 
2 δηλ-ουσθε δηλ-ουσθε δηλ-ώσθε δηλ-οϊσθε 
3 δηλ-οϋνται δηλ-ούσθων δηλ-ώνται δηλ-οϊντο 

Infinitive: δηλ-οϋσθαι Participle: δηλ-ούμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

imperfect 
sg 1 έ-δηλ-ούμην 

2 έ-δηλ-ού 
3 έ-δηλ-ουτο 

pi 1 έ-δηλ-ούμεθα 
2 έ-δηλ-οϋσθε 
3 έ-δηλ-ούντο 

I Other tenses 

For their future, aorist and perfect, contracted verbs lengthen their vowel 
before the ending, with ο becoming ω. The forms of the first person 
singular in these tenses are: 

active middle passive 
future δηλώ-σω δηλώ-σομαι δηλω-θήσομαι 
aorist έ-δήλω-σα έ-δηλω-σάμην έ-δηλώ-θην 
perfect δε-δήλω-κα δε-δήλω-μαι δε-δήλω-μαι 



| Verbs in μι - τίθημι 

Active τίθημι I put, place 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 τίθημι τιθώ τιθείην 

2 τίθης τίθει τιθής τιθείης 
3 τίθησι(ν) τιθέτω τιθή τιθείη 

pi 1 τίθεμεν τιθώμεν τιθ-είμεν or -είημεν 
2 τίθετε τίθετε τιθήτε τιθ-εΐτε or -είητε 
3 τιθέάσι(ν) τιθέντων τιθώσι(ν) τιθ-εΐεν or -είησαν 

Infinitive: τιθέναι Participle: τιθείς, τιθείσα, τιθέν (stem τιθέντ-) 

imperfect 
sgl έτίθην 

2 έτίθεις 
3 έτίθει 

pi 1 έτίθεμεν 
2 έτίθετε 
3 έτίθεσαν 

aorist 
sg 1 έθηκα θώ θείην 

2 έ'θηκας θές θής θείης 
3 έθηκε(ν) θέτω θη θείη 

pi 1 έ'θεμεν θώμεν θείμεν or θείημεν 
2 έθετε θέτε θήτε θείτε or θείητε 
3 έθηκαν, έθεσαν θέντων θώσι(ν) θεΐεν or θείησαν 

Infinitive: θεϊναι Participle: θείς, θεΐσα, θέν (stem θέντ-) 

Note 
1 In the active, the future, perfect and pluperfect tenses are formed regularly from a 

stem θη-: θήσω, τέθηκα, έτεθήκη. 



Passive τίθεμαι I am put, placed 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 τίθεμαι τιθώμαι τιθείμην 

2 τίθεσαι τίθεσο τιθη τιθεϊο 
3 τίθεται τιθέσθω τιθήται τιθείτο 

pi 1 τιθέμεθα τιθώμεθα τιθείμεθα 
2 τίθεσθε τίθεσθε τιθήσθε τιθ είσθε 
3 τίθενται τιθέσθω ν τιθώνται τιθεϊντο 

Infinitive: τίθεσθαι Participle: τιθέμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

imperfect 
sg 1 έτιθέμην 

2 έτίθεσο 
3 έτίθετο 

pi 1 έτιθέμεθα 
2 έτίθεσθε 
3 έτίθεντο 

Note 
The passive of the future and aorist are as follows: τεθήσομαι, έτέθην. For the 
perfect passive, κείμαι is used: see p. 92. 

Middle τίθεμαι I put, place 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

aorist 
sg 1 έθέμην θώμαι θείμην 

2 έθου θου θή θείο 
3 έθετο θέσθω θήται θείτο 

pi 1 έθέμεθα θώμεθα θείμεθα 
2 έθεσθε θέσθε θήσθε θεϊσθε 
3 έθεντο θέσθω ν θώνται θείντο 

Infinitive: θέσθαι Participle: θέμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

Note 
As with all verbs, the middle is only distinct from the passive in the future and aorist 
tenses. The future middle is formed regularly from a stem θη-: θήσομαι. 



ίημι 

Active ϊημι I send 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sgl ϊημι ίώ ίείην 

2 ΐης ϊει ίής ίείης 
3 ϊησι(ν) ιετω ίη ιείη 

pi 1 ϊεμεν ίώμεν ίειμεν or ίείημεν 
2 ϊετε ϊετε Ιήτε ίεϊτε or ίειήτε 
3 ίάσι(ν) ιεντων ίώσι(ν) ίεϊεν or ίείησαν 

Infinitive: ίέναι Participle: ίείς, ίείσα, ίέν (stem ίέντ-) 

imperfect 
sgl ιην 

2 ϊεις 
3 ϊει 

pi 1 ϊεμεν 
2 ϊετε 
3 ϊεσαν 

aorist 
sg 1 -ήκα & εϊην 

2 -ήκας ες εϊης 
3 -ήκε(ν) έτω ή εϊη 

ρ 11 εΐμεν ώμεν εΐμεν or εϊημεν 
2 είτε έτε ήτε είτε or εϊη τ ε 
3 είσαν έντων ώσι(ν) εΐεν or εϊησαν 

Infinitive: είναι Participle: εϊς, εΐσα, §ν (stem £ντ-) 

Note 
1 A hyphen before a word indicates that it is usually or always found only in 

compound forms. 
2 In the active, the future and perfect tenses are formed as follows: -ήσω, -εΐκα. 



Passive ΐεμαι I am sent 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sgl ΐεμαι ίώμαι ίείμην 

2 ΐεσαι ΐεσο ιή ίεΐο 
3 ΐεται ίέσθω ίήτρι ίεΐτο 

pi 1 ίέμεθα ίώμεθα ίείμεθα 
2 ΐεσθε ΐεσθε ίήσθε ίεισθε 
3 ΐενται ίέσθων ίώνται ίειντο 

Infinitive: ΐεσθαι Participle: ίέμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

imperfect 
Sg 1 ίέμην 

2 ΐεσο 
3 ΐετο 

pi 1 ίέμεθα 
2 ΐεσθε 
3 ΐεντο 

Note 
In the passive, the future, aorist, perfect and pluperfect are formed as follows: 
-έθήσομαι, -εϊθην, -είμαι, -εϊμην. 

Middle ΐεμαι I send 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

aorist 
sg 1 εϊμην ώμαι εϊμην 

2 είσο ού ή εϊο 
3 είτο έσθω ήται εΐτο 

pi 1 εϊμεθα ώμεθα εϊμεθα 
2 είσθε έσθε ήσθε είσθε 
3 είντο έσθων ώνται είντο 

Infinitive: έσθαι Participle: εμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

Note 
As with all verbs, the middle is distinct from the passive only in the future and aorist 
tenses; the future middle is ήσομαι. 



ϊστημι 

Active ϊστημι I make stand, set up (tr.) 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 1 make stand, set up (tr.) 
sg 1 ϊστημι ίστώ ίσταίην 

2 ϊστης ϊστη ίστής ίσταίης 
3 ϊστησι(ν) ίστάτω ίστή ίσταίη 

pi 1 ϊσταμεν ίστώμεν ίστ-αίμεν or -αίημεν 
2 ϊστατε ϊστατε ίστήτε ίστ-αίτε or -αίητε 
3 ίστάσι(ν) ίστάντων ίστώσι(ν) ίστ-αίεν or -αίησαν 

Infinitive: ίστάναι Participle: Ιστάς, ίστασα, ίστάν 

imperfect / was setting up (tr.) 
sg 1 ϊστην 

2 ι'στης 
3 ΐστη 

pi 1 ϊσταμεν 
2 ϊστατε 
3 ΐστασαν 

aorist I did set up (tr.) 
sg 1 έστησα στήσω στήσαιμι 

2 έστησας στήσον στήσης στήσ-ειας or -αις 
3 έστησε(ν) στησάτω στήση στήσ-ειε(ν) or -αι 

pi 1 έστήσαμεν στήσωμεν στήσαιμεν 
2 έστήσατε στήσατε στήσητε στήσαιτε 
3 έστησαν στησάντων στήσωσι(ν) στήσ-ειαν or -αιεν 

Infinitive: στήσαι Participle: στήσάς, στήσάσα, στήσαν 

Note 
This (transitive) 1st aorist active is formed regularly like έπαυσα, but we give it in 
full to contrast with έστην, the intransitive 2nd aorist, given on p. 86. The future is 
formed regularly: στήσω (I shall set up (tr.)). 



Passive ϊσταμαι 1 am made to stand, am set up 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 1 am set up 
sg 1 ϊσταμαι ίστώμαι ίσταίμην 

2 ϊστασαι ϊστασο ίστή ίσταΐο 
3 ϊσταται ίστάσθω ίστήται ίσταϊτο 

pi 1 ίστάμεθα ίστώμεθα ίσταίμεθα 
2 ϊστασθε ϊστασθε ίστήσθε ίσταίσθε 
3 ϊστανται ίστάσθων ίστώνται ίσταϊντο 

Infinitive: ϊστασθαι Participle: ίστάμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

imperfect I was being set up 
sg 1 ίστάμην 

2 ΐστασο 
3 ΐστατο 

pi 1 ίστάμεθα 
2 ΐστασθε 
3 ΐσταντο 

future I shall be set up 

sg 1 σταθήσομαι etc. regularly as παυσθήσομαι 

aorist I was set up 
sg 1 έστάθην etc. regularly as έπαύσθην 

Middle ϊσταμαι I set up for myself (tr.) 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

aorist I did set up for myself (tr.) 
Sg 1 έστησάμην στήσωμαι στησαίμην 

2 έστήσω στήσαι στήση στήσαιο 
3 έστήσατο στησάσθω στήσηται στήσαιτο 

pl 1 έστησάμεθα στησώμεθα στησαίμεθα 
2 έστήσασθε στήσασθε στήσησθε στήσαισθε 
3 έστησα ντο στησάσθων στήσωνται στήσαιντο 

Infinitive: στήσασθαι Participle: στησάμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

The middle of the transitive present and imperfect is identical to the passive forms. 



Active έστηκα I stand (intr.) 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

perfect I have stood up, i.e. I am standing, I stand 
sg 1 έστηκα έστω έσταίην 

2 έστηκας έσταθι έστής έσταίης 
3 έστηκε έστάτω έστή έσταίη 

pi 1 έσταμεν έστώμεν έστ-αϊμεν or -αίημεν 
2 έστατε έστατε έστήτε έστ-αίτε or -αίητε 
3 έστάσι(ν) έστάντων έστώσι(ν) έστ-αϊεν or -αίησαν 

Infinitive: έστάναι Participle: έστ-ώς, -ώσα, -ός (stem έστωτ-) 

pluperfect I had stood up, i.e. I was standing 
sg 1 είστήκη 

2 είστήκης 
3 είστήκει 

p l l 
2 
3 

έσταμεν 
έστατε 
έστασαν 

aorist 1 stood (2nd aorist) 
sgl έστην στώ σταίην 

2 έστης στήθι στης σταίης 
3 έστη στήτω στη σταίη 

p l l έστημεν στώμεν σταίμεν or σταίημεν 
2 έστητε στήτε στήτε σταΐτε or σταίητε 
3 έστησαν στάντων στώσι(ν) σταίεν or σταίησαν 

Infinitive: στήναι Participle: στάς, στάσα, στάν 

Note 
These three tenses indicate a state of standing, έστήξω = I shall stand. 



Middle ϊσταμαι / am (in the process of) standing up 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present I am (in the process of) standing up 
sg 1 ϊσταμαι ^ ίστώμαι 

2 ϊστασαι ϊστασο ίστή 
3 ϊσταται ίστάσθω ίστήται 

ίσταίμην 
ίσταϊο 
ίσταίτο 

pi 1 ίστάμεθα 
2 ϊστασθε 
3 

ϊστασθε 
ίστάσθων ιστανται 

Infinitive: ϊστασθαι Participle: ίστάμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

ίστώμεθα 
ίστήσθε 
ίστώνται 

ίσταίμεθα 
ίσταίσθε 
ίσταιντο 

imperfect I was (in the process of) standing up 
Sg1 ίστάμην 

2 ϊστασο 
3 ϊστατο 

pi 1 ίστάμεθα 
2 ϊστασθε 
3 ϊσταντο 

future I shall stand up 
sg 1 στήσομαι 

2 στήσει or στήση 
3 στήσεται 

στησοιμην 
στήσοιο 
στήσοιτο 

pi 1 στησόμεθα 
2 στήσεσθε 
3 στήσονται 

Infinitive: στήσεσθαι Participle: στησόμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

στησοίμεθα 
στήσοισθε 
στήσοιντο 

Note 
These three tenses indicate the process of standing up. 



δίδωμι 

Active δίδωμι I give 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sgl δίδωμι διδώ διδοίην 

2 δίδως δίδου διδφς διδοίης 
3 δίδωσι(ν) διδότω διδφ διδοίη 

pi 1 δίδομεν διδώμεν διδ-οϊμεν or -οίημεν 
2 δίδοτε δίδοτε διδώτε διδ-οΐτε or -οίητε 
3 διδόάσι(ν) διδόντων διδώσι(ν) διδ-οϊεν or -οίησαν 

Infinitive: διδόναι Participle: διδούς, δίδουσα, διδόν (stem διδόντ-) 

imperfect 
sg 1 έδίδουν 

2 έδίδους 
3 έδίδου 

pi 1 έδίδομεν 
2 έδίδοτε 
3 έδίδοσαν 

aorist 
sg 1 έδωκα δω δοίην 

2 έδωκας δός δφς δοίης 
3 έδωκε(ν) δότω δφ δοίη 

pi 1 έδομεν δώμεν δοϊμεν or δοίημεν 
2 έδοτε δότε δώτε δοΐτε or δοίητε 
3 έδωκαν, έδοσαν δόντων δώσι(ν) δοϊεν or δοίησαν 

Infinitive: δούναι Participle: δούς, δούσα, δόν (stem δόντ-) 

Note 
In the active, the future, perfect and pluperfect tenses are formed regularly from a 
stem δω-: δώσω, δ έδωκα, έδεδώκη. 



Passive δίδομαι^ I am given 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
Sg 1 δίδομαι διδώμαι διδοίμην 

2 δίδοσαι δίδοσο διδφ διδοίο 
3 δίδοται διδόσθω διδώται διδοίτο 

pi 1 διδόμεθα διδώμεθα διδοίμεθα 
2 δίδοσθε δίδοσθε διδώσθε διδοίσθε 
3 δίδονται διδόσθων διδώνται διδοϊντο 

Infinitive: δίδοσθαι Participle: διδόμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

imperfect 
sg 1 έδιδόμην 

2 έδίδοσο 
3 έδίδοτο 

pi 1 έδιδόμεθα 
2 έδίδοσθε 
3 έδίδοντο 

Note 
In the passive, the future, aorist, perfect and pluperfect are as follows: δοθήσομαι, 
έδόθην, δέδομαι, έδεδόμην. 

Middle δίδομαι I give, offer 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

aorist 
sg 1 έδόμην δώμαι δοίμην 

2 έδου δοϋ δφ δοϊο 
3 έδοτο δόσθω δώται δοϊτο 

pi 1 έδόμεθα δώμεθα δοίμεθα 
2 έδοσθε δόσθε δώσθε δοϊσθε 
3 έδοντο δόσθων δώνται δοΐντο 

Infinitive: δόσθαι Participle: δόμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

Note 
As with all verbs, the middle is only different in form from the passive in the future 
and aorist tenses; the future middle is formed regularly from a stem δω-: δώσομαι. 



δεΐκνϋμι 

Active δείκνϋμι I show 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg l δείκνϋμι δεικνύω δεικνύοιμι 

2 δείκνϋς δείκνϋ δεικνύης δεικνύοις 
3 δείκνϋσι(ν) δεικνύτω δεικνύη δεικνύοι 

pi 1 δείκνυμεν δεικνύωμεν δεικνύοιμεν 
2 δείκνυτε δείκνυτε δεικνύητε δεικνύοιτε 
3 δεικνύάσι(ν) δεικνύντων δεικνύωσι(ν) δεικνύοι εν 

Infinitive: δεικνύναι Participle: δεικνυς, δεικνύσα, δεικνύν (stem δεικνύντ-) 

imperfect 
sg 1 έδείκνϋν 

2 έδείκνϋς 
3 έδείκνϋ 

pi 1 έδείκνυμεν 
2 έδείκνυτε 
3 έδείκνυσαν 

Note 
In the active, the aorist, future, perfect and pluperfect tenses are formed as follows: 
έδειξα, δείξω, δέδειχα, έδεδείχη. 



Passive δείκνυμαι/ am shown 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sgl δείκνυμαι δεικνύωμαι δεικνυοίμην 

2 δείκνυσαι δείκνυσο δεικνύη δεικνύοιο 
3 δείκνυται δεικνύσθω δεικνύηται δεικνύοιτο 

pl l δεικνύμεθα δεικνυώμεθα δεικνυοίμεθα 
2 δείκνυσθε δείκνυσθε δεικνύησθε δεικνύοισθε 
3 δείκνυνται δεικνύσθων δεικνύωνται δεικνύοιντο 

Infinitive: δείκνυσθαι Participle: δεικνύμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

imperfect 
sgl έδεικνύμην 

2 έδείκνυσο 
3 έδείκνυτο 

pi 1 έδεικνύμεθα 
2 έδείκνυσθε 
3 έδείκνυντο 

Note 
In the passive, the future, aorist, perfect and pluperfect are formed regularly: 
δειχθήσομαι, έδείχθην, δέδειγμαι, έδεδείγμην. 

Middle δείκνυμαι I show 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

aorist 

sg 1 έδειξάμην etc. regularly as έπαυσάμην 

Note 
As with all verbs, the middle is different in form from the passive only in the future 
and aorist tenses; the future middle is δείξομαι. 



δύναμαι 

Middle δύναμαι I am able, I can 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 δύναμαι δύνωμαι δυναίμην 

2 δύνασαι δύνασο δύνη δύναιο 
3 δύναται δυνάσθω δύνηται δύναιτο 

pi 1 δυνάμεθα δυνώμεθα δυναίμεθα 
2 δύνασθε δύνασθε δύνησθε δύναισθε 
3 δύνανται δυνάσθων δύνωνται δύναιντο 

Infinitive: δύνασθαι Participle: δυνάμεν-ος, -η, -ον 

imperfect 
sg 1 έδυνάμην 

2 έδύνασο 
3 έδύνατο 

pi 1 έδυνάμεθα 
2 έδύνασθε 
3 έδύναντο 

Note 
1 Note also the verb κεΐμαι (I lie, am placed) which is used for the passive of 

τίθημι (I place): κεΐμαι, κεϊσαι, κείται, κείμεθα, κείσθε, κείνται; infinitive 
κείσθαι; participle κείμενος -η -ον; imperfect έκείμην, έκεισο, έ'κειτο, etc.; future 
κείσομαι. 



| Irregular verbs 

ειμί I am 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 είμί ώ εΐην 

2 εί ϊσθι ής εϊης 
3 έστί(ν) έστω ή εϊη 

pi 1 έσμέν ώμεν είμεν or ε'ίημεν 
2 έστέ έστε ήτε είτε or εϊητε 
3 είσί(ν) όντων ώσι(ν) είεν or εΐησαν 

Infinitive: είναι Participle: ών, ούσα, όν 

imperfect I was 
sg 1 ήν or ή 

2 ήσθα 
3 ήν 

pi 1 ήμεν 
2 ήτε 
3 ήσαν 

Note 
1 The future tense of είμί is έ'σομαι and is formed regularly except for the 3 sg., 

which is έ'σται. 
2 The present indicative (except the 2 sg.) is enclitic. However, έστί is written έστι 

when it starts a sentence; possibly when it means 'he, she, it exists': and when it 
follows ούκ, μή, εΐ, ώς, καί, άλλά, τούτο. 

3 Distinguish carefully the indicative forms from those of είμι (I shall go); see p. 94. 
4 The alternative optative forms are only used in prose. Plato uses είμεν; είτε 

occurs only in poetry; είεν is used in prose and verse, and is more common than 
εΐησαν. 



εϊμι 1 shall go, am going 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
sg 1 είμι (= 1 shall go) ϊω ϊοιμι or ιοίην 

2 εΐ ϊθι ϊΐΐς ϊοις 
3 εΐσι(ν) ϊτω ϊη ϊοι 

pi 1 ϊμεν ϊωμεν ϊοιμεν 
2 ιτε ϊτε ϊητε ϊοιτε 
3 ϊάσι(ν) ιόντων 'ίωσι(ν) ϊοι εν 

Infinitive: Ιέναι Participle: Ιών, ίουσα, Ιόν 

imperfect I was going, went 
sg l ήα or ή ει ν 

2 ήεισθα or η εις 
3 ηεινοΓηει 

pi 1 ήμεν 
2 ήτε 
3 ήεσαν or ήσαν 

Note 
1 The 'present' indicative of this verb is future in meaning: for a true present tense, 

use έρχομαι (I go). In the subjunctive, the meaning is always future. In the 
optative, infinitive and participle, it may be either future or present. The aorist is 
ήλθον (I went), the perfect is έλήλυθα (I have come) and the pluperfect is 
έληλύθη, all of which are formed regularly. However, ήκω (I have come) and 
ήκον (I came) are frequently used for the perfect and pluperfect respectively. 

2 Whether such verbs in a given instance signify coming or going (arrival or 
departure) must be decided by the context. 



οίδα I know 

indicative jimperative subjunctive optative 

perfect (with present meaning) 
sg 1 οΐδα είδώ είδείην 

2 οΐσθα ισθι είδής είδείης 
3 οΐδε(ν) ϊστω είδή είδείη 

pi 1 ϊσμεν ειδώμεν είδ-εϊμεν or -είημεν 
2 ϊ'στε ϊστε ειδήτε είδ-είτε or -είητε 
3 'ίσάσι(ν) '(στων είδώσι(ν) είδ-είεν or -είησαν 

Infinitive: είδέναι Participle: εΙδώς, -υϊα, -ός (stem είδότ-) 

pluperfect I knew 
sg 1 ήδη or ήδειν 

2 ήδησθα or ήδεις or ήδεισθα 
3 ήδει(ν) 

pi 1 ήσμεν 
2 ήστε 
3 ήσαν or ήδεσαν 

Note 
1 This verb is perfect in form but present in meaning. Etymologically it is related to 

Latin video Ί see'. The perfect in Greek thus came to mean Ί know (that) ...' from 
Ί have seen that...'. 

2 The aorist of this root became the aorist for δράω (/ see): εΐδον. 



φημί I say 

indicative imperative subjunctive optative 

present 
Sgl φημί φώ φαί η ν 

2 φήςοΓφής φάθι φής φαίης 
3 φησί(ν) φάτω φή φαίη 

pi 1 φαμέν φώμεν φαίμεν 
2 φατέ φάτε φήτε φαίη τ ε 
3 φάσί(ν) φάντων φώσι(ν) φαίεν 

Infinitive: φάναι Participle: φάς, φάσα, φάν 

imperfect 
sg 1 έφην 

2 έφησθα or έφης 
3 έφη 

pi 1 έφαμεν 
2 έφατε 
3 έφασαν 

Note 
1 The present participle of φάσκω (I say) is used instead of φάς in Attic prose: 

φάσκων, -ουσα, -ον. 
2 The imperfect of φάσκω is used for repeated assertion: έφασκον. 
3 The present indicative (except the 2 sg.) is enclitic. 
4 ού φημί means Ί say no, refuse, say ... not'. See p. 156. 



Tables of principal parts 
The list of verbs is divided into two groups. The first table contains the 
101 most common verbs, and is well worth learning. The second table is 
provided for reference. 
Note: 
• compound verbs are generally given without their prefix. The most 

common prefix is given in brackets. Note that, in general, prose prefers 
the compounded forms, whereas verse uses both compound forms and 
forms without a prefix. 

• a form beginning with a hyphen indicates that the verb is not found (or 
is rarely found) without a prefix in this tense or voice but that 
compounds of it are. 

• italics indicate forms which are rarely or never found in Attic prose. 
• where the word in the first column is deponent (i.e. middle in form but 

active in meaning) the forms given for the perfect middle/passive and 
aorist passive are also generally active in meaning. 



Top 101 irregular verbs 

Present Meaning Future Aorist 

άγγέλλω I announce άγγελώ (έω) ήγγειλα 

άγω I lead άξω ήγαγον 

αΐνέω (έπ-) 1 praise -αινέσω -ήνεσα 

αίρέω 1 take (act.) 
1 choose (mid.) 

αίρήσω είλον 

αίρω 1 lift, remove άρω (έω) ήρα 

αίσθάνομαι 1 perceive αίσθήσομαι ήσθόμην 

αίσχυνω 1 disgrace (act.) 
1 am ashamed (pass.) 

αίσχυνω (έω) ησχϋνα 

άκούω 1 hear άκούσομαι ήκουσα 

άλίσκομαι 1 am captured άλώσομαι έάλων 

άμαρτάνω 1 make a mistake, miss άμαρτή σομαι ήμαρτον 

αναλίσκω 1 spend άνάλώσω άνήλωσα 

άρχω 1 begin, rule άρξω ήρξα 

άφικνέομαι 1 arrive άφίξομαι άφϊκόμην 

βαίνω 1 walk, go -βήσομαι -έβην 

βάλλω 1 throw βαλώ (έω) έβαλον 

βιόω 
[ζάω] 

1 live βιώσομαι 
ζήσω, ζήσομαι 

έβίων 
(έζων, έζην impf.) 

βούλομαι I want, wish βουλή σομαι 



Perfect Perfect 
Middle/Passive 

Aorist 
Passive 

Future 
Passive 

ήγγελκα ήγγελμαι ήγγέλθην άγγελθήσομαι 

-ήχα ήγμαι ήχθην άχθήσομαι 

-ήνεκα -ήνημαι -ηνέθην -αινεθήσομαι 

ηρηκα ηρημαι ήρέθην αίρεθήσομαι 

ήρκα ήρμαι ήρθη ν άρθήσομαι 

— ήσθημαι (tr.) — — 

— — ήσχύνθην αίσχυνουμαι (έο) 
αίσχυνθήσομαι 

άκήκοα — ήκούσθην άκουσθήσομαι 

έάλωκα — — — 

ήμάρτηκα ήμάρτημαι ήμαρτήθην — 

άνήλωκα άνήλωμαι άνηλώθην άνάλωθήσομαι 

ηρχα ήργμαι ήρχθην άρχθήσομαι 

— άφίγμαι — — 

βέβηκα — — — 

βέβληκα βέβλημαι έβλήθην βληθήσομαι 

βεβίωκα — — — 

— βεβούλημαι έβουλήθην βουληθήσομαι 



Present Meaning Future Aorist 

γαμέω I take as my wife (act.) 
1 take as my husband (mid.) 

γαμώ (έω) έγημα 

γελάω 1 laugh γελάσομαι έγέλασα 

γίγνομαι 1 become γενήσομαι έγενόμην 

γιγνώσκω 1 recognise γνώσομαι έγνων 

δάκνω 1 bite δήξομαι έδακον 

δει it is necessary δεήσει έδέησε 

δείκνϋμι 1 show δείξω έδειξα 

διδάσκω 1 teach διδάξω έδίδαξα 

δίδωμι 1 give δώσω έδωκα 

δοκέω 1 seem δόξω έδοξα 

δύναμαι 1 can, am able δυνήσομαι — 

έάω 1 allow έάσω εϊάσα 
(εϊων (αο) impf.) 

έγείρω 1 arouse έγερώ (έω) ήγειρα 

έθέλω 1 wish έθελήσω ή θ έλη σα 

ειμί 1 am έσομαι ην (impf.) 

έλαύνω 1 drive έλώ (άω) ήλασα 

ελκω 1 drag -έλξω εϊλκυσα 

έπομαι 1 follow έψομαι έσπόμην 
(είπόμην impf.) 



Perfect Perfect Aorist Future 
Middle/Passive Passive Passive 

γεγάμηκα γεγάμημαι — — 

— — έγελάσθην — 

γέγονα γεγένημαι — — 

έγνωκα έγνωσμαι έγνώσθην γνωσθήσομαι 

— δέδηγμαι έδήχθην δηχθήσομαι 

— — — — 

δέδειχα δέδειγμαι έδείχθην δειχθήσομαι 

δεδίδαχα δεδίδαγμαι έδιδάχθην διδάξομαι 

δ έδωκα δέδομαι έδόθην δοθήσομαι 

— δέδογμαι — — 

— δεδύνημαι έδυνήθην — 

ε'ίάκα εϊάμαι είάθην έάσομαι 

έγρήγορα (intr.) — ήγέρθην έγερθήσομαι 

ήθέληκα — — — 

— — — — 

-ελήλακα έλήλαμαι ήλάθην — 

-είλκυκα -είλκυσμαι -ειλκύσθην -ελκυσθήσομαι 

— — — — 



Present Meaning Future Aorist 

έρχομαι I go είμι 
ήξω, έλεύσομαι 

ήλθον 

έρωτάω I ask έρωτήσω 
έρήσομαι 

ήρόμην 
ή ρώτησα 

έσθίω 1 eat έδομαι έφαγον 

ευρίσκω 1 find εύρήσω ηύρον 
εύρον 

έχω 1 have έξω 
σχήσω 

έσχον 
(εΐχον impf.) 

ήδομαι 1 am pleased, enjoy — — 

θάπτω 1 bury θάψω έθαψα 

θνήσκω (άπο-) 1 die θανοϋμαι(έο) έθανον 

!ημι 1 send, shoot ήσω ήκα 

ΐστημι 1 make stand (tr.) 
1 stand (intr.) 

στήσω έστησα (tr.) 
έστην (intr.) 

καίω 1 burn καύσω έκαυσα 

καλέω 1 call καλώ (έω) έκάλεσα 

κλαίω 
κλάω (in prose) 

1 weep κλαύσομαι 
κλάήσω 

έκλαυσα 

κλέπτω 1 steal κλέψω έκλεψα 

κρίνω 1 judge κρινώ (έω) έκρινα 

κτάομαι I obtain, gain κτήσομαι έκτησάμην 

κτείνω (άπο-) I kill κτενώ (έω) έκτεινα 
εκτανον 



Perfect Perfect 
Middle/Passive 

Aorist 
Passive 

Future 
Passive 

έλήλυθα 
ήκω 

— — — 

ήρώτηκα ήρώτημαι ήρωτήθην — 

έδήδοκα -εδήδεσμαι ήδέσθην 

ηϋρηκα 
εϋρηκα 

ηϋρημαι 
εϋρημαι 

ηύρέθην 
εύρέθην 

εύρεθήσομαι 

έσχηκα -έσχημαι — — 

— — ήσθην ήσθήσομαι 

— τέθαμμαι έτάφην ταφή σομαι 

τέθνηκα — — — 

εΐκα εΐμαι εΐθην έθήσομαι 

έστηκα (intr.) εσταμαι έστάθην σταθήσομαι 

-κέκαυκα κέκαυμαι έκαύθην -καυθή σομαι 

κέκληκα κέκλημαι έκλήθην κληθή σομαι 

— κέκλαυμαι 
κέκλαυσμαι 

έκλαύσθην κλανσθήσομαι 

κέκλοφα κέκλεμμαι έκλάπην — 

κέκρικα κέκριμαι έκρίθην κριθήσομαι 

— κέκτημαι έκτήθην — 

-έκτονα — — — 



Present Meaning Future Aorist 

λαμβάνω I take λήψομαι έλαβον 

λανθάνω I escape the notice of λήσω έλαθον 

λέγω 1 say έρώ (έω) 
λέξω 

είπον 
ελεξα 

λείπω 1 leave λείψω έλιπον 

μανθάνω 1 learn μαθήσομαι έμαθον 

μάχομαι 1 fight μαχοϋμαι (έο) έμαχεσάμην 

μέλει it concerns μελήσει έμέλησε 

μέλλω 1 intend, am about (to) μελλήσω έμέλλησα 

μένω 1 stay, remain μενώ (έω) έμεινα 

μιμνήσκω 
(άνα-) 

1 remind (act.) 
1 remember (mid.) 

-μνήσω -έμνησα 

νομίζω 1 think, consider νομιώ (έω) ένόμισα 

οΐγνϋμι (άν-) 1 open -οίξω -έωξα 

οΐδα 1 know ε'ίσομαι ήδη (impf.) 

δλλϋμι (άπ-) 1 destroy (act.) 
1 perish (mid.) 

-ολώ (έω) -ώλεσα 
-ωλόμην (intr. mid.) 

δμνϋμι 1 swear όμουμαι (έο) ώμοσα 

όράω 1 see δψομαι εΐδον 
(έώρων (αο) impf.) 

όφείλω 1 owe όφειλήσω ώφείλησα 
ώφελον 



Perfect Perfect 
Middle/Passive 

Aorist 
Passive 

Future 
Passive 

εϊληφα εϊλημμαι έλήφθην ληφθήσομαι 

λέληθα -λέλησμαι — — 

εϊρηκα εϊρημαι 
λέλεγμαι 

έρρήθην 
έλέχθην 

εΙρήσομαι 
βηθήσομαι 
λεχθήσομαι 

λέλοιπα λέλειμμαι έλείφθην λειφθήσομαι 

μεμάθηκα — — — 

— μεμάχημαι — — 

μεμέληκε — — — 

— — — — 

μεμένηκα — — — 

— μέμνημαι έμνήσθην μνησθήσομαι 

νενόμικα νενόμισμαι ένομίσθην νομισθήσομαι 

-έφχα -έφγμαι -εφχθην — 

— — — — 

-ολώλεκα (tr.) 
-όλωλα (intr.) 

— — — 

όμώμοκα — ώμόθην 
ώμόσθην 

όμοσθήσομαι 

έόράκα, έώράκα 
όπωπα 

έώράμαι 
ώμμαι 

ώφθην όφθήσομαι 

ώφείληκα ^ — — — 



Present Meaning Future Aorist 

πάσχω I suffer π εί σομαι έπαθον 

πείθω I persuade (act.) 
1 obey (mid.) 

πείσω 
π εί σομαι (mid.) 

έπεισα (act.) 
έπιθόμην (mid.) 

πέμπω 1 send πέμψω έπεμψα 

πίμπλημι 
(έμ-/έν-) 

1 fill -πλήσω -έπλησα 

πίνω 1 drink πίομαι έπιον 

πίπτω 1 fall πεσουμαι (έο) έπεσον 

πλέω 1 sail πλεύσομαι 
πλευσοϋμαι (έο) 

έπλευσα 

πράττω 1 act, do πράξω έπραξα 

πυνθάνομαι 1 enquire, find out πεύσομαι έπυθόμην 

πωλέω 
άποδίδομαι 

1 sell πωλήσω 
άποδώσομαι 

έπώλησα 
άπεδόμην 

βήγνϋμι 1 break -ρήξω έρρηξα 

στέλλω 
(άπο-, έπι-) 

1 send -στελώ (έω) έστειλα 

σφζω 1 save σώσω έσφσα 

τέμνω 1 cut τ εμώ (έω) έτεμον 

τίθημι 1 place, put θήσω έθηκα 

τίκτω 1 give birth to, beget τέξομαι έτεκον 

τιτρώσκω 1 wound τρώσω έτρωσα 



Perfect Perfect 
Middle/Passive 

Aorist 
Passive 

Future 
Passive 

πέπονθα — — — 

πέπεικα (tr.) 
πέποιθα 
(intr. (= trusf)) 

πέπεισμαι έπείσθην πεισθήσομαι 

πέπομφα πέπεμμαι έπέμφθην πεμφθήσομαι 

-πέπληκα -πέπλησμαι -επλήσθην -πλησθήσομαι 

πέπωκα -π έπομαι -επόθην -ποθήσομαι 

πέπτωκα — — — 

πέπλευκα — — — 

πέπράχα (tr.) 
πέπράγα (tr. & 
intr. (= have fared)) 

πέπράγμαι έπράχθην πράχθήσομαι 

— πέπυσμαι — — 

πέπράκα πέπράμαι έπράθην πεπράσομαι 

-έρρωγα (intr.) έρρηγμαι έρράγην -ραγήσομαι 

-έσταλκα έσταλμαι έστάλην -σταλήσομαι 

σέσωκα σέσωσμαι έσώθην σωθήσομαι 

-τέτμηκα τέτμημαι έτμήθην τμηθήσομαι 

τέθηκα κεΐμαι (see ρ. 92) έτέθην τεθήσομαι 

τέτοκα — — — 

τέτρωμαι έτρώθην τρωθήσομαι 



Present Meaning Future Aorist 

τρέπω I turn (tr.) τρέψω έτρεψα 
έτραπόμην (/ fled) 

τρέφω I nourish, support θρέψω έθρεψα 

τρέχω 1 run δραμουμαι(έο) 
-θεύσομαι 

έδραμον 

τυγχάνω 1 happen τεύξομαι έτυχον 

ύπισχνέομαι 1 promise ύποσχήσομαι ύπεσχόμην 

φαίνω 1 reveal (act.) 
1 appear, seem (mid.) 

φανώ (έω) έφηνα 

φέρω 1 carry, bear οϊσω ήνεγκα 
ήνεγκον 

φεύγω 1 flee φεύξομαι έφυγον 

φημί 1 say φήσω έφησα 
(έφην impf.) 

φθάνω 1 anticipate φθήσομαι έφθασα 
έφθην (like έστην) 

φθείρω (δια-) 1 destroy, corrupt φθερώ (έω) έφθειρα 

φοβέομαι 1 fear φοβήσομαι — 

φυω 1 produce (tr.) 
/ am by nature (intr.) 

φύσω (tr.) έφϋσα (tr.) 
έφϋν (intr.) 

χρη it is necessary — (έ)χρήν (impf.) 

ώνέομαι 1 buy ώνήσομαι έπριάμην 



Perfect Perfect 
Middle/Passive 

Aorist 
Passive 

Future 
Passive 

τέτροφα τέτραμμαι έτρέφθην 
έτράπην (intr.) 

τραπήσομαι 

τέτροφα τέθραμμαι έτράφην τραφήσομαι 

-δεδράμηκα — — — 

τετύχηκα — — — 

— ύπέσχημαι — — 

πέφαγκα (tr.) 
πέφηνα (intr.) 

πέφασμαι έφάνθην 
έφάνην (intr.) 

φανήσομαι 

ένήνοχα ένήνεγμαι ήνέχθην -ενεχθήσομαι 
οίσθήσομαι 

πέφευγα — — — 

— — — — 

εφθακα — — — 

έφθαρκα 
-έφθορα (tr. & 
intr. (= am ruined)) 

έφθαρμαι έφθάρην -φθαρήσομαι 

— πεφόβημαι έφοβήθην — 

πέφϋκα (intr.) 
— — — 

— — — — 

έώνημαι 
(= have bought or 
have been bought) 

έωνήθην 



More principal parts 

Present Meaning Future Aorist 

άγνϋμι I break -άξω -έάξα 

§δω I sing φσομαι ήσα 

αίδέομαι 1 respect, feel shame αίδέσομαι — 

άλείφω 1 anoint άλείψω ήλειψα 

άλλάσσω 
άλλάττω 

1 change άλλάξω ήλλαξα 

δλλομαι 1 leap άλούμαι (έο) ήλάμην 

δπτω 1 fasten, kindle άψω ήψα 

αρέσκω 1 please αρέσω ήρεσα 

άρμόττω 
άρμόζω 

1 fit άρμόσω ήρμοσα 

αύξάνω 
αϋξω 

1 increase αυξήσω ηϋξησα 

βλάπτω 1 hurt βλάψω έβλαψα 

βλώσκω 1 go μολουμαι (έο) εμολον 

γράφω 1 write γράψω έγραψα 

όαρθάνω (κατα) I sleep — -έδαρθον 

δέχομαι 1 receive δέξομαι έδεξάμην 

δέω 1 bind δήσω έδησα 



Perfect Perfect 
Middle/Passive 

Aorist 
Passive 

Future 
Passive 

-έάγα — -εάγην — 

— ήσμαι ήσθην — 

— ήδεσμαι ήδέσθην αΐδεσθήσομαι 

-αλήλιφα άλήλιμμαι ήλείφθην άλειφθήσομαι 

-ήλλαχα ήλλαγμαι ήλλάγην 
ήλλάχθην (poetic) 

-αλλαγήσομαι 
-αλλαχθήσομαι 
(poetic) 

— — — — 

— ήμμαι ήφθην — 

— — ήρέσθην — 

— ήρμοσμαι ήρμόσθην άρμοσθήσομαι 

ηϋξηκα ηϋξημαι ηύξήθην αύξηθήσομαι 

βέβλαφα βέβλαμμαι έβλάφθην 
έβλάβην 

βλαβήσομαι 

μέμβλωκα — — — 

γέγραφα γέγραμμαι έγράφην γραφήσομαι 

-δεδάρθηκα — — — 

— δέδεγμαι -εδέχθη ν — 

δέδεκα δέδεμαι έδέθην δεθήσομαι 



Present Meaning Future Aorist 

διώκω I pursue διώξομαι έδιωξα 

δράω I do δράσω έδρασα 

έλέγχω 1 cross-examine, refute έλέγξω ήλεγξα 

έξετάζω 1 investigate έξετάσω έξήτασα 

έπίσταμαι 1 know, understand έπιστήσομαι ήπιστάμην (impf.) 

εϋδω (καθ-) 1 sleep -εύδήσω -ηύδον (impf.) 
έκάθευδον (Ν.Β., impf.) 

εύχομαι 1 pray, boast εϋξομαι ηύξάμην 

ζεύγνϋμι 1 yoke ζεύξω έζευξα 

ζέω 1 boil (intr.) -ζέσω έζεσα 

θυω 1 sacrifice θυσω έθϋσα 

καθαιρώ 1 purify καθαρώ (έω) έκάθηρα 

καλύπτω 1 cover καλύψω έκάλυψα 

κάμνω 1 toil, am tired καμούμαι (έο) έκαμον 

κείρω 1 shear κερώ (έω) έκειρα 

κεράννϋμι 1 mix — έκέρασα 

κερδαίνω 1 gain κερδανώ (έω) έκέρδάνα 

κηρύττω 1 proclaim κηρύξω έκήρΰξα 

κομίζω 1 care for, carry κομιώ (έω) έκόμισα 



Perfect Perfect 
Middle/Passive 

Aorist 
Passive 

Future 
Passive 

δεδίωχα — έδιώχθην διωχθήσομαι 

δέδράκα δέδράμαι έδράσθην — 

— έλήλεγμαι ήλέγχθην έλεγχθήσομαι 

έξήτακα έξήτασμαι έξητάσθην έξετασθήσομαι 

— — ήπιστήθην — 

— — — — 

— ηύγμαι — — 

— έζευγμαι έζύγην 
έζεύχθην 

— 

— -έζεσμαι -εζέσθην — 

τέθυκα τέθυμαι έτύθην τυθήσομαι 

— κεκάθαρμαι έκαθάρθην — 

— κεκάλυμμαι έκαλύφθην καλυφθήσομαι 

κέκμηκα — — — 

— κέκαρμαι — — 

— κέκράμαι έκράθην 
έκεράσθην 

κραθήσομαι 

-κεκέρδηκα — — — 

-κεκήρϋχα κεκήρΰγμαι έκηρυχθην κηρϋχθήσομαι 

κεκόμικα κεκόμισμαι 
(usually mid.) 

έκομίσθην κομισθήσομαι 



Present Meaning Future Aorist 

κρεμάννϋμι I hang (tr.) κρεμώ (άω) έκρέμασα 

λαγχάνω I obtain by lot λήξομαι έλαχον 

μαίνω 1 madden — έμηνα 

μείγνϋμι 
μιγνϋμι 

1 mix μείξω έμειξα 

νέμω 1 distribute, pasture νεμώ (έω) ένειμα 

νέω 1 swim νευσούμαι (έο) -ένευσα 

δζω 1 smell (intr.) όζήσω ώζησα 

οΐμαι 
οΐομαι 

1 think οίήσομαι φμην (impf.) 

όνίνημι 1 benefit όνήσω ώνησα 

όργίζω 1 enrage -οργιώ (έω) ώργισα 

όρύττω 1 dig -ορύξω ώρυξα 

όσφραίνομαι 1 smell (tr.) όσφρήσομαι ώσφρόμην 

όφλισκάνω 1 owe, incur a penalty όφλήσω ώφλον 

παίω 1 strike παίσω έπαισα 

περαίνω 1 accomplish περανώ (έω) έπέράνα 

πέρδομαι 1 fart -παρδήσομαι -έπαρδον 

πετάννϋμι 
(άνα-) 

1 spread out -πετώ (άω) -επέτασα 

πέτομαι 1 fly -πτήσομαι -επτόμην 



Perfect Perfect 
Middle/Passive 

Aorist 
Passive 

Future 
Passive 

— — έκρεμάσθην — 

ε'ίληχα εΐληγμαι έλήχθην — 

μέμηνα 
(= am mad) 

— έμάνην — 

— μέμειγμαι έμίγην 
έμείχθην 

μειχθήσομαι 

-νενέμηκα νενέμημαι ένεμήθην νεμηθήσομαι 

-νένευκα — — — 

— — — — 

— — φήθην 
Λ. 

— — ώνήθην — 

— ώργισμαι ώργίσθην όργισθήσομαι 

-ορώρυχα όρώρυγμαι ώρύχθην -ορυχθήσομαι 

— — ώσφράνθην — 

ώφληκα ώφλημαι — — 

-πέπαικα — έπαίσθην — 

— πεπέρασμαι έπεράνθην — 

πέπορδα — — — 

— -πέπταμαι — — 

— — — — 



Present Meaning Future Aorist 

πήγνϋμι I fix πήξω έπηξα 

πίμπρημι 
(έμ-/έν-) 

I burn -πρήσω -έπρησα 

πλήττω 1 strike -πλήξω -έπληξα 

πνέω 1 breathe, blow πνευσοϋμαι (έο) 
πνεύσομαι 

έπνευσα 

βέ<ο 1 flow βυήσομαι — 

ρίπτω 1 throw φίψω έρρϊψα 

σβέννϋμι 1 extinguish σβέσω έσβεσα 
έσβην (intr. (= went out)) 

σημαίνω 1 show σημάνω (έω) έσήμηνα 

σκάπτω 1 dig σκάψω -έσκαψα 

σπάω 1 draw, drag -σπάσω έσπασα 

σπείρω 1 sow σπερώ (έω) έσπειρα 

σπένδω 1 pour a libation -σπείσω έσπεισα 

στρέφω 1 turn -στρέψω έστρεψα 

σφάλλω 1 trip up, deceive σφαλώ (έω) έσφηλα 

τάττω 1 arrange, draw up τάξω έταξα 

τείνω 1 stretch τ ενώ (έω) -έτεινα 

τελέω 1 finish, accomplish τελώ (έω) έτέλεσα 



Perfect Perfect 
Middle/Passive 

Aorist 
Passive 

Future 
Passive 

πέπηγα 
(intr. (= am fixed)) 

— έπάγην παγήσομαι 

— -πέπρημαι -επρήσθην — 

πέπληγα -πέπληγμαι έπλήγην 
-επλάγην 

πληγήσομαι 
-πλαγήσομαι 

-πέπνευκα — — — 

έρρύηκα — έρρύην (intr.) — 

έρρϊφα έρρϊμμαι έρρίφθην -ρρϊφθήσομαι 

-έσβηκα (intr. 
(= have gone out)) 

εσβεσμαι έσβέσθην — 

— σεσήμασμαι έσημάνθην -ση μανθή σομαι 

-έσκαφα έσκαμμαι -εσκάφην — 

-έσπακα έσπασμαι -εσπάσθην -σπασθή σομαι 

— έσπαρμαι έσπάρην σπαρήσομαι 

— έσπεισμαι — — 

— έστραμμαι έστράφην (usu. intr.) 
έστρέφθην 

-στ ραφή σομαι 

— έσφαλμαι έσφάλην σφαλήσομαι 

τέταχα τέταγμαι έτάχθην ταχθή σομαι 

-τέτακα τέταμαι -ετάθην -ταθή σομαι 

τετέλεκα τετέλεσμαι έτελέσθην τελεσθήσομαι 



Present Meaning Future Aorist 

τήκω I melt τήξω έτηξα 

τίνω I pay, expiate τείσω έτεισα 

τρίβω 1 rub τρίψω έτριψα 

υφαίνω 1 weave ύφανώ (έω) υφηνα 

φείδομαι 1 spare φείσομαι έφεισάμην 

φράζω 1 tell, declare φράσω έφρασα 

φυλάττω 1 guard φυλάξω έφύλαξα 

χαίρω 1 rejoice χαιρήσω — 

χέω 1 pour χέω έχεα 

χρίω 1 anoint χρίσω έχρισα 

ψεύδω 1 deceive ψεύσω έψευσα 

ώθέω 1 push ώσω έωσα 
έώθουν (εο) (impf.) 





Constructions 



I The definite article 

The hero was saved by a woman. 
In this sentence 'the* is the definite article and 'a' (written 'an' before a 
vowel) the indefinite article. Greek has no word for the indefinite article, 
though it often uses the indefinite pronoun τις (some, a certain) after the 
noun to perform the same function (see p. 149). It does, however, have a 
definite article: ό, ή, τό (for the full declension, see p. 24). 

Greek uses the definite article much as English does, but note the 
following points. They include a number of instances where the word 'the* 
must be omitted in translation into English: 

1 In English, the names of people and places almost never have the 
article, but in Greek, they very often do. It may well not be used the 
first time a name occurs. For example, Herodotus begins his history by 
declaring that it is the work Ηροδότου Άλικαρνησσέος (of Herodotus 
from Halicarnassus) and Thucydides says that Θουκυδίδης Αθηναίος 
ξυνέγραψε τόν πόλεμον (Thucydides the Athenian wrote the history of 
the war).1 But after a name has been mentioned once, subsequent 
uses generally need the article. 
With famous names, however, the article can be used on their first 
occurrence, e.g. ό των έπτά σοφότατος Σόλων (Solon, the wisest of 
the Seven (Sages), Plato, Timaeus 20d). 

2 Where English uses possessive adjectives (my, your, her, etc.) Greek 
employs the definite article unless there is doubt about the identity of 
the possessor: 
Κϋρός τε καταπηδήσάς άπό τοΟάρματος τόν θώρακα ένεδυετο. 

(Xenophon, Anabasis 1.8.3) 
And after leaping down from his chariot, Cyrus put on his breastplate. 

3 Abstract nouns are generally found with the article. Note therefore 
that ή άνδρείά must be translated as 'courage* and not 'the courage'. 

1 The supremely important king of Persia is referred to simply as βασιλεύς, without 
the article. 



The article can be used with adjectives functioning as nouns, e.g.: 
οί άνδρεΐοι brave men 
τό δίκαιον justice {literally, the just thing) 
The article can be used with participles, e.g.: 
ό βουλόμενος anyone who wishes, the first to volunteer 

ό έπιτυ ών ί ί t h e m a n w h o m e e t s> 
, ,π , \\ i - e · t h e fi rs t man one meets, the man in 
δέντυχων J [ the street ' 
τά γεγενημένα the things that have occurred, events 
οί άληθή λέγοντες those speaking the truth, those who speak the 

truth 
The article with the participle is frequently found with the meaning of 
a relative clause. See p. 138. 
The article is used with nouns or adjectives which describe whole 
classes. We call this usage generic: 
ό άνθρωπος ί r a man, men, mankind (as opposed to other 
οί άνθρωποι r \ living creatures) 
αί γυναίκες women 
οί γέροντες old people 
οί σοφοί the wise 
The article can be used with adverbs or adverbial phrases and without 
nouns in such expressions as: 
οί έκεΐ the people there 
οί ένθάδε the people here 
οί νυν people nowadays 
οί πάλαι people in the old days 
οί τότε people then 
οί έν ήλικίςι those in the prime of life 
οί έν τελεί the people in authority 
ό δέ, ή δέ, τό δέ and/but he, and/but she, and/but it 
Here the article refers back to a noun in a previous clause which was 
not the subject of that clause: 
Ίνάρως ... Αθηναίους έπηγάγετο. οί δέ ... ήλθον. (Thucydides 

1.104.1-2) 
Inaros invited the Athenians; and they came. 



9 ό μέν ... ό δέ this one ... and (or but) that one ... 
οί μέν ... οί δέ some ... others 
... ού πάσας χρή τάς δόξας τών άνθρώπων τϊμάν, άλλα τάς μέν, τάς δ' 

οϋ; (Plato, Crito 47a) 
... so one shouldn't respect all the opinions of men, but (only) some 

and not others? 
Note also: 
τό μέν ... τό δέ on the one hand ... and on the other hand ... 

10 The neuter singular of the definite article (τό) with the infinitive 
creates a verbal noun (also called a gerund). In English, the verbal 
noun ends in '-ing', or the infinitive can be used. Examples are: 
Communicating (or to communicate) is difficult. 
I like walking (or to walk). 
τό πράττειν accomplishing, to accomplish 
τό τούτο πράττειν accomplishing this 
The subject of the infinitive, if expressed at all, is in the accusative: 
τό έμέ τούτο πράττειν my accomplishing this 
This verbal noun declines: 
nom. τό πράττειν 
gen. του πράττειν 
dat. τω πράττειν 
acc. τό πράττειν 
Negative μή. 
τω μή τούτο πράττειν by not accomplishing this, by 

failing to accomplish this, through 
failure to accomplish this 

11 The original use of the definite article as a deictic pronoun (see p. ix) 
is frequently met in Homer and Herodotus: 
τήν δ' έγώ ού λυσω. (Homer, Iliad 1.29) 
But her I will not release. 

12 In Homer, forms identical with the article are used as the relative 
pronoun (see p. 227): 
πυρά πολλά τά καίετο (Homer, Iliad 10.12) 
many fires which were burning ... 



This is found in Herodotus and tragedy too: 
κτείνουσα τους ού χρή κτανείν (Euripides, Andromache 810) 
killing those whom it is not right to kill 
We never find this relative form in Attic prose or comedy. 

| The definite article and word order 
1 Adjectives or adjectival phrases normally come between the article 

and the noun or (less commonly) after the noun with the article 
repeated. We call these positions attributive: 
ή σοφή γυνή or ή γυνή ή σοφή 
the wise woman 
οί έν άστει κεραμείς or οί κεραμείς οί έν άστει 
the potters in the city 
ό δεινός λεγόμενος γεωργός (Xenophon, Oeconomicus 19.14) 
the man who is called a skilful farmer 
Cf. ή της μητρός οικία (the mother's house): ή οίκία της μητρός is 
less common. 
The genitive of deictic and reflexive pronouns (e.g. ταύτης, έκείνου, 
τούδε, σεαυτοϋ, έαυτού) takes the attributive position: 
άπέκτεινεν έαυτόν τφ έαυτού ξίφει. 
He killed himself with his own sword. 
See also 3 on p. 147. 

2 If the adjective is not in this position, i.e. stands outside the article 
and noun, the verb 'to be' will be understood in some way, e.g. 
ή γυνή σοφή 
The woman (is) clever. 
άθάνατον τήν περι αύτών μνήμην καταλείψουσιν. (Isocrates 1.9.3) 
They will leave behind a memory of themselves (that will be) 

immortal. 
We call this the predicative position. 



A noun without the article can be used in this way, e.g. 
στρατηγός ό "Ιων 
Ion (is) a general. 

0 The following words will be found in the predicative position, i.e. 
either before the article or after the noun: 
ούτος this — e.g. ούτος ό παις 

or ό παις ούτος = this child 
δδε 
έκείνος 
έκαστος 
έκάτερος 

this 
that 
each 

άμφω/άμφότεροι 
each of two 
both 

πάς, άπας, σύμπάς all, each and every (used attributively, it 
means 'as a whole', e.g. οί πάντες πολϊται 
= the whole body of citizens) 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 τούς μεν άπέκτεινε, τους δε έξήλασεν. (Thucydides 5.82.2) 
2 [δει] τόν στρατιώτην φοβείσθαι μάλλον τόν άρχοντα ή τούς 

πολεμίους. (Xenophon, Anabasis 2.6.10) 
3 τάς ήδονάς θήρευε τάς μετά δόξης (= good repute). (Isocrates 1.16) 
4 ούκ άπορήσετε των έθελησόντων υπέρ ύμών κινδΰνεύειν. 

(Demosthenes 20.166) 
5 δ δε παις πάντων θηρίων έστι δυσμεταχειριστότατον. (Plato, Laws 

808d) 
6 τάς τριήρεις άφείλκυσαν κενάς. (Thucydides 2.93.4) 
7 The Persian king loved his friends and hated his enemies. 
8 Courage is (a) better (thing) than cowardice. 
9 My wife admires the brave men of old more than (she does) people 

nowadays. 
10 I told the first person I met what had happened. 
11 I hate Pericles. But he does not respect a man who wrongs him. 
12 By hurrying, the desperate man reached his own house. 



Relative clauses 

This is the man who betrayed me. 
I am the man whom she betrayed. 
There is the woman for whom he left me. 
That is the relationship that she preferred. 

The relative pronoun (who, which, whom, whose, that) is one of the few 
English words which can change according to its function in the sentence. 
Note, however, that in English the word 'whom' is now used very little. 
The second of the above sentences could be rewritten: 

I am the woman (who/that) he betrayed. 
As you can see, the word 'who', 'whom' or 'that' may be omitted. 

The relative pronoun refers back to a noun or pronoun, in the above 
sentences 'man', 'woman', 'woman' and 'relationship' respectively. We call 
this word the antecedent. 

In Greek, the most common word for 'who' is ός, ή, δ (see p. 50 — after 
the nominative singular and plural, this is the same as the definite article 
without the τ).1 It agrees in gender and number with its antecedent, but its 
case depends on its function in the relative clause which it introduces. 

εΐδον τους άνδρας οϊ άφίκοντο. 
I saw the men who arrived. 
άπέκτεινα τους άνδρας ους είδες. 
I killed the men (whom) you saw. 

In the first sentence, οϊ is masculine and plural because it agrees with its 
antecedent τούς άνδρας in gender and number. It is nominative because it 
is the subject of the verb άφίκοντο. 

In the second sentence, ους is masculine and plural because it agrees 
with its antecedent τους άνδρας in gender and number. It is accusative 

1 ή, οί and αί do not have accents when they are the definite articles, but do have 
them (ή, οϊ and αϊ) when they are relative pronouns. 



not because τους άνδρας is accusative, but because it is the object of the 
verb είδες. 

If you are translating from English into Greek, you can discover the case 
that the relative pronoun should be in by phrasing the English relative 
clause as a full sentence. In the second sentence above, you can change 
'whom you saw' to 'You saw them (the men)'. In this sentence, 'the men' 
would be accusative in Greek, and so they will also be accusative in the 
corresponding relative clause. The Greek for 'the men' is masculine and 
plural. Hence ους. 

αϋτη έστιν ή γυνή ήν έζητοϋμεν. 
This is the woman whom we were looking for. 
ον γάρ θεοί φιλοϋσιν άποθνήσκει νέος. (Menander, Sententiae 425) 
For he whom the gods love dies young. 

Notice how the antecedent has to be understood in this example (i.e. it is 
not given in the Greek). 

Four more relative pronouns 

• δσπερ, ήπερ, δπερ is especially definite: 
ταύτόν μοι έδοξαν έχειν άμάρτημα δπερ και οί ποιηταί. (Plato, 

Apology 22d) 
They seemed to me to be making exactly the same mistake as the 

poets. 
• δστις, ήτις, δτι when used as a relative is generalized, i.e. it does not 

refer to a specific person: 
άνελεύθερος πάς δστις εις δόξαν βλέπει. (Cleanthes, a Stoic 

philosopher) 
Every man who looks to fame is unfree. 

• οΐος, -ά, -ον (of the kind that) and δσος, -η, -ον (sg. as much as, pi. as 
many as) are commonly used. See p. 51. 

| Attraction of the relative 
A relative pronoun which would be in the accusative is frequently attracted 
into the case of the antecedent if that antecedent is in the genitive or 
dative. 



Μήδων μέντοι όσων [for δσους) έώράκα ... πολύ ούτος ό έμός πάππος 
κάλλιστος. (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 1.3.2) 

However, of all the Medes that I have seen ... this man, my 
grandfather, is by far the most handsome. 

έπαινώ σε έφ' οίς [for έπί τούτοις ά) λέγεις. (Xenophon, Anabasis 
1.3.45) 

I praise you for what you say. 
Note how the antecedent is omitted in the above sentence. This is usual 
when the relative is attracted into the case of a deictic pronoun (see p. ix). 
Cf. Milton, Paradise Lost 6.808: 'Vengeance is his, or whose he sole 
appoints/ Here 'whose' stands for 'that of the individual whom'. 
Attraction of the relative is by no means inevitable. It happens with ός, 
οίος and όσος, but not όστις. 

0 In translating όσος in the plural, it is likely that you will find yourself 
including the word 'all', as in the first example above. 

N.B. The article with the participle is frequently found with the meaning of 
a relative clause. See 5 on p. 123. 

άλλ', οϊμαι, οί τιθέμενοι τούς νόμους οί άσθενεις άνθρωποι εισιν και 
οί πολλοί. (Plato, Gorgias 483b) 

But, I think, those who enact the laws are the weak men and the mass 
of the people. 

Here οί τιθέμενοι τούς νόμους is a participial phrase which could also have 
been expressed by a relative clause, i.e. έκείνοι οϊ τίθενται τούς νόμους. 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 ήν δέ τις έν τή στρατιφ Ξενοφών Αθηναίος, ος ούτε στρατηγός ούτε 
λοχαγός ούτε στρατιώτης ών συνηκολουθεί. (Xenophon, Anabasis 
3.1.4) 

2 μακάριος όστις ούσίάν και νουν έχει. (Menander, Sententiae 340) 



3 ίσως γάρ άνάλίσκουσιν ούκ είς & δει μόνον, άλλά και είς & βλάβην 
φέρει αύτφ (the master of the house) και τω οΐκφ. (Xenophon, 
Oeconomicus 3.5) 

4 ώ πρέσβυ, Ταφίων ός ποτ' έξεϊλες πόλιν ... [This is not a complete 
sentence.] (Euripides, Heracles 60) 

5 έγώ δέ, ώ Κϋρε, και ών έγώ κρατώ μενουμεν. (Xenophon, Education 
of Cyrus 5.1.26) 

6 I am the famous Heracles whom the gods love, the hero whose father 
is Zeus. 

7 This is the girl I gave the book to. 
8 The girl will give me all (use δσος) the apples she has. 
9 She read none of the books that I gave her. (Attract the relative.) 

10 Is it Athens that you are travelling to? (Use πρός + acc.) 



Time, place and space | 

| Time 
• In Greek, the accusative expresses time how long: 

αί δέ σπονδαι ένιαυτόν έσονται. (Thucydides 4.118.10) 
And the truce will be for a year. 
έτη γεγονώς έβδομήκοντα (Plato, Apology 17d) 
born for seventy years, i.e. seventy years old [The life is seventy years 
long.] 

With an ordinal number, the accusative expresses how long since: 
έβδόμην ... ήμέράν της θυγατρός αύτφτετελευτηκυίάς. (Aeschines 

3.77) 
After his daughter had died six days before (this being the seventh 

(έβδόμην) day of the duration of her death). 
• The genitive expresses time within which: 

νυκτός in the course of the night 
χειμώνος in the course of the winter 

• The dative expresses time when: 
τή ύστεραίςι on the next day 
τραγφδοΐς καινοΐς at the presentation of the new tragedies 

(from an inscription) 
έν is often found before the dative, especially in prose, e.g. 

έν οΰτως όλίγφ χρόνφ 
in so brief a time 

Some expressions of time: 
ϋμ' ήμέρ$ at daybreak 
άμα (τή) έω at dawn 
έν μεσημβρίςι at midday 
δείλης in the afternoon 
προς έσπέράν towards evening 



έσπέράς in the evening 
ύπό νύκτα at nightfall 
πρφ early (in the day) 
όψέ late 
τή προτεραίςι on the day before 
τή ύστεραίςι on the next day 
χθές yesterday 
τήμερον today 
αϋριον tomorrow 
θέρους in summer 
χειμώνος in winter 
ήρος in spring 
του λοιπού in the future 
έκ τού from that time 
έν τω παρόντι at present 
έν τούτω in the meantime 
έκ τούτου J- after this μετά ταύτα J 
έπι Κρόνου, etc. in the time of Cronus, etc. 
έφ' ήμών in our lifetime 
δι' όλίγου after a short interval 
είς καιρόν at the right time 

| Place 
In Greek, prepositions are generally used to indicate place: 
• motion towards involves prepositions followed by the accusative: 

προς το άστυ towards/to the city 
είς τό άστυ into the city 
ώς Φαρνάβαζον to Pharnabazus (the preposition ώς is used 

with people only, not places) 
• motion away from involves prepositions followed by the genitive: 

άπό του άστεως away from the city 
έκ του άστεως out of the city 
παρά βασιλέως from the Persian king (παρά is commonly 

used with people) 



• place where commonly involves prepositions followed by the dative: 
έν τή πόλει in the city 
πρός τω άστει near or at the city 

But in poetry the dative is used without έν, and in prose place names 
can be found both with and without έν. Plato has an example of both 
alongside each other: 

των τε Μαραθώνι μαχεσαμένων και των έν Σαλαμινι ναυμαχησάντων 
(Plato, Menexenus 241b) 

both those who fought at Marathon and were in the sea battle at 
Salamis 

0 While the dative, with or without έν, generally expresses place where, 
an older dative plural ending survives for the first declension which is 
also used with this meaning. This ends in -άσι or -ησι (compare 
Πλαταιάσι (at Plataea) with the later dative Πλαταιαΐς). In addition a 
small number of fossilized examples of the old locative (the case 
which expresses place where) survive, e.g. οϊκοι and χαμαί (see 
below). For the sake of convenience, we classify all of these as 
locatives. 

Note the following: 
• the locative: 

οϊκοι at home (but beware of ποϊ (= to where)) 
χαμαί on the ground 
Άθήνησι at Athens 
Πλαταιάσι at Plataea 

• the suffix -θεν indicates place from where: 
πανταχόθεν from every side 
Άθήνηθεν from Athens 
οϊκοθεν from home 

• the suffix -δε or -σε indicates place to where: 
πανταχόσε in every direction 
Άθήναζε to Athens 
οΐκαδε to home, homewards 
Why the ζ in Άθήναζε? Because the suffix -δε is being added to the 
accusative Αθήνας and the combination σδ is naturally written with a 
zeta (see p. 1). 



Some place words: 
Άθήνησι 
at Athens 

άλλοθι 
elsewhere 

άμφοτέρωθι 
in both ways 

αύτου 
in the very place, 
exactly there, 
exactly here 

έκεΐ 
there 

ένθάδε 
here, there 

ένταυθα 
here, there 

ούδαμοϋ 
nowhere, in no place 

οϊκοι 
at home 

δμοϋ 
at the same place 

πανταχού 
everywhere 

Όλυμπίάσι 
at Olympia 

Άθήνηθεν 
from Athens 

άλλοθεν 
from elsewhere 

άμφοτέρωθεν 
from both sides 

αύτόθεν 
from the very place 

έκειθεν 
from there 

ένθένδε 
from here 

έντεϋθεν 
from here, from there 

ούδαμόθεν 
from no place 

οϊκοθεν 
from home 

όμόθεν 
from the same place 

πανταχόθεν 
from every direction 

Όλυμπίάθεν 
from Olympia 

Άθήναζε 
to Athens 

άλλοσε 
to somewhere else 

αύτόσε 
to the very place 

έκείσε 
to there 

ένθάδε 
to here, to there 

ένταυθα 
to here, to there 

ούδαμόσε 
to no place 

οϊκαδε 
to home 

δμόσε 
to the same place 

πανταχόσε 
in all directions 

Όλυμπίαζε 
to Olympia 



| Space 
• the accusative expresses extent of space: 

άπέχει τό άστυ τρία στάδια. 
The town is three stades away. 
έξελαύνει διά της Λϋδίάς σταθμούς τρεις, παρασάγγας είκοσι και δύο. 

(Xenophon, Anabasis 1.2.5) 
He advances the length of three days' marches, twenty-two parasangs, 

through Lydia. 
• τό μήκος in length τό εΰρος in breadth τό ϋψος in height 

Greek generally uses a genitive of the measurement with an accusative 
of respect (e.g. in length, breadth, etc.). The article is included with the 
accusative of respect: 

τείχος όκτώ σταδίων τό μήκος 
a wall eight stades long (literally, in length) 

Some space words: 
σταθμός m. 
στάδιο ν n. 

παρασάγγης m 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 άπέχει δέ ή Πλάταια των Θηβών σταδίους έβδομήκοντα. 
(Thucydides 2.5.2) 

2 ούκούν ήδύ μέν (έστι) θέρους (την οίκίάν) ψϋχεινήν (= cool) έχειν, 
ήδύ δέ χειμώνος άλεεινήν (= warm); (Xenophon, Memorabilia 
3.8.9) 

3 άφίκετο ώς Περδίκκάν και ές την Χαλκιδικήν. (Thucydides 4.79.1) 
4 και ταύτην μέν την ήμέράν και την έπιοϋσαν νύκτα έν φυλακή εΐχον 

αύτούς οί Αθηναίοι- τή δ' ύστεραίςι... τάλλα διεσκευάζοντο ώς ές 
πλουν. (Thucydides 4.38.4) 

5 I shall stay in Athens for five days. 
6 My sister died during the night and was buried the next day. 
7 He sailed to Athens and went to Pericles. 
8 The queen built a road a hundred stades long. 

a day's march 
a stade, 606 3U English feet (in the plural it 

can be either οί στάδιοι or τά στάδια) 
a parasang, 30 stades 



Participles 

I ran away from the collapsing house. 
Newly rebuilt, the house will last a hundred years. 
Hanging in the art gallery, I saw the picture. 

Participles are verbal adjectives, i.e. they are formed from verbs and so 
describe an action, but they are adjectives and so in Greek almost always 
agree with a noun or pronoun. If you think about the ambiguity in the 
third sentence above, you will see that English indicates agreement through 
the order of the words. In Greek agreement is indicated through the case, 
gender and number of the agreeing words. 
• The present participle describes an action going on at the same time as 

the main verb: 
ταύτα έπραττε στρατηγών. 
He did this while he was general. 

• The future participle unsurprisingly looks forward in time. It is likely 
to express purpose, often in conjunction with ώς: 

συλλαμβάνει Κύρον ώς άποκτενών. (Xenophon, Anabasis 1.1.3) 
He arrests Cyrus in order to put him to death. 

After verbs of motion ώς is frequently omitted: 
ό δ' άνήρ αυτής λαγώς φχετο θηράσων. (Xenophon, Anabasis 4.5.24) 
But her husband had gone to hunt hares. 

• The aorist participle usually communicates an action which has 
occurred before the action of the main verb: 

δειπνήσάς έχώρει. (Thucydides 3.112.2) 
After having his dinner, he went off. 



But note: 
έπομόσάς έφη ... he said on oath ... 
γελάσας έφη ... he said with a laugh ... 

In these two cases he will have respectively sworn and laughed before 
he started speaking, but the actions of the participles presumably 
continued while he spoke. In the first example, his words were the 
expression of his oath; in the second, they were accompanied by 
laughter. 

• The perfect participle communicates a present state which has resulted 
from a past event, e.g. 

οί τεθνηκότες 
those who have died, i.e. the dead 

| More uses of the participle 
Note the following uses of the participle: 
causal - (a) with άτε, οία or οΐον (inasmuch as, seeing that) 

άτε, οία and οΐον are used when the writer advances the cause as a 
fact: 
ήκομεν τή προτεραίςι έσπέράς έκ Ποτίδαιας άπό του στρατοπέδου, 

οΐον δέ διά χρόνου άφΐγμένος άσμένως fja έπι τάς συνήθεις 
διατριβάς. (Plato, Charmides 153a) 

We had come in the evening of the day before from the camp in 
Potideia and, inasmuch as I had arrived after a long absence, I went 
with pleasure to my usual haunts. 

- (b) with ώς (on the grounds that) 
ώς implies that the cause is the thought or statement of the main verb 
without suggesting that it is also the idea of the writer: 
τόν ... Περικλέά έν αίτίςι εϊχον ώς πείσαντα σφας πολεμείν καί δι' 

έκείνον ταίς συμφοραΐς περιπεπτωκότες. (Thucydides 2.59.2) 
They kept blaming Pericles on the grounds that he had persuaded 

them to make war and that it was through him that they had fallen 
into disaster. 

The negative in both these causal uses is ού. 



'although* = καίπερ 
έποικτίρω δέ νιν ... καίπερ όντα δυσμενή. (Sophocles, Ajax 121-2) 
But I pity him, although he is my enemy. 
Negative ού. 

comparison - with ώσπερ (as, as if) 
ώρχούντο ... ώσπερ άλλοις έπιδεικνύμενοι. (Xenophon, Anabasis 

5.4.34) 
They danced as if they were showing off to others. 
Negative ού. 

conditional 
σύ δέ κλύων εΐσει τάχα. (Aristophanes, Birds 1390) 
If you listen, you will find soon out. 
Here κλύων could be expanded to έάν κλύης (see pp. 184-5). 
Negative μή. If μή is used with the participle, it is likely to have this 
conditional force: 
ούκ άν δύναιο μή καμών εύδαιμονεΐν. (Euripides, fragment 461.1) 
You couldn't be happy unless you were to work. 
Here μή καμών could be expanded to εί μή κάμοις. 

'with' - note the following participles which are frequent equivalents to 
the English word 'with': 
έχων having 
άγων leading, bringing 
φέρων carrying, bringing 

(mainly with inanimate objects) 
λαβών having taken 
χρώμενος (+ dat.) using 
έχων στρατιάν άφικνεΐται. (Thucydides 4.30.2) 
He arrives with (literally, having) an army. 
βοή τε χρώμενοι (Thucydides 2.84.3) 
and with (literally, using) a shout 

with the article - note pp. 123 & 129. 
Study the following sentence: 
οί Αθηναίοι οί έν τή πόλει δντες καταφρονούσι τών τούς άγρούς 

οίκούντων. 
The Athenians who are in the city despise those who live in the 

country. 



with certain verbs 
The following verbs are used 

τυγχάνω I happen, 
am just now ... 

λανθάνω I escape 
(the) notice (of) 

φθάνω I anticipate, 
get in first 

διατελέω I continue, keep on 

άρχομαι2 I begin 

λήγω, I stop, cease 
παύομαι 

άνέχομαι I hold out, endure 

with participles: 
παρών έτύγχανε.1 

He happened to be there. 
τους φύλακας έλαθεν είσέλθων. 
He entered unnoticed by the guards. 
φονέά του παιδός έλάνθανε βόσκων. 

(Herodotus 1.44) 
He didn't realize he was entertaining 

his son's murderer. 
αύτοι φθήσονται αύτό δράσαντες. 

(Plato, Republic 375c) 
They will do this themselves first. 

έφθασε τον φίλον τρέχων. 
He beat his friend in running. 
διατελεί μισών. 
He continues to hate (or hating). 
έπτά γαρ ήμέράς ... μαχόμενοι 

διετέλεσαν. (Xenophon, 
Anabasis 4.3.2) 

For they continued fighting for seven 
days. 

άρξομαι δέ άπο τής Ιατρικής λέγων. 
(Plato, Symposium 186b) 

But I shall begin by talking about 
medicine. 

παύσαι λέγουσα. 
(Euripides, Hippolytus 706) 

Stop talking! 
ούκ άνέξομαι ζώσα. 

(Euripides, Hippolytus 354) 
I shall not hold out and live on 

{literally, endure living). 

1 This can also mean: 'He was actually there.' 
2 άρχομαι λέγειν means simply Ί begin to speak'. 



φαίνομαι I am obviously φαίνεται τάληθή λέγων. 
He is evidently speaking the truth. 

0 With φαίνομαι + the participle, appearance and reality coincide. As 
in English, the use of the infinitive suggests that the appearance may 
be false: 

φαίνεται τάληθή λέγειν. 
He appears to be speaking the truth (but may not be). 

δήλός είμι 
φανερός είμι 

χαίρω 
ήδομαι 
τέρπομαι 

άγανακτέω 
άχθομαι 
χαλεπώς φέρω J 
όργίζομαι 
μεταμέλομαι 

am obviously 

I am pleased, enjoy 

I I am displeased, 
f annoyed 

I am angry 
I am sorry, regret 

χαίρω γε διαλεγόμενος τοις 
σφόδρα πρεσβυταις. 
(Plato, Republic 328d) 

I enjoy talking to very old men. 

μετεμέλοντο τάς σπονδάς ού 
δεξάμενοι. (Thucydides 4.27.3) 

They were sorry they had not 
accepted the truce. 

| Genitive absolute 
In all the examples above, the participles have agreed with the subject or 
object of a verb. They could also have agreed with a noun or pronoun 
which forms some other part of the clause it belongs to, as in this 
sentence: 

Άθήναζε είμι μετά σου, φιλτάτης οϋσης. 
I shall go to Athens with you, (being) my dearest friend. 



Often, however, the participial phrase (i.e. the noun + the participle) is 
independent of the structure of the rest of the sentence: 

και ταυτ' έπράχθη Κόνωνος ... στρατηγουντος. (Isocrates 9.56) 
And these things were done while Conon was general. 

(literally, These things were done, Conon being the general.) 
Here, στρατηγοϋντος agrees with Κόνωνος, who is neither the subject nor 
the object of the main verb. His name is independent of the clause in 
which it sits. Compare: 

τούτων λεχθέντων άνέστησαν. (Xenophon, Anabasis 3.3.1) 
After these things had been said (literally; these things having been 

said), they got up. 
The technical term for this is absolute (from the Latin word for 'loosed 
from' or 'set free from\ i.e. 'independent'). In phrases such as this, both 
noun and participle are in the genitive case. 

Κύρος ... άνέβη έπι τά όρη ούδενός κωλυοντος. (Xenophon, 
Anabasis 1.2.22) 

Cyrus went up to the mountains without opposition (literally, no one 
hindering). 

| Accusative absolute 
Where the participle has no subject, i.e. with impersonal verbs (see 
pp. 190-1), the accusative absolute is used in place of the genitive 
absolute: 

it being necessary 

| it being possible 

it being fitting 
there being a share 
it being a matter of regret 
it being in one's power 
an opportunity having presented itself 
since it was resolved 
since it has been stated or told 
it being unclear 

δέον 
έξόν 
παρόν 
προσήκον 
μετόν 
μεταμέλον 
παρέχον 
παρασχόν 
δόξαν 
είρημένον 
άδηλον όν 



δυνατόν όν 
άδύνατον όν 
αίσχρόν όν 
καλόν όν 

it being possible 
it being impossible 
it being shameful 
it being fine or honourable 

For more information on the impersonal verbs, see pp. 190-1. 
τί δή, υμάς έξόν άπολέσαι, ούκ έπι τούτο ήλθομεν; (Xenophon, 

Anabasis 2.5.22) 
Why indeed, when it was possible for us to destroy you, did we not 

proceed to do it? 
μετεμέλοντό τε ότι μετά τά έν Πύλω, καλώς παρασχόν, ού ξυνέβησαν. 

(Thucydides 5.14.2) 
And they regretted that after what had occurred at Pylos, when a 

favourable opportunity had presented itself, they had not come to 
terms. 

Note that words such as άτε, ώς and καίπερ (see pp. 137-8) can be used in 
conjunction with the accusative absolute. 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 ήμεις ούτε συνήλθομεν ώς βασιλει πολεμήσοντες ούτε 
έπορευόμεθα έπι (= against) βασιλέα. (Xenophon, Anabasis 
2.31.21) 

2 ούδεις τό μείζον (κακόν) αίρήσεται έξόν τό έλάττον (αίρεϊσθαι). 
(Plato, Protagoras 358d) 

3 και νύν μέν, έφη, δειπνεϊτε παρ' ήμϊν. δειπνήσαντες δέ άπελαύνετε 
όποι υ μι ν θύμος. (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 3.1.37) 

4 ό δέ Κύρος, άτε παις ών και φιλόκαλος και φιλότιμος, ήδετο τή 
στολή. (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 1.3.3) 

5 πώς δήτα, Δίκης ούσης, ό Ζευς ούκ άπόλωλεν, τον πατέρ' αύτού 
δήσάς; (Aristophanes, Clouds 904-5) 

6 συμβουλεύω δέ σοι καίπερ νεώτερος ών. (Xenophon, Education of 
Cyrus 4.5.32) 

7 άνήργάρ όστις ήδεται λέγων άεί, 
λέληθεν αύτόν τοις ξυνούσιν ών βαρύς. (Sophocles, fragment 103 
(Pearson)) 



8 The Athenians killed Socrates on the grounds that he had corrupted 
the young men. 

9 Inasmuch as it was still winter, the young men did not go to the 
gymnasium. 

10 Since it is impossible for me to marry you, I advise you to go home. 
11 After setting out at dawn the queen of the Amazons reached the city 

with a thousand women. 
12 The girl is obviously highly intelligent. The boy, on the other hand, 

appears to be stupid. 
13 Since the night was dark, he escaped unnoticed by the soldiers. 
14 If you do not know anything (use participle), how can you continue 

teaching? (not... anything = μηδέν) 



Pronouns 

1 I Deictic pronouns 
ούτος, αϋτη, τούτο this 

(see p. 49) 
έκείνος, έκείνη, έκεΐνο that (there) 

(see p. 49) 
δδε, ήδε, τόδε this (here) 

(see p. 49) [δδε is often used in tragedy to refer to the speaker] 
In prose, these pronouns are regularly used with the definite article, and 
are placed outside the article and the noun, i.e in the predicative position 
(see pp. 125-6): 

αϋτη ή γυνή δ άνήρ έκείνος 
this woman that man 

Since these pronouns point to what they describe, they are called deictic 
(from δείκνϋμι (I show)). 
δδε and its adverb ώδε (thus) usually point forward to what follows: 

τάδε εΐπεν. 
He spoke as follows. 

ούτος points to something near or something just mentioned, έκεϊνος to 
something further away. Thus έκεΐνος can mean 'the former' and ούτος 
can mean 'the latter', e.g. 

άλλ' έκεΐνος μέν σκληφρός, ούτος δέ προφερής και καλός και άγαθός 
την δψιν. (Plato, Euthydemus 271b) 

But the former is without grace while the latter is well-developed, 
handsome and good-looking. 

'-ί' can be added to ούτος in all its forms for emphasis, e.g. ούτοσί (this 
man here). 



Other deictic pronouns are: 
τοιόσδε, τοιάδε, τοιόνδε of such a kind Ί p0jnting forward 

τοσόσδε, τοσήδε, τοσόνδε { S 0 mUC
t
h ' 5 0 m a n y ' to what follows ' s o great J 

τοιούτος, τοιαύτη, τοιούτο of such a kind j pointing backward 
τοσούτος, τοσαύτη, τοσούτο f JJjJjJ' S 0 m a n y ' to what came before 

και ό Κύρος, άκούσάς τού Γωβρύα τοιαύτα, τοιάδε προς αύτόν έλεξε. 
(Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 5.2.31) 

And after hearing such words from Gobryas, Cyrus addressed him as 
follows. 

Study the declension of αύτός on p. 46. It is important to distinguish it 
from ούτος (p. 49), especially in the feminine nominative singular and 
plural: 

f. nom. sg. f. nom. pi. 
αύτός —> αύτή αύταί 
ούτος —> αϋτη αύται 

• ούτος and sometimes έκεΐνος can be used to mean 'well-known': 
Γοργίας ούτος έκεΐνος Θουκυδίδης 
the celebrated Gorgias that famous Thucydides 
τούτους τούς σΰκοφάντάς (Plato, Crito 45a) 
these infamous informers (they are not actually present, though the 

article is used) 
• Note the exclamatory use of ούτος: 

ούτος, τί ποιείς; (Aristophanes, Frogs 198) 
You there, what are you doing? 

Cf. τούτ' έκεϊνο. (Aristophanes, Acharnians 41) 
That's it! (iliterally, That's what this (is)!) 



2 | αύτός αύτή αύτό 
αύτός (see p. 46) has three different meanings, depending on how it is used: 

1 In the accusative, genitive and dative, αύτός means 'him', 'her', 'it' or 
'them': 
έρώ αύτής άπέκτεινα αύτόν 
I love her I killed him 
N.B. With this meaning, it is a pronoun and never appears in the 
nominative. Unless emphatic, it does not stand at the beginning of a 
sentence. 

2 Standing by itself or outside the article and the noun, αύτός means 
'self: 
ταύτα έποιεΐτε αύτοί you were doing these things yourselves 
αύτός ό στρατηγός the general himself 
ή γυνή αύτή the woman herself1 

For this meaning, the article is not necessary, as with names, e.g. 
Θουκυδίδης αύτός 
Thucydides himself 
Note the use of αύτός with ordinal numbers, e.g. 
τρίτος αύτός himself the third (i.e., with two others) 
πέμπτος αύτός himself the fifth (i.e., with four others) 
αύτός is always the chief person. 

3 When it is preceded by the definite article, αύτός means 'the same': 
ή αύτή γυνή ταύτά (= τά αύτά) 
the same woman the same things1 

For this meaning, the article is necessary. 

1 Note how in these usages the word order is the same in Greek and English. 



0 αύτοϊς X = 'X and all' 

A common Greek idiom using αυτός in the dative plural (usually 
without the article) suggests inclusive accompaniment (see p. 20): 

μίαν τούτων [των νεών] αύτοΐς άνδράσιν (Thucydides 4.14.1) 
one of these ships with all its crew (with its men and all) 

είπεν ... ήκειν είς τάς τάξεις αύτοίς στεφάνοις. (Xenophon, 
Education of Cyrus 3.3.40) 

He told them to come to their posts, crowns and all. 

3 | Personal pronouns and their adjectives 
These are given on p. 46. 
The adjectives generally come after the article, the pronouns generally after 
the article + noun group, e.g. 

ή σή μήτηρ 

αύτοϋ, αύτής, αύτοϋ (ρΐ. αύτών) his, her, its (pi. their) (literally; of him, 
etc.) come outside the article and noun: 

δρω τον φίλον αύτοϋ (αύτής). 
I see his (her) friend. 
γιγνώσκων αύτοϋ την άνδρείάν (Plato, Protagoras 310d) 
knowing his courage 

ή μήτηρ ή σή 
ή μήτηρ σοϋ 
ή πατρίς ήμών our country 



4 | Reflexive pronouns 
These are given on p. 47.2 They refer back to the subject of their sentence 
or clause. 

γνώθι σεαυτόν. 
Know thyself. 
δίδωμί σοι έμαυτόν δοϋλον. (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 4.6.2) 
I give myself to you as a slave. 
Όρέστης ... έπεισεν Αθηναίους έαυτόν κατάγειν. (Thucydides 

1.111.1) 
Orestes persuaded the Athenians to restore him. 

In the last example the reflexive pronoun refers back to the subject not of 
its own clause (έαυτόν κατάγειν) but to that of the main clause. We call 
reflexive pronouns used in this way indirect reflexives. Cf. 

Philip gave Olympias the crown which the Macedonians had given to 
him. 

• Note the following reflexive forms: 
singular 

dat. οί to himself, herself, itself 
plural 

gen. σφών of themselves ι 
dat. σφίσι(ν) to themselves [ often joined with αυτών, etc. 
acc. σφάς themselves J 

ήρώτά ... αυτήν εί έθελήσοι διακονήσαί οί. (Antiphon 1.16) 
He asked her if she would be willing to do him a service. 
έλεξαν ότι πέμψειε σφάς ό 'Ινδών βασιλεύς. (Xenophon, Education 

of Cyrus 2.4.7) 
They said that the king of the Indians had sent them. 
κελεύουσι γάρ ήμάς κοινή μετά σφών καί μετά Κορινθίων πολεμεΐν. 

(Andocides 3.27) 
For they urge us to make war in common with them and the 

Corinthians. 

2 See also the description of the middle voice on pp. xii & 60. 



In Attic prose these reflexive forms are generally used as indirect 
reflexives. In Homer, Herodotus and the Attic poets, they are generally 
simply personal pronouns, though they may be reflexives: 

αύτίκα δέ οί εϋδοντι έπέστη δνειρος. (Herodotus 1.34) 
and very soon a dream came to him in his sleep (literally; to him 

sleeping). 

0 The genitive of reflexive pronouns as well as of deictic pronouns takes 
the attributive position (see p. 125) when it is possessive: 

άπέκτεινεν έαυτόν τφ έαυτού ξίφει. 
He killed himself with his own sword. 

τις, τι (some one; any, some; a certain, a, an) is an enclitic, i.e. it will, if 
possible, put its accent on the last syllable of the word in front of it. 
Therefore it cannot stand first word in its word-group. 

As you can see, τις can perform the function of the indefinite article. See 
p. xi. 

With adjectives, adverbs and numbers, τις may suggest that the word to 
which it is joined should not be taken completely literally: 

δεινός τις έρως (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 5.1.24) 
a strange longing 
τριάκοντα μέν τινας άπέκτειναν. (Thucydides 8.73.6) 
They killed some thirty (about thirty). 

5 | The indefinite pronoun (τις, τι) 

τούτο λέγει τις 
άνθρωπος τις 
δεινός τις άνθρωπος 
άνθρωπος τις δεινός 

some one says this 
some/a certain man 



6 | Other pronouns 
άλλήλων one another, each other (plural, not nominative — see p. 47) 

ώς δ' είδέτην (dual, see pp. 232-3) άλλήλους ή γυνή και ό 
Άβραδάτάς, ήσπάζοντο άλλήλους. (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 
6.1.47) 

When Abradatas and his wife saw one another, they embraced each 
other. 

άλλος, -η, -ο other 
άλλαι γυναίκες other women 
αί άλλαι γυναίκες (all) the other women, the rest of the women 
ό δέ Βρασίδας τω μέν άλλφ στρατώ ήσύχαζεν ..., έκατόν δέ 

πελταστάς προπέμπει. (Thucydides 4. Ill. 1) 
Brasidas did nothing with the rest of the army but sent forward a 

hundred peltasts. 
άλλος followed by another form of the same word can make a two-fold 
statement, as follows (cf. English 'different' - 'different people do 
different things'): 

άλλος άλλα λέγει. (Xenophon, Anabasis 2.1.15) 
one says one thing, another says another (literally, other things). 
άλλοι άλλοθεν 
some from one place, others from another 

Note also: 
ό έτερος, -ά, -ov one or the other of two 
οί έτεροι one of two groups 
έκαστος, -η, -ο ν each 
έκάτερος, -α, -ον each (one) of two 
έκάτεροι each (one) of two groups 
άμφότεροι both, either 
ουδέτερος,-a,-ov 1 n e i t h e r o f t h e t w o 
μηδετερος, -a, -ov J 

When used with nouns, all of the above, apart from the first two, are 
placed outside the article and the noun. 



| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 τους παίδας τούς έμούς ήσχϋνε και έμέ αυτόν ϋβρισεν είς την οΐκίάν 
την έμήν είσιών. (Lysias 1.4) 

2 οί τούς αύτούς αίει περι τών αύτών λόγους λέγοντες πιστότεροι είσι 
τών διαφερομένων σφίσιν αύτοϊς. (Antiphon 5.50) 

3 οί δέ ήττώμενοι άμα έαυτούς τε και τά έαυτών πάντα άποβάλλουσιν. 
(Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 3.3.45) 

4 ένταύθα λέγεται Απόλλων έκδείραι Μαρσύάν νΐκήσάς έρίζοντά οί 
περι σοφίας. (Xenophon, Anabasis 1.2.8) 

5 μετεπέμψατο την έαυτού θυγατέρα και τον παΐδα αύτής. (Xenophon, 
Education of Cyrus 1.3.1) 

6 I admire both Agathon and Socrates. The former is very friendly, the 
latter very wise. 

7 The celebrated Socrates remembered these words: 'Know thyself.' 
8 I (my)self do not always do the same things. 
9 My father gave you a book which you must give back to him. 

10 Opinions differ. 



Sequence of tenses and 
moods 

In Greek, the tense of the main verb can determine whether a subjunctive 
or optative is used in a subordinate clause where one of those moods is 
needed. A similar process can operate in English too: 

I am wooing the rich widow so that I can/mav enjoy her money. 
I was wooing her so that I could/might enjoy her money. 

We call this pattern of agreement sequence of tenses and moods and it 
falls into two divisions, which we call primary (the main verb is usually in 
a present or future tense) and historic or secondary (the main verb is in a 
past tense). 

| Primary sequence 
Tense of verb in main clause Mood of verb in subordinate clause 

subjunctive 

present 
future 
perfect (describes a present state) 
future perfect 

Main verbs in the subjunctive and the imperative also fall into this 
category. 



| Historic sequence 
Tense of verb in main clause Mood of verb in subordinate clause 
imperfect . 
aorist > optative 
pluperfect J 
Main verbs in the optative also fall into this category. 

In the indicative, the historic tenses all begin with an augment (έ-). 

0 You will discover that a subjunctive can be used in purpose clauses 
and clauses of fearing in historic sequence. See pp. 174-5 and p. 180. 



I Indirect statement 

Direct speech Indirect speech 
I am going to Athens. I said I was going to Athens. 
I have gone to Athens. I told her that I had gone to Athens. 
I shall go to Athens. I promised that I would go to Athens. 

An indirect statement comes after a verb in which the voice, mind or one 
of the senses is used (e.g. say, hear, discover, see, observe, know, think) 
followed by 'that' or with 'that' understood, e.g. 

I think that I am intelligent. I think he is a fool. 

It can be seen from the examples above that in English the words of direct 
speech are liable to be changed when they are converted into indirect 
speech. The Greek words usually change too, but this will depend on 
which of three different Greek constructions they follow. Here are the 
English equivalents of these three Greek constructions: 

1 I think that she is a fool. 
2 I believe her to be a fool. 
3 I regard her as being foolish. 

1 | οτι and ώς 
After verbs of saying (though not φημί), the clause of the indirect 
statement is usually introduced by δτι or ώς. δπως is also used, most often 
in poetry and Xenophon. Negative ού. 

The verb in the indirect statement remains in the tense of the direct 
speech (the tense actually used by the speaker), e.g. 

είπον δτι Άθήναζε προσέρχομαι. 
I said that I was on my way to Athens. 
αύτφ ήγγειλα ώς Άθήναζε προσείμι. 
I told him that I would (literally, shall) come to Athens. 



Note 

1 In historic sequence (i.e. after a main verb in a past tense — see 
pp. 152-3), the optative can be used. It will still be in the same tense 
as the indicative would have been (i.e. the tense actually used): 
εΐπον ότι ό Φίλιππος μώρος εΐη. 
I said that Philip was stupid. 
The optative is less 'vivid' than the indicative when used in sentences 
like this. In the example above, if έστί had been used instead of εϊη, it 
would have lent emphasis to the assertion of Philip's stupidity. 

2 δτι and ώς are chiefly found after λέγω (I say) and είπον (I said), and 
sometimes after άγγέλλω (I announce). 

2 | The infinitive construction 
After verbs of saying, thinking, believing, hoping, promising and swearing, 
the verb in the indirect statement goes into the infinitive in the tense of the 
direct speech (the tense actually used by the speaker). 

If the subject of the infinitive is the same as that of the main verb, it is 
usually omitted in Greek. If it is included, which happens rarely, it will be 
in the nominative. If the subject of the infinitive is different from that of the 
main verb, it will be in the accusative. Negative ού — as it would have 
been in the direct speech which is being reproduced. 

αϋτη φησιν Άθήναζε προσχωρήσειν. 
This women says that she will come to Athens. 
[Κλέων] ούκ έφη αύτός, άλλ' έκεινον [Νϊκίάν] στρατηγεΐν. 

(Thucydides 4.28.2) 
[Cleon] said that it was not himself who was the general, but that man 

[Nicias]. 
αύται έφασαν τήν άδελφήν άρτι άπελθεΐν. 
These women said that their sister had just gone away. 



The imperfect indicative becomes the present infinitive. 
τότε έβασίλευεν ό Δαρείος. 
Darius was king at the time. 
έφη τότε βασιλεύειν τον Δαρεΐον. 
He said that Darius was king at the time. 

The pluperfect indicative becomes the perfect infinitive. 
έφη ... χρήμαθ' έαυτφ τους Θηβαίους έπικεκηρϋχέναι. (Demosthenes 

19.21) 
He said that the Thebans had proclaimed a reward for him. 

Note 

1 The Greek for Ί say ... not' is οϋ φημι: 
ου φησι δώσειν μοι την βίβλον. 
He says that he will not give me the book. 

2 The verbs έλπίζω (I hope), ύπισχνέομαι (I promise) and όμνϋμι 
(I swear) are generally followed by a future infinitive because their 
meaning usually causes them to refer to the future. Negative μή. 
ύπέσχοντο μή κλέψεσθαι τό άργύριον. 
They promised not to steal the money, i.e. that they would not steal it. 
There is nothing irregular about this, but English speakers need to be 
on their guard since English tends to use what appears to be a present 
infinitive in this context, and this can prove misleading when 
translating English into Greek. 

The following verbs are among those which are followed by the infinitive 
construction: 

φημί I say 
ήγέομαι 
οίμαι, οϊομαι 
δοκέω • I think, consider 

νομίζω 
ύπολαμβάνω I suppose 
υποπτεύω I suspect 
εικάζω I guess 
πιστεύω I believe, feel sure that, trust 
άπιστέω I do not believe, disbelieve 
όμολογέω I agree 



3 | The participle construction 
After verbs of knowing and perceiving, the verb in the indirect statement is 
found in the participle. The participle is in the tense of the direct speech 
(the tense actually used by the speaker). If the subject of the participle is 
the same as that of the main verb, it is either omitted or is in the 
nominative. If it is different, it is in the accusative. The participle agrees in 
case, number and gender with its subject. Negative ού. 

έπιλελήσμεσθ' ήδέως γέροντες δντες. (Euripides, Bacchae 189) 
We have gladly forgotten that we are old. 
οίδα αύτόν μώρον όντα. 
I know that he is stupid. 
έγνω την έσβολήν έσομένην. (Thucydides 2.13) 
He knew that the invasion would take place. 
μέμνημαι Κριτίςι τωδε ξυνόντα σε. (Plato, Charmides 156a) 
I remember that you were together with Critias here. 

In the third example, the present participle is used to replace the imperfect 
'actually used'. This is regular. In the same way, the perfect participle 
replaces the pluperfect 'actually used'. 

Note 

1 When άκούω (I hear) is used in the context of hearing something 
actually happening, it is followed by the genitive and the participle: 
ήκουσαν της Κίρκης φδούσης. 
They heard Circe singing. 
Compare: 
άκούω αύτόν παρόντα. 
I hear that he is present. 
άκούω is regularly followed by the genitive of the person heard from 
and the accusative of the thing heard. 



2 When οΐδα (I know) and γιγνώσκω (I get to know) are used in the 
context of knowledge of a fact, they are often followed by the δτι or 
ώς construction (1 above): 
ήσαν δτι είσπλέουσιν οί πολέμιοι είς τον λιμένα. 
They knew that the enemy were sailing into the harbour. 
The idea is that they did not simply know but had been told of the 
fact; it had been spoken to them. Hence the same construction as that 
with λέγω is used. 

These verbs are among those which are usually followed by the participle 
construction. The asterisked verbs can be followed by the infinitive 
construction as well: 

οΐδα I know 
έπίσταμαι 
έννοέω 
μανθάνω > I learn, get to know πυνθάνομαι* > I learn, get to know 

γιγνώσκω 
έγνων 
αίσθάνομαι* 1 perceive, realize 
άγνοέω 1 don't know 
άκούω* 1 hear 
μέμνημαι 1 remember (literally, 1 have been reminded) 
έπιλανθάνομαι 1 forget 
δηλόω 1 
(έπι)δείκνϋμι \ 1 show 
(άπο)φαίνω J 
άγγέλλω* 1 announce (usually with δτι or ώς) 

Herodotus uses both the infinitive and the participle constructions 
after πυνθάνομαι in the same sentence: 
οί . . . Πέρσαι πυθόμενοι σονάλίσθαι τούς Παίονας και την προς 

θαλάσσης έσβολήν φνλάσσοντας,... τράπονται. (Herodotus 5.15) 
The Persians, discovering that the Paionians had assembled and were 

guarding the approach by sea, ... turned away. 



| Subordinate clauses in indirect statement 
She said that she hated the king because his breath smelt. 

In one interpretation of this sentence, the subordinate clause 'because his 
breath smelt' is part of what she said. In that case, it is part of the indirect 
statement. Subordinate clauses in indirect statement, regardless of the 
construction used, follow these rules: 

1 If the main verb is primary (i.e. present, future or perfect - see p. 
152), the mood and tense of the verb in the subordinate clause do not 
change. 
... φησι... ποιήσειν ο μήτ' αίσχυνην μήτ' άδοξίάν αύτώ φέρει. 

(Demosthenes 19.41) 
He says he will do whatever does not bring shame or dishonour to him. 

2 If the main verb is historic (i.e. in a past tense - see p. 153), the mood 
and tense of the verb in the subordinate clause may be retained. 
... έφασαν ... τούς άνδρας άποκτενεΐν ους έχουσι ζώντας. (Thucydides 

2.5.5) 
They said that they would kill the men whom they had alive. 
It may also be put into the optative (keeping the same tense), i.e. in 
this example έχοιεν. However, past tenses of the indicative may not 
be put into the optative. They remain unchanged. 
ήλπιζον τούς Σικελούς ταύτη, ους μετεπέμψαντο, άπαντήσεσθαι. 

(Thucydides 7.80.6) 
They hoped that the Sikels whom they had sent for would meet them 

there. 
The following is included here for the sake of completeness. It can only 
be understood once the indefinite construction (see pp. 195-6) has 
been mastered. 
If a subjunctive with άν becomes optative, άν is dropped, έάν, όταν, 
etc. becoming εί, ότε, etc. 



έξελθών δέ τις αυτόμολος εΐπεν ότι έπιτίθεσθαι μέλλοιεν αύτφ, όπότε 
άπάγοι τό στράτευμα. (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 7.5.2) 

A deserter came out and said that they intended to attack him when 
he led his forces away. (The 'when' clause in the direct speech 
would have been όπόταν άπάγης τό στράτευμα). 

άπεκρίνατο ότι μανθάνοιεν ά ουκ έπίσταιντο. (Plato, Euthydemus 
276e) 

He answered that they were learning what they did not understand. 

0 The same rules apply to subordinate clauses within indirect questions 
(see pp. 164-6) and indirect commands (see pp. 170-1). 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 ήκε δ' άγγέλλων ... τις ώς Ελάτεια κατείληπται. (Demosthenes 
18.169) 

2 καπειτα έπειρώμην αύτφ δεικνύναι ότι οϊοιτο μέν είναι σοφός, ε'ίη 
δ'οϋ. (Plato, Apology 21c) 

3 λέγει προς αύτόν ή παις· 'ώ βασιλεϋ, διαβεβλημένος ύπό Άμάσιος 
ού μανθάνεις;' (Herodotus 3.1) 

4 όμόσάς άπάξειν οϊκαδ', ές Τροίάν μ' άγει. (Sophocles, Philoctetes 
941) 

5 ού γάρ ήδεσαν αυτόν τεθνηκότα. (Xenophon, Anabasis 1.10.16) 
6 λέγουσι δή αύτοΐσι ταύτα, Ξέρξης ύπό μεγαλοφροσύνης ουκ έφη 

όμοιος έσεσθαι Λακεδαιμονίοισι. (Herodotus 7.136) 
7, 8 Translate in two different ways: 

I said that I was not willing to give my brother the book. 
9 I promise not to betray the city to the enemy. 

10 I thought that you knew that I was stupid. 
11 I realize that he is a coward, but I believe that he will help us. 
12 He said that he was not a philosopher himself but Plato (was), (use 

φημί) 



Direct and 
indirect questions 

| Direct questions 
What are you thinking? 
Where are you going? 
You aren't going to say that to her, are you? 

Greek has two ways of asking single direct questions. In both of them the 
verb is regularly in the indicative. 

Open or 'wh-' questions 
If the question is introduced by a word that asks a question (e.g. who? 
when? why? etc.), the word is likely to be one of those in column 1 below: 

1. Direct (and indirect) 2. Indirect 
τίς, τί όστις, ήτις, ότι 

who, what? who, what 
πότερος, -ά, -ον όπότερος, -ά, -ον 

which of two? which of two 
ποιος, -η, -ον όποιος, -η, -ον 

of what sort? of what sort 
πόσος, -η, -ον όπόσος, -η, -ον 

how great? how much? how great, how much 
πόσοι, -αι, -α όπόσοι, -αι, -α 

how many? how many 
πού όπου 

where? where 
πόθεν όπόθεν 

from where? where ... from? from where, where ... from 
ποί δποι 

to where? where ... to? to where, where ... to 



πότε όπότε 
when? when 
πώς όπως 
how? how 
τί, διά τί τί, διά τί 
why? why 

Some examples: 
τί πράττει; πότε ήλθεν; 
What's he doing? When did he come? 
πόσους παΐδας έχει ό βασιλεύς; 
How many children does the king have? 
διά τί ταύτην την γυναίκα έγημας; 
Why did you marry this woman? 

0 Greek π-, English wh- (and Latin qu-) are etymologically related. 

Other questions 
If the question is not introduced by one of the interrogative pronouns, 
adjectives or adverbs in column 1 above, see which of the following 
applies in the Greek: 

1 A question beginning with άρα or ή (the latter is chiefly poetic) 
implies nothing as to the answer expected, which can be either yes or 
no. 
άρ' είμι μάντις; (Sophocles, Antigone 1212) 
Am I a prophet? 
ή τέθνηκεν Οίδίπου πατήρ; (Sophocles, Oedipus Tyrannus 943) 
Do you mean that Oedipus' father is dead? 
However, just as in English, a question can be indicated by the sense 
or context, without the reinforcement of άρα or ή. Look out for (and 
don't forget to use) the question mark (;). 



2 If the question begins with άρα ού (άρ' ού), ούκούν or ού, it will 
expect the answer ye§. 
άρ' ού βούλεσθε χορεύειν; or ού βούλεσθε χορεύειν; 
You do want to dance, don't you? Surely you want to dance? 
ούκούν σοι δοκεΐ... σύμφορον είναι; (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 

2.4.15) 
So doesn't it seem to you to be advantageous? 

3 If the question begins with άρα μή, μή or μών, it will expect the 
answer no. 
άρα μή βούλεσθε χορεύειν; or μή βούλεσθε χορεύειν; 
You don't want to dance, do you? Surely you don't want to dance? 
μή τι νεώτερον άγγελεις; (Plato, Protagoras 310b) 
No bad news, I hope? 
Note that μών does not always have this negative force: 
μών Πιτθέως τι γήρας εϊργασται νέον; (Euripides, Hippolytus 794) 
Nothing has happened to old Pittheus, has it? (The speaker fears that 

it has, but hopes that it has not.) 
4 If a question begins with πότερον (πότερα) followed, though not 

immediately, by ή (whether... or), it is a double question: 
πότερον έ§ς [αύτόν] άρχειν ή άλλον καθιστής άντ' αύτού; 

(Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 3.1.12) 
Do you allow him to rule or do you appoint someone else instead of 

him? 
πότερα δ' ήγή, & Κύρε, άμεινον είναι σύν τώ σώ άγαθφ τάς τιμωρίας 

ποιεΐσθαι ή σύν τή ση ζημί<£ (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 
3.1.15) 

Do you think, Cyrus, that it is better to inflict the punishments for your 
own good or to your own detriment? 

You need not find a translation for πότερον (πότερα) in direct 
questions. It simply informs you that a second half to the question is 
coming up. 



0 πότερον (πότερα) is often omitted: 

ήν χρήματα πολλά έχη, έφς πλουτείν ή πένητα ποιείς; (Xenophon, 
Education of Cyrus 3.1.12) 

If he has a lot of money, do you let him (go on) be(ing) rich or make 
him poor? 

Deliberative questions 
In questions where the speaker asks what he is to do or say, the present or 
aorist subjunctive is used. Negative μή. 

εϊπωμεν ή σϊγώμεν; (Euripides, Ion 758) 
Are we to speak or keep silent? 
ποΐ τράπωμαι; ποΐ πορευθώ; (Euripides, Hecuba 1099) 
Where can I turn? Where can I go to? 

Deliberative questions can be introduced by βούλει or βούλεσθε (θέλεις, 
θέλετε in poetry): 

βούλει εϊπω ταύτα; 
Do you want me to say these things? (literally; Am I to say these 

things? Do you want me to?) 

| Indirect questions 
Socrates asked his wife whv she nagged him so much. 

A verb in which the voice, ears, mind or one of the senses is used 
(e.g. ask, know, deliberate, discover) followed by a word which asks a 
question (who? when? why?, etc.) is followed in Greek by an interrogative 
pronoun plus a verb in the indicative, though in historic sequence 
(see pp. 152-3) the optative may be used — with a less 'vivid' force than 
the indicative. (Cf. Indirect statement with ότι and ώς (pp. 154-5).) 

The interrogatives used in direct questions (column 1 above, pp. 161-2) 
can be used, but the indirect interrogative pronouns, adjectives and 
adverbs (column 2 above) are more commonly found. 

Note that εΐ (less frequently άρα) = whether, if. 



If the indicative is used, the verb in the indirect question is in the tense 
of the direct question (the tense actually used). If the optative is used, it 
too will be in the tense actually used by the questioner. 

έρωτώντες εί λησταί είσιν (Thucydides 1.5.2) 
asking if they were pirates 
ή ρώτησα εί βούλοιτο (βούλεται) χορεύειν. 
I asked if he wanted to dance. 
έρωτφ ότι βούλεσθε. 
He is asking what you want. 
ήρετο αύτόν εί βληθείη (έβλήθη). (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 

8.3.30) 
He asked him if he had been hit. 
ϊδωμεν άρ' ούτωσί γίγνεται πάντα. (Plato, Phaedo 70d) 
Let us see whether everything is produced exactly like this. 

Double indirect questions: 

διηρώτά τον Κύρον πότερον βούλοιτο (βούλεται) μένειν ή άπιέναι. 
(Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 1.3.15) 

She asked Cyrus whether he wanted to stay or go away. 
Note that a deliberative subjunctive (see p. 164) in an indirect question in 
historic sequence can either remain in the subjunctive or be replaced by an 
optative, e.g. 

δρώντες δέ αυτούς οί Πλαταιής άπειλημμένους έβουλεύοντο εϊτε 
κατακαύσωσιν ώσπερ έχουσιν, έμπρήσαντες τό οίκημα, εϊτε τι 
άλλο χρήσωνται. (Thucydides 2.4.6) 

Seeing that they were cut off, the Plataeans deliberated whether they 
should burn them as they were, by setting fire to the house, or 
dispose of them in some other way. 

The verbs in the indirect question could have been κατακαύσειαν and 
χρήσαιντο. 



The negative in indirect questions is generally ού, but after εί both ού 
and μή are found: 

ήρετο τον δήμον ει ούκ αίσχυνοιντο γελώντες. (Aeschines 1.84) 
He asked the people whether they were not ashamed of laughing. 
ήρετό με ... εί μή μέμνημαι. (Aeschines 2.36) 
He asked me whether I did not remember. 

0 After verbs of saying, knowing and perceiving (but not after verbs of 
asking and rarely after negatives), the relative pronoun is often used: 

οΐδά σε δς εί. 
I know (you) who you are. [Ί know thee who thou art.'] 

Note how the subject of the subordinate clause has been extracted 
from it and made the object of the main verb. This happens in a 
number of constructions. 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 οϊμοι, τίς άνήρ; άρ' Όδυσσέως κλύω; (Sophocles, Philoctetes 976) 
2 μών τί σε άδικεϊ Πρωταγόρας; (Plato, Protagoras 310d) 
3 άρ' ούχ ύβρις τάδ[ε]; (Sophocles, Oedipus at Colonus 883) 
4 τί ουν ποιήσαντος, ώ άνδρες Αθηναίοι, κατεχειροτονήσατε τού 

Εύάνδρου; (Demosthenes 21.176) 
5 οϊμοι, τί δράσω; ποί φύγω μητρός χέρας; (Euripides, Medea 1271) 
6 άλλά πού δή βούλει καθιζόμενοι άναγνώμεν; (Plato, Phaedrus 228e) 
7 έπειδάν τίς τινα φιλή, πότερος ποτέρου φίλος γίγνεται, ό φιλών τού 

φιλουμένου ή ό φιλούμενος τού φιλούντος; (Plato, Lysis 212a-b) 
8 ήρώτά αύτόν πόσον χρϋσίον έχοι. (Xenophon, Anabasis 7.8.1) 
9 θαυμάζω πότερα ώς κρατών βασιλεύς αίτεϊ τά όπλα ή ώς διά φιλίάν 

δώρα. (Xenophon, Anabasis 2.1.10) 
10 άπορών ποί τράποιτο έπι λόφο ν τινά καταφεύγει (historic present, 

see p. 218). (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 3.1.4) 
11 κατάλεξον* τίς πόθεν είς [this would be εί in Attic] άνδρών; 

(Homer, Odyssey 1.169) 



12 I asked him how many soldiers he was bringing and what sort of 
hopes he had. 

13 I asked him who the handsome man was. 
14 Where are you now? Where did you set out from, and where are you 

going to? 
15 Are you stupid? You are stupid, aren't you? Surely you aren't stupid? 
16 Are you stupid or intelligent, (my) husband? 
17 What am I to do? 
18 I do not know who she is. 
19 My wife asked me if I knew how (ώς) weak she was. 
20 I am at a loss (about) whether she is stupid or intelligent. 
21 I am aware of your intelligence (=1 know you, how intelligent you 

are). 
22 My wife will tell you whether she is coming to Athens or not. 



Commands, exhortations 
and wishes 

Do this. Don't do that. 
Let's do this. 
If only we were doing this. 
I told her not to do that. 

| Commands 
Commands are expressed by the imperative: 

λέγε. ειπέ. 
Speak! Speak! 
ποίει τούτο. έλθέτω δεϋρο. 
Do this! Let him come here! 
χαιρόντων. 
Let them rejoice! 

For the use of the aorist imperative as opposed to the present imperative, 
see the note on aspect on p. 61. 

| Prohibitions 
Prohibitions are expressed either by μή with the present imperative or by 
μή with the aorist subjunctive. 

μή ποίει τούτο. 
Do not do this! (i.e., Don't keep doing this!) 
μή ποιήσης τούτο. 
Do not do this! 

For the distinction between the present and the aorist, see p. 61. 
The third person of the aorist imperative can occur in prohibitions. 



Note that όπως and όπως μή are used with the future indicative to 
express commands and prohibitions (often colloquially): 

νυν ούν όπως σώσεις μ[ε]. (Aristophanes, Clouds 1177) 
So now save me! 
όπως μοι... μή έρεΐς ότι έστι τά δώδεκα δις εξ. (Plato, Republic 337b) 
See to it that you do not tell me that twelve is twice six. 

It seems as if a word such as σκόπει or σκοπείτε (=see to it!) has dropped 
out in front of όπως. 

| Exhortations 
Exhortations are expressed by the first person of the subjunctive. Negative 
μη. 

ιωμεν. μή τούτο ποιώμεν. 
Let's go! Let's not do this 
μαχώμεθα άνδρείως. 
Let's fight bravely! 

0 Imperatives and subjunctives can be preceded by άγε (άγετε), φέρε or 
ϊθι (come!). The singular form can still be used when the verb that 
follows is in the plural: 

άλλ' άγε μίμνετε πάντες. (Homer, Iliad 2.331) 
But come on, all of you, wait! 

| Wishes 
Wishes for the future are expressed by the optative, either with or without 
an introductory εϊθε or εί γάρ (if only!). Negative μή. 

εϊθ', ώ λφστε σύ, φίλος ήμίν γένοιο. (Xenophon, Hellenica 4.1.38) 
If only, you excellent fellow, you would become our friend! 
μηκέτι ζφην έγώ. (Aristophanes, Clouds 1255) 
May I no longer live! 



Wishes for the present or past, if they are unattained, are expressed by the 
imperfect or the aorist indicative, introduced by είθε or εί γάρ, which 
cannot be omitted. The imperfect expresses present time or continuous 
past time; the aorist expresses past momentary time. Negative μή. 

είθε τούτο έποίει. 
If only he was doing this! 
εί γάρ μή έγένετο τούτο. 
If only this had not happened! 

Wishes for the present and the past can also be expressed, chiefly in 
poetry, by ώφελον (=ought — aorist of όφείλω (I owe)) in the appropriate 
person, followed by the present or aorist infinitive, ώφελον can be 
preceded by είθε, εί γάρ or ώς. Negative μή. 

εί γάρ ώφελον, & Κρίτων, οΐοί τ' είναι οί πολλοί τά μέγιστα κακά 
έργάζεσθαι. (Plato, Crito 44d) 

If only, Crito, the majority were able to do the greatest evils! (present 
infinitive — referring to now) 

ώφελε τούτο ποιήσαι. 
If only he had done this! (aorist infinitive — referring to the past) 

εί γάρ ώφελον can stand on its own, meaning 'If only!' 

| Indirect commands 
Indirect commands are expressed by the infinitive, as in English. Negative 
μή (just as μή would have been used in the direct command). 

κελεύω αύτούς άπιέναι. 
I order them to go away. 
έλεγον αύτοϊς μή άδικεΐν. (Thucydides 2.5.5) 
They told them not to act unjustly. 

Some useful verbs of commanding: 
κελεύω I order 
παρακαλέω I encourage 
άπαγορεύω I forbid (always with μή) 



The following take the dative with the infinitive: 
διακελεύομαι I encourage, direct 
παραινέω I encourage, advise 
άγγέλλω I bring a message to, command 
παραγγέλλω I give orders 
(προ)εΐπον I commanded 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 άγε δή άκούσατε και άλλα. (Xenophon, Apology of Socrates 14) 
2 μή κατά τούς νόμους δικάσητε, άνδρες δικασταί* μή βοηθήσητε τω 

πεπονθότι δεινά* μή εύορκειτε. (Demosthenes 21.211 — the context 
is ironical.) 

3 μή μ' έκδίδασκε τοις φίλοις είναι κακήν. (Sophocles, Electra 395) 
4 δπως ούν έσεσθε άξιοι της έλευθερίάς ής κέκτησθε. (Xenophon, 

Anabasis 1.7.3) 
5 έβόων ... άλλήλοις μή θειν δρόμω άλλ' έν τάξει έπεσθαι. 

(Xenophon, Anabasis 1.8.19) 
6 μήποτ' ώφελον λιπείν την Σκϋρον. (Sophocles, Philoctetes 969) 
7 Let's not dispute but converse. 
8 Come on, go away (pi.) and-don't (μηδέ) stay here. 
9 If only I were not in Athens! If only I could go to Cyprus! 

10 I advise you to leave the city as quickly as possible. 
11 I told my wife not to desire older men. 



I Because 

The cause of an action is often expressed in Greek by the participle with 
&τε, ώς, etc. (see p. 137). The words below, followed by a finite verb, are 
also used: 

ότι1 

διότι 
διόπερ 
ουνεκα (poetic) 
έπεί 
έπειδή 
ότε 
όπότε 
ώς 

because (i.e. the causal clause explains what 
has preceded it, e.g. Ί am looking after you 
because you are sick') 

since (i.e. the causal clause comes first, 
e.g. 'Since you are sick, I am looking after you') 

as, because, since (i.e. the causal clause 
comes first or second) 

The verb in the causal clause is regularly in the indicative. However, if the 
reason is alleged or reported, the optative is used after a verb in a historic 
tense (see pp. 152-3). This is because indirect statement is clearly implied 
(see p. 155). 

κήδετο γάρ Δαναών, ότι βα θνήσκοντας όράτο. (Homer, Iliad 1.56) 
For she pitied the Danaans because she saw them dying. 
[οί Αθηναίοι] τον Περικλέα ... έκάκιζον ότι στρατηγός ών ούκ 

έπεξάγοι. (Thucydides 2.21.3) 
The Athenians abused Pericles on the grounds that, though he was a 

general, he did not lead them out. 
Cause can also be expressed by a relative clause: 

θαυμαστόν ποιείς ος ήμίν ... ουδέν δίδως. (Xenophon, Memorabilia 
2.7.13) 

You are doing something astonishing in giving us nothing. 

1 The V of ότι does not elide. 



| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 ότε τοίνυν τοϋθ' οϋτως έχει, προσήκει προθυμως έθέλειν άκούειν 
τών βουλομένων συμβουλεύειν. (Demosthenes 1.1) 

2 έτύγχανε γάρ έφ' άμάξης πορευόμενος διότι έτέτρωτο. (Xenophon, 
Anabasis 2.2.14) 

3 I admire her because she happens to.be so virtuous. 
4 The Athenians condemned Socrates to death (see pp. 15-16) on the 

grounds that he corrupted the young men. 



Purpose clauses 

to see 
I went to Athens in order to see the poet, 

so as to see 
To express purpose, Greek most frequently uses ϊνα, όπως, ώς1 (in order 
that). Negative μή.2 

The sequence of tenses (pp. 152-3) means that if the verb in the main 
clause is in a primary tense, the verb in the purpose clause will be in the 
subjunctive. If the verb in the main clause is in a historic tense, the verb in 
the purpose clause may be in the optative: 

παρακαλείς Ιατρούς όπως μή άποθάνη; (Xenophon, Memorabilia 
2.10.2) 

Are you calling in doctors so that he may not die? 
φίλων ώετο δεϊσθαι, ώς συνέργους έχοι. (Xenophon, Anabasis 1.9.21) 
He thought he needed friends in order that he might have helpers. 

However, after a historic main verb, the subjunctive is often found in place 
of the optative: 

(τά πλοία) Άβροκόμας ... κατέκαυσενϊνα μή Κύρος διαβή. 
(Xenophon, Anabasis 1.4.18) 

Abrocomas burnt the boats so that Cyrus might (may) not cross. 
In this vivid usage, we enter Abrocomas' mind and find him thinking Ί 
will burn the boats so that Cyrus may not cross'. In fact, Xenophon, 
together with Plato and the poets, prefers the optative. Herodotus and 
Thucydides prefer the vivid subjunctive: 

ξυνεβούλευε ... τοις άλλοις έκπλεύσαι δπως έπι πλέον ό σίτος 
άντίσχη. (Thucydides 1.65.1) 

He advised the others to sail out so that the food might last longer. 

1 ϊνα is preferred by Aristophanes, Herodotus, Plato and the orators, δπως by 
Thucydides and Xenophon. ώς is rare in prose, except in Xenophon, but common in 
tragedy. 
2 ϊνα (etc.) μηδείς or μή τις (in order that... no one); ϊνα (etc.) μήποτε (in order that 
... never); etc. 



0 μή can be used in place of ϊνα μή, etc. to mean 'in order that not': 

μή σπεύδε πλουτείν μή ταχύς πένης γένη. (Menander, Sententiae 358) 
Do not hasten to be rich, lest you swiftly become poor. 

This use of μή is common in poetry and in Xenophon and Plato. 

Note two other ways of expressing purpose: 
1 with the future participle (see p. 136). 
2 with the relatives, especially 6ς, ή, δ or (less commonly) όστις, ήτις, 

ότι, with the future indicative (even after historic tenses). Negative μή. 
φημι δή δειν ήμάς ... πρεσβείάν πέμπειν, ή τούς μέν διδάξει ταύτα, 

τούς δέ παροξύνει. (Demosthenes 2.11) 
I say that we must send an embassy to tell (literally, which will tell) 

some people these things and provoke others. 
κρύψω τόδ' έγχος τούμόν ... ένθα μή τις όψεται. (Sophocles, Ajax 

659) 
I shall hide this sword of mine where no one will see it. 

0 When translating English into classical Greek, be very careful to obey 
the above rules and do NOT use the infinitive, which is probably the 
most common way of expressing purpose in English. In order to 
discover in what person to put the verb in a purpose clause introduced 
by the English infinitive, it can be helpful to change the 'to' of the 
infinitive to 'in order that' and adjust the English accordingly, e.g.: 

I went to Athens to see the comedy. 
I went to Athens in order that I might see the comedy. 



Purpose clauses 

to see 
I went to Athens in order to see the poet, 

so as to see 
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0 μή can be used in place of ϊνα μή, etc. to mean 'in order that not': 
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δτι, with the future indicative (even after historic tenses). Negative μή. 
φημι δή δεϊν ήμάς ... πρεσβείάν πέμπειν, ή τούς μέν διδάξει ταύτα, 

τους δέ παροξύνει. (Demosthenes 2.11) 
I say that we must send an embassy to tell (literally; which will tell) 

some people these things and provoke others. 
κρύψω τόδ' έγχος τούμόν ... ένθα μή τις δψεται. (Sophocles, Ajax 

659) 
I shall hide this sword of mine where no one will see it. 

0 When translating English into classical Greek, be very careful to obey 
the above rules and do NOT use the infinitive, which is probably the 
most common way of expressing purpose in English. In order to 
discover in what person to put the verb in a purpose clause introduced 
by the English infinitive, it can be helpful to change the 'to' of the 
infinitive to 'in order that' and adjust the English accordingly, e.g.: 
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| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 άφϊκόμην όπως σου πρός δόμους έλθόντος εύ πράξαιμί τι. 
(Sophocles, Oedipus Tyrannus 1005) 

2 κατάμενε ϊνα και περι σου βουλευσώμεθα. (Xenophon, Anabasis 
6.6.28) 

3 ό βάρβαρος τω μεγάλφ στόλφ έπι την Ελλάδα δουλωσόμενος 
ήλθεν. (Thucydides L18.2) ' 

4 [δει ήμάς] πρεσβείάν ... πέμπειν ήτις ταύτ' έρεΐ και παρέσται τοις 
πράγμασιν. (Demosthenes 1.2) 

5 [ου] χρημάτων ένεκα έπραξα ταύτα, ϊνα πλούσιος έκ πένητος 
γένωμαι. (Lysias 1.4) 

6, 7, Translate in three different ways: 
& 8 I sent my sister to find the girls and bring them here. 

9 Medea will deceive her husband in order to punish him. 
10 I was working carefully to avoid making a mistake. 



Result clauses | 

Arachne wove so skilfully that she even challenged Athene. 
Atalanta ran too fast for anyone to catch her. 

In these sentences you can see how the words 'so' and 'too' signpost the 
result clause. A result clause in Greek is often signposted by one of the 
following words: 

ούτως (οϋτω before consonants) in such a way, so (with 

such a pitch (of) 
The result is then expressed by ώστε or sometimes ώς (as, that, so that) 

(a) followed by the infinitive (negative μή) when the result arises 
naturally or as a likelihood from the action of the main verb, i.e. when 
the action of the main verb is as important to the meaning as the 
action of the verb in the result clause. 
κραυγήν πολλήν έποίουν καλούντες άλλήλους ώστε καΐ τούς 

πολεμίους άκούειν. (Xenophon, Anabasis 2.2.17) 
They were making a loud noise as they called each other so that (with 

the result that) even the enemy could hear. 
The subject of the infinitive is in the accusative if it is different from 
that of the main verb. If it is the same, it is either omitted or in the 
nominative. 
The infinitive will almost always be used in a result clause when the 
main verb is negative: 
ούδεις πώποτ' είς τοσούτ' άναιδείάς άφίκεθ' ώστε τοιούτον τι 

τολμήσαι ποιεΐν. (Demosthenes 21.62) 
No one has ever reached such a pitch of shamelessness as to dare to 

do anything of that kind. 

τοιούτος, τοιαύτη, τοιούτο 
τοσούτος, τοσαύτη, τοσούτο(ν) 
ές τοσούτο(ν) 

adjectives and adverbs) 
such 
so great, so much 
so far, to such an extent, to 



(b) followed by the indicative (negative ού) when the actual occurrence 
of the result is stressed, i.e. when the action of the verb in the 
subordinate clause is more important than that of the verb in the 
main clause. 
οϋτω διάκειμαι ύφ' υμών ώς ούδέ δεΐπνον έχω έν τή έμαυτοϋ χώρςι. 

(Xenophon, Hellenica 4.1.33) 
I have been treated by you in such a way that I can't even have a meal 

in my own land. 

At times it is difficult to distinguish between these two usages in Greek. 

Note 
1 The comparative adjective or adverb with ή ώστε can represent the 

English word 'too': 
τους ... παΐδας αύτών ζηλώ δτι νεώτερο! είσιν ή ώστε είδέναι οϊων 

πατέρων έστέρηνται. (Lysias, Epitaphius 72) 
I envy their children because they are too young to know (literally, 

more young than so as to know) what sort of father they have been 
deprived of. 

When used in this way, ώστε must be followed by the infinitive. 
However, it is not a common usage. 

2 The infinitive with ώστε can express purpose: 
παν ποιοϋσιν ώστε δίκην μή διδόναι. (Plato, Gorgias 479c) 
They do everything so as not to be punished. 
Here they are doing everything to achieve the result of not being 
punished. 

3 ώστε can simply introduce a sentence as a connecting word meaning 
'the result was that... ', 'so', 'therefore'. Used in this way, it has no 
effect on the verb that follows. The sentence in (a) on the previous 
page concludes as follows: 
... ώστε και τούς πολεμίους άκούειν ώστε οί μέν έγγύτατα τών 

πολεμίων και έφυγον. (Xenophon, Anabasis 2.2.17) 
... so that even the enemy could hear; as a result, those of the enemy 

who were nearest actually fled. 
4 Result clauses are often called consecutive clauses. 



| έφ' ω and έφ9 ωτε on condition that 
έφ' φ and έφ' φτε (on condition that) are followed usually by the infinitive, 
or occasionally by the future indicative. The negative is almost always μή. 

άφίεμέν σε, έπι τούτφ μέντοι, έφ' φτε μηκέτι... φιλοσοφείν. (Plato, 
Apology 29c) 

We release you, but on this condition, that you will no longer be a 
philosopher. 

ξυνέβησαν ... έφ' φ έξίάσιν έκ Πελοποννήσου ύπόσπονδοι και 
μηδέποτε έπιβήσονται αυτής. (Thucydides 1.103) 

They made an agreement on condition that they should leave the 
Peloponnese under a truce and never set foot on it again. 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 έπιπίπτει (historic present - see p. 218) χιών άπλετος (immense, 
i.e., an immense fall of) ώστε άπέκρυψε και τά δπλα και τους 
άνθρώπους. (Xenophon, Anabasis 4.4.11) 

2 και είς (= on) μεν τήν ύστεραίάν ούχ ήκεν* ώσθ' οί "Ελληνες 
έφρόντιζον. (Xenophon, Anabasis 2.3.25) 

3 ούκ έχομεν άργύριον ώστε άγοράζειν τά έπιτήδεια. (Xenophon, 
Anabasis 7.3.5) 

4 ήσθοντο αυτόν έλάττω έχοντα δύναμιν ή ώστε τους φίλους ώφελεϊν. 
(Xenophon, Hellenica 4.8.23) 

5 οί δέ έφασαν άποδώσειν (τούς νεκρούς) έφ' φ [τούς 'Έλληνας] μή 
καίειν τάς οΐκίάς. (Xenophon, Anabasis 4.2.19) 

6 The prison was so badly (φαύλως) guarded that all the prisoners 
escaped. 

7 He is so clever that he is never punished. 
8 Helen is too beautiful not to find a new lover. 
9 Helen is very beautiful; so she will find a new lover. 

10 She forgave her daughter on condition that she would obey her in the 
future. 



Verbs of fearing and 
precaution 

| Fearing 
• When English uses the infinitive after verbs of fearing, so does Greek: 

φοβούμαι τούτο ποιεΐν. 
I am afraid to do this. 

The subject of the two verbs will be the same. 
• Fear for the future — Greek uses μή1 (negative μή ού) with the 

subjunctive or optative depending on sequence of tenses (see pp. 
152-3). As in purpose clauses, the subjunctive can be used in historic 
sequence for a more vivid effect (see p. 174). 

δέδοικα μή ... ώσπερ οί λωτοφάγοι έπιλαθώμεθα τής οΐκαδε όδού. 
(Xenophon, Anabasis 3.2.25) 

I am afraid that like the lotus-eaters we may forget the way home. 
έδεισαν οί 'Έλληνες μή προσάγοιεν πρός τό κέρας. (Xenophon, 

Anabasis 1.10.9) 
The Greeks were afraid that they might advance against their flank. 
έφοβούντο μή τι παθή. (Xenophon, Symposium 2.11) 
They were afraid that something might happen to him. 
δέδιμεν μή ού βέβαιοι ήτε. (Thucydides 3.57.4) 
We are afraid you may prove unreliable. 

1 Compare English 'lest'. If one fears that something may happen, one hopes that it 
will not. 



• Fear for the present or past — Greek uses μή (negative μή ού) with the 
indicative: 

δέδοικα σ\ ώ πρεσβύτα, μή πληγών δέει. (Aristophanes, Clouds 493) 
I fear, old man, that you need blows. (literally, I fear you, old man, 

that ...cf. p. 166) 
δείδω μή δή πάντα θεά νημερτέα είπεν. (Homer, Odyssey 5.300) 
I fear that all that the goddess said was true. 

The commonest verbs of fearing are φοβούμαι and δέδοικα. Note also 
φόβος έστί (there is fear) and κίνδυνος έστι (there is danger). They are 
used with the same construction. 

Verbs of precaution (e.g. I take care, I am on my guard, I see to it that) can 
be followed by μή (negative μή ού) with the same construction as verbs of 
fearing. 

Their commonest construction, however, is όπως (negative όπως μή) 
with the future indicative: 

εύλαβούμενοι όπως μή ... οίχήσομαι. (Plato, Phaedo 91c) 
taking care that I do not go away. 

Verbs used to introduce this construction: 

| Precaution 

όράω 
σκοπέω, σκοπέομαι 
σκεπτέον έστί 
εύλαβέομαι 
φροντίζω 
φυλάττω, φυλάττομαι 



0 For urgent exhortations, δπως or δπως μή can stand on their own 
without the introductory word meaning 'see to it' (e.g. σκόπει, 
δράτε): 

δπως δέ τούτο μή διδάξεις μηδένα. (Aristophanes, Clouds 824) 
But be careful not to teach anyone this. 

Cf. p. 169. 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 ώστε ού τούτο δέδοικα, μή ούκ έχω δτι δώ (I can give) έκάστω τών 
φίλων ... άλλά μή ούκ έχω ίκανούς οίς δώ. (Xenophon, Anabasis 
1.7.7) 

2 έφοβήθην ... καί έτι και νύν τεθορύβημαι (= I am agitated) μή τίνες 
υμών άγνοήσωσί με. (Aeschines 2.4) 

3 δπως τοίνυν περί τού πολέμου μηδέν έρείς. (Demosthenes 19.92) 
4 φροντίζω (I am worried) μή κράτιστον ή μοι σϊγάν. (Xenophon, 

Memorabilia 4.2.39) 
5 I am afraid to die. 
6 He was afraid that the doctor might not help him. 
7 The girls took care to stay at home. 
8 I am afraid that the enemy may defeat us. See that you fight bravely! 



Conditional sentences 

Conditional clauses in English are introduced by 'if', 'unless', ' if. . . not', 
'whether ... or'. You must be careful not tQ confuse them with indirect 
questions (see p. 164-6). Conditional sentences are made up of a 
conditional clause and a main clause which gives the consequence or 
implication of the conditional clause. In both English and Greek the 
conditional clause usually (but by no means always) comes first. 

Here are some examples to illustrate them. 
If Penelope was ever angry, I was a wretched husband. 
If Penelope is unfaithful, I am a wretched husband. 
If Penelope proves unfaithful, I shall be a wretched husband. 
If Penelope were to be unfaithful, I would be a wretched husband. 
If Penelope had been unfaithful, I would have been a wretched 

husband. 

In both English and Greek, conditional sentences can simply state facts, as 
in the first three above and in the axiomatic: 

If a triangle has two equal sides, it is an isosceles triangle. 
In this grammar we call conditionals of this type open (any time). 

The fourth and fifth sentences above fall into the categories of remote 
(referring to the future) and unfulfilled (referring to the present or past) 
respectively. Comparison between the third and fourth sentences will show 
how the fourth is expressed in a doubtful or remote way in contrast with 
the third. The words 'were to' and 'would' signal this remoteness. 

In the fifth sentence, we are in the area of the unreal or the impossible. 
Penelope was not unfaithful and the condition is unfulfilled. Here the 
words 'would have been' (or 'should have been') are the key. 

Thus it is natural to call conditionals of these two kinds remote and 
unfulfilled. 

We call the 'if' clause the protasis and the main clause the apodosis. 
(Protasis is the Greek for 'what is put forward', i.e. a premise; apodosis is 
the Greek for 'giving back, return', i.e. an answering clause.) 



1 3 The Greek for 'if is ει, and for 'whether ... or' εϊτε ... εϊτε. 

The negative in the protasis is μή. The negative in the apodosis is ού 
unless the clause has its own reasons for using μή.1 

| Open conditionals 

Past and present 
In past and present time, the verbs in both the protasis and the apodosis go 
into the natural tense of the indicative: 

εί ταύτα λέγεις, καλώς λέγεις. 
If you are saying these things, you are talking sense. 
εί ταύτα έλεγες, καλώς έλεγες. 
If you were saying these things, you were talking sense. 
εί ταύτα είπες, καλώς είπες. 
If you said these things, you talked sense. 

Future 
An open conditional referring to the future can have its verb in the future 
indicative. However, Greek tends to take into account the fact that the 
future is uncertain and to use the indefinite construction (see pp. 195-6) in 
the protasis, i.e. έάν + the subjunctive (έάν is made up of εί and άν):2 

έάν ταύτα λέγης, καλώς έρεΐς. 
If you say these things, you will be talking sense. 

If the future indicative is used, it insists on the inevitability of the 
consequence. It is thus appropriate to emotional appeals, threats and 

1 In addition to being a statement, an apodosis may be a command, a wish or a 
question, μή may stand in these constructions. 
2 In Ionic, in Thucydides and in tragedy, ήν appears in place of έάν. άν is also found 
in Attic Greek: Plato uses it more commonly than έάν. 



warnings. In this case the word for 'if' is not έάν but εί: 
εί ταύτα έρείς, άποκτενώ σε. 
If you say these things, I shall kill you. 

The future indicative is used in the apodosis whether the verb in the 
protasis is in the subjunctive or the indicative. 

N.B. In the last two examples above, what looks like a present tense in 
English ('you say') in fact refers to the future. We call this a concealed 
future, and if you are translating from English into Greek, it is vital that 
you spot it. 

0 If the conditional clause begins with έάν and the verb in the main 
clause is in the present indicative, it is likely that έάν is introducing an 
indefinite conditional clause, where the rules relating to indefinite 
clauses affect those for conditional clauses. See pp. 195-6. 

έάν τοϋτο ποιής, σέ έπαινώ. 
If (= whenever) you do this, I (always) praise you. 

If the conditional clause had not been indefinite, the sentence would 
have read: 

εί τούτο ποιείς, σέ έπαινώ. 
If you are doing this, I praise you. 

| Unfulfilled and remote conditionals 

Present 
To convey present time in unfulfilled conditionals, Greek uses the imperfect 
indicative in the protasis and the imperfect indicative with άνι in the 
apodosis. 

1 άν is often placed before or after the verb but it can be attached to negatives, to 
interrogatives or to any emphatic word. It never comes first word in a sentence or a 
clause. 



ει ταύτα έλεγες, καλώς άν έλεγες. 
If you were saying these things, you would be talking sense. 

It is an interesting - and helpful - coincidence that 'you were saying', 
which is in fact an English subjunctive, is identical to the imperfect tense. 

Past 
To convey past time in unfulfilled conditionals, Greek uses the aorist 
indicative in the protasis and the aorist indicative with άν in the apodosis. 

ει ταύτα είπες, καλώς άν είπες. 
If you had said these things, you would have talked sense. 

0 ή or ήν is usually considered to be the imperfect of είμί (I am). In this 
construction it may also convey the meaning of the aorist: 

πολύ άν θαυμαστότερον ήν (imperfect meaning), ει έτϊμώντο. (Plato, 
Republic 489b) 

It would be far more wonderful if they were being honoured. 

Contrast: 
ώστ', ει παρήσθα (aorist meaning), τόν θεόν τόν νυν ψέγεις 
εύχαΐσιν άν μετήλθες εισιδών τάδε. 

(Euripides, Bacchae 712-3) 
And so, if you had been there, you would have sought with prayers the 

god whom now you criticize, after seeing these things. 

The imperfect indicative is used to refer to an act as continuing or being 
repeated in the past. So 

εί ταύτα έλεγες, καλώς άν έλεγες 
could mean 'if you had been saying these things, you would have been 
talking sense' as well as 'if you were saying these things (now), you would 
be talking sense' (see the last example but one). The context should make 
the meaning clear. 



Future 
Remote conditionals referring to the future use εί + the optative in the 
protasis and the optative with άν in the apodosis. 

ει ταύτα λέγοις, καλώς άν λέγοις. 
If you were to say these things, you would talk sense. 

Note that in English 'you said' could be substituted for 'you were to say'. 

0 The times at which the protasis and apodosis are set may be different. 
This is especially common with: 

ει + aorist indicative, imperfect indicative + άν. 
If I had done X, I would (now) be doing Y. 

Greek uses the construction appropriate to each clause. So: 

ει μή υμεϊς ήλθετε, έπορευόμεθα άν έπί βασιλέα. (Xenophon, 
Anabasis 2.1.4) 

If you had not come, we would now be marching against the king. 

Examine the following sentences. To which of the categories described 
above does each belong? 

εί μέν (Ασκληπιός) θεού ήν, ούκ ήν ... αισχροκερδής* εί δ' 
αισχροκερδής, ούκ ήν θεού. (Plato, Republic 408c) 

If Asclepius was the son of a god, he was not greedy for profit; if he 
was greedy for profit, he was not the son of a god. 

έάν ούν ϊης νυν, πότε έσει οϊκοι; (Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 
5.3.27) 

So if you go now, when will you be at home? 
εί ταύτα λέξεις, έχθαρή μέν έξ έμού. (Sophocles, Antigone 93) 
If you say these things, you will be hated by me. 



εί μεν περί άλλου τινός ή του σώματος ... Καλλίάς ήγωνίζετο, 
έξήρκει άν μοι και τά παρά τών άλλων είρημένα. (Lysias 5.1) 

If Callias were fighting for anything apart from his life, even the things 
said by everybody else would be enough for me. 

και ίσως άν ... άπέθανον εί μή ή άρχή διά ταχέων κατελύθη. (Plato, 
Apology 32d) 

And perhaps I would have been killed, had not the government 
speedily been put down. 

ού πολλή άν άλογίά εϊη, εί φοβοΐτο τόν θάνατον ό τοιούτος; (Plato, 
Phaedo 68b) 

Would it not be a great absurdity if such a man were to fear death? 
εί ήσαν άνδρες άγαθοί, ώς σύ φής, ούκ άν ποτε ταύτα έπασχον. 

(Plato, Gorgias 516e) 
If they had been good men, as you say, they would never have suffered 

these things (repeatedly). 

| Conditional sentences in indirect statement 
I said that if I made a mistake I would take responsibility for it. 

Protasis 
If the main verb (the verb of saying, etc.) is in a primary tense (see pp. 
152-3), the verb in the protasis of the indirect statement is unchanged. If 
the main verb is in a historic tense, the verb in the protasis can be put into 
the optative, but only if it is in a primary tense. (It may, of course, be in the 
optative already.) If the original subjunctive of the protasis is changed to 
the optative, εί must replace έάν. 

Apodosis 
If the construction with δτι or ώς is used, the rules on pp. 159-60 are 
followed. If the infinitive or participle is used, this will be in the same 
tense as the indicative or optative of the direct speech, with the present 
infinitive and 



participle standing in for the imperfect. If άν would have been used in the 
direct statement, it must remain. 

έάν τούτο ποιήτε, πάντα καλώς έξει. 
If you do this, all will be well, (direct speech) 
ήγούμαι, έάν τούτο ποιήτε, πάντα καλώς έξειν. 
I consider that, if you do this, all will be well, (primary sequence) 
ήγούμην, εί τούτο ποίοιτε, πάντα καλώς έξειν. 
I considered that, if you did this, all would be well, (historic sequence) 

In the last example έάν τούτο ποιήτε could have been kept from the direct 
speech. 

εί τούτο ποιοίης, πάντα καλώς άν έχοι. 
If you were to do this, all would be well, (direct speech) 
ήγούμαι, εί τούτο ποιοίης, πάντα καλώς άν έχειν. 
I think that, if you were to do this, all would be well, (primary sequence) 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 έάν δ' έχωμεν χρήμαθ', έξομεν φίλους. (Menander, Sententiae 165) 
2 εί δ' άναγκαϊον εϊη άδικείν ή άδικείσθαι, έλοίμην άν μάλλον 

άδικεισθαι ή άδικείν. (Plato, Gorgias 469c) 
3 εί μή καθέξεις γλώσσαν, έσται σοι κακά. (Euripides, fragment 5.1) 
4 ταύτα δέ ούκ άν έδύναντο ποιεϊν, εί μή και διαίτη μετρίςι έχρώντο. 

(Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 1.2.16) 
5 ούκ άν έποίησεν Άγασίάς ταύτα εί μή έγώ αύτόν έκέλευσα. 

(Xenophon, Anabasis 6.6.15) 
6 εΰ ϊστε ... δτι, έάν τις είς τήν Ελλάδα μέλλη ίέναι, προς έσπέράν 

δει πορευέσθαι. (Xenophon, Anabasis 5.7.6) 
7 If I were to become queen, I would be the happiest of women. 
8 Whether she is queen or not, I still hate her. 
9 If she sees me, she will choose me as (ώς) her husband. 

10 If you had not been stupid, you would have obeyed her. 
11 If I were a rich man, I would be giving money to all the poor citizens. 
12 If I'd known you were coming, I'd have baked (= όπτάω) a cake ( = 

μάζα, f.). 



Impersonal verbs 

It's raining. 
It's pouring. 
It's snowing. 

It's annoying. 
It hurts. 
It's a bore. 
It upsets me that... It's thundering. 

In English, impersonal verbs (i.e. verbs used with 'it' as a sort of empty or 
dummy subject) are frequently used of the weather, and in other contexts 
too. 

Greek has the following impersonal usages to describe the weather: 

The most common impersonal verbs are the following: 
• with the accusative and the infinitive 

δει με (τούτο πράττειν) it is necessary for me (to do this), 
I must do this 

The imperfect of χρή is χρήν or έχρήν. English cannot say Ί oughted 
to do this', but Greek can: 

έχρήν με τούτο πράττειν. 
I ought to have done this. 

• with dative and the infinitive 
δοκεΐ μοι (τούτο ποιεϊν) it seems (a good idea) to me, 

υ ει 
it's raining 

βροντφ 
it's thundering 

χειμάζει 
it's stormy 

νειφει 
it's snowing 

άστ ράπτει 
the lightning flashes 

έσεισε 
there was an earthquake 

ΧΡή με . .· it is necessary for me ... 

I have decided (to do this) 
πρέπει μοι... 
προσήκει μοι ... 
συμφέρει μοι ... 

λΰσιτελεΐ μοι... 

it is of use to me ..., 
it is advantageous for me ... 

it is profitable for me ... 



| it is | έξεστί μοι... . ^ p0SSj|3|e/permjtted for me, I can 
παρεστι μοι... 1 

• with the dative of the agent and the genitive of the thing 
μέτεστί μοι τούτου I have a share in this 
μέλει μοι τούτου I care for this 
μεταμέλει μοι τούτου I am sorry about this 

Note the following expressions: 
όψε ήν it was late 

it is evident (i.e., the situation shows) 

καλώς έχει it's fine 
δηλοΐ 
δήλόν έστι 
συμβαίνει it happens 
κηρύττει, έκήρυξε (the herald) proclaims, the proclamation 

was made 

0 Impersonal verbs use the accusative absolute rather than the genitive 
absolute (see p. 141-2). 

Note the following accusative neuter participles: δέον, έξόν, μετόν, 
παρόν, προσήκον, μέλον, μεταμέλον, παρέχον ( = it being possible), 
δοκούν, δόξαν. 

Some examples: 

άδελφεοκτόνος τ ε, ούδέν δέον, γέγονα. (Herodotus 3.65) 
And I have become the killer of my brother when there was no need. 
άλλά τί δή, υμάς έξόν άπολέσαι, ούκ έπί τούτο ήλθομεν; (Xenophon, 

Anabasis 2.5.22) 
But why then, when it was possible for us to destroy you, did we not 

proceed to do it? 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 ήμέράς ... έχείμαζε τρεις. (Herodotus 7.191) 
2 δήλον γάρ δτι οίσθα, μέλον γέ σοι. (Plato, Apology 24d) 
3 οί δ' ού βοηθήσαντες, δέον, υγιείς άπήλθον; (Plato, Alcibiades 1 

115b) 



I 192 I Impersonal verbs 

4 άλλά τί ήμϊν, ώ μακάριε Κρίτων, οϋτω της των πολλών δόξης μέλει; 
(Plato, Cnto 44c) 

5 παρέχον ... της Άσίης πάσης άρχειν εύπετέως, άλλο τι αίρήσεσθε; 
(Herodotus 5.49) 

6 Since it is necessary to go away, let us go willing(ly). 
7 It is of no advantage for us to kill the queen. 
8 Though the men act bravely, Artemis decided (use έδοξε) to show 

herself better than them. 
9 I am sorry about my bad deeds. 

10 It was late; nevertheless it was possible for me to reach Athens. 



The gerundive | 

This young man is by no means to be despised. 
One word remains to be said. 

As well as using χρή and δει (see p. 190), Greek has another way of saying 
'ought', 'must' or 'should'. This is the gerundive, a passive verbal 
adjective (the equivalent of 'to be despised' and 'to be said' in the above 
sentences). It expresses the necessity for the action of the verb to be 
performed, and ends in -τέος, -τέά, -τέον, declining like φίλιος (see p. 32). 
It usually adds the ending to the verb stem which has the same form as 
that of the aorist passive (e.g. (έ)παύσ(θην)) with φ changing to π and 
χ to κ: 

παύω -» παυστέος to be stopped 
ποιέω ποιητέος to be done 
λαμβάνω ληπτέος to be taken (aor. έλήφθην) 
πράττω -»πρακτέος to be done (aor. έπράχθην) 
πείθω -> πειστέος to be persuaded or to be obeyed1 

Note the following less easily identifiable gerundives: 
φέρω -» οίστέος to be carried, endured (cf. fut. οϊσω) 
είμι ίτέος to be travelled (cf. 2 pi. ϊτε) 

Gerundives are used in two ways: 
• as straightforward adjectives. The agent is in the dative: 

ώφελητέά σοι ή πόλις έστίν. (Xenophon, Memorabilia 3.6.3) 
The city must be helped (literally, is to be helped) by you. 

• in the impersonal form -τέον (n. sg.) or -τέα (n. pi.), as the equivalent 
of χρή or δει with the infinitive (this usage is essential for intransitive 
verbs), e.g. 

ποιητέον (or ποιητέα) (έστί) = ποιείν χρή or δει 
It is necessary to do ... 

1 Note that verbs with different meaning in the active and middle have both 
available in the gerundive. 



σπευστέον (έστί) = σπεύδειν χρή or δει 
It is necessary to hurry. 

The agent can be in the dative (as in the last example) or in the 
accusative (as if it were accompanying χρή or δει). 

ήμϊν γ' ύπέρ της έλευθερίάς άγωνιστέον. (Demosthenes 9.70) 
We at any rate must struggle for freedom. 

In this example, ήμϊν could equally well have been ήμάς. 
Since the sense of the gerundive tends to be active, it can take an 
accusative object: 

τόν βουλόμενον ... εύδαίμονα είναι σωφροσύνην διωκτέον και 
άσκητέον. (Plato, Gorgias 507c) 

It is necessary that the man who wishes to be happy should pursue 
and practise moderation. 

οίστέον τάδε. (Euripides, Orestes 769) \ 
These things must be endured. 

As can be seen from the above examples, έστί (the word for 'it is', or the 
equivalent) is frequently omitted. 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 έψηφίσαντο δε οί Λακεδαιμόνιοι τάς σπονδάς λελύσθαι καί 
πολεμητέα είναι. (Thucydides 1.88.1) 

2 φημί δή διχή βοηθητέον είναι τοις πράγμασιν υμϊν. (Demosthenes 
1.17) 

3 ουδέ γάρ τούτο φευκτέον άλλά πάντων μάλιστα διωκτέον τω νούν 
έχοντι. (Plato, Theaetetus 167ά) 

4 You must say one thing and do another. (Use gerundives.) 
5 We must send the girls to a safe place. (Use the gerundive.) 
6 The boys must go to the city and the girls to the fields. (Use the 

gerundive.) 



Indefinite clauses | 

I like the books you write. I like whatever books you write. 
I welcomed her when she arrived. I welcomed her whenever she 

arrived. 
The word 'ever' added to 'what' and 'when' in the sentences in the second 
column above makes the clause in which it appears indefinite. In Greek, 
verbs in primary (i.e. present or future) time in an indefinite clause are in 
the subjunctive with άν.1 Verbs in historic (i.e. past) time are in the 
optative without άν. 

Negative μή. 

0 Since in most other constructions involving the subjunctive and 
optative, the subjunctive is not used with άν while the optative will 
have άν somewhere nearby, the indefinite construction is generally 
easy to recognize. 

Some examples: 
ά άν βούλωνται έξουσιν. 
They will have whatever they want. 
ότε βούλοιτο, τούτο έπράττεν. 
Whenever he wanted to, he used to do this. 

Note these indefinite conditional clauses: 
γελφ δ' ό μώρος κδν (= και έάν) τι μή γελοιον ή. (Menander, 

Sententiae 108) 
The fool laughs (every time) even if something is not funny. 

έάν is made up of εί and άν. (cf. p. 184.) 

1 άν never comes first word in a clause (or a sentence). In this construction it is 
likely to be closely attached to the word ('if', 'which', etc.) which begins the 
indefinite clause, often coalescing with it (e.g. δταν for ότε (when) άν, έπειδάν for 
έπειδή (when) άν, έάν for εί (if) άν). 



έτίμά δ' εϊ τι καλόν πράττοιεν, παρίστατο δ' εϊ τις συμφορά 
συμβαίνοι. (Xenophon, Agesilaus 7.3) 

He honoured (them) if (ever) they performed a noble action and he 
stood by them if (ever) any misfortune befell them. 

For this type of conditional, see pp. 184-5. 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 συμμαχεΐν και προσέχειν τον νουν τούτοις έθέλουσιν άπαντες, ους 
άν δρώσι παρεσκευασμένους και πράττειν έθέλοντας ά χρή. 
(Demosthenes 4.6) 

2 και ούς μένϊδοι εύτάκτως και σιωπή Ιόντας (here = marching), 
προσελαύνων αύτοις τίνες τε εΐεν ή ρώτα, και έπει πύθοιτο έπήνει. 
(Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 5.3.55) 

3 εϊ τίς γέ τι αύτφ προστάξαντι καλώς ύπηρετήσειεν, ούδενι πώποτε 
άχάριστον εϊάσε τήν προθϋμίάν. (Xenophon, Anabasis 1.9.18) 

4 He praised whatever Penelope did. 
5 Whenever I find out that she is in Athens, I leave the city as quickly 

as possible. 
6 If ever I see my students struggling, I try to help them. 
7 If ever I saw my students struggling, I tried to help them. 



Time clauses | 

Time clauses referring to the present or the past have their verb in the 
appropriate tense of the indicative unless they are indefinite,1 in which case 
they follow the indefinite construction (pp. 195-6). 

εως έστί καιρός, άντιλάβεσθε των πραγμάτων. (Demosthenes 1.20) 
While there is an opportunity, take matters in hand. 
ήνίκα δε δείλη έγίγνετο, έφάνη κονιορτός. (Xenophon, Anabasis 

1.8.8) 
When it was getting to be afternoon, a cloud of dust appeared. 
όταν σπεύδη τις αύτός, χώ θεός συνάπτεται. (Aeschylus, Persae 742) 
Whenever a man is eager himself, god too works with him. 

Unlike English, the Greek language reflects the view that the future is 
inevitably indefinite. Therefore, in Greek, time clauses referring to the 
future are indefinite and therefore follow the indefinite construction for 
primary time, i.e. the verb is in the subjunctive with άν. This difference 
between the languages means that it is often better to translate words such 
as όταν not by 'whenever' but simply by 'when'. 

όταν δη μή σθένω, πεπαύσομαι. (Sophocles, Antigone 91) 
When my strength fails, I shall stop. 
ήνίκα δ' άν τις υμάς άδικη, ήμεϊς ύπέρ υμών μαχούμεθα. Xenophon, 

Education of Cyrus 4.4.11) 
But whenever anyone wrongs you, we shall fight for you. 

1 A time clause is indefinite: 
(a) when it refers to the future 
(b) when it happens an indefinite number of times 
(c) when it continues for an indefinite period. 



Some temporal conjunctions: 
δτε, όταν 
όπότε, όπόταν when 
ήνίκα 
έως 
μέχρι 
όσον 

usually referring to the ήνίκα 
έως 
μέχρι 
όσον 

• as long as • same time as that of 
the main verb 

έως 
έν φ while 

έπεί 
έπειδή, έπειδάν after 

έπεί πρώτον 
ώς (or έπεί) τάχιστα 
έπειδή τάχιστα 
έξ ού 
έξ ότου 

as soon as 

since, ever since 

usually referring to a 
• time before that of the 

main verb 

άφ' ου 
ώς when, as soon as, 

since 

έως I 
μέχρι \ until referring to a time 
μέχρι ού ] • after that of the main 
πρίν (see below) before, until verb 
πρότερον ή before, sooner than 

πρότερον (before) can be used as an adverb looking forward to a temporal 
clause beginning with έως or πρίν (see below): 

και oo πρότερον έπαύσαντο εως την ... πόλιν είς στάσεις και τάς 
μεγίστάς συμφοράς κατέστησαν. (Lysias 25.26) 

They did not stop (before) until they divided the city into factions. 



| πριν 
If πρίν is followed by the infinitive, it will mean 'before'. Otherwise 
translate it as 'until'. 
For speakers of English, helpful rules for the use of πρίν are: 

1 If πρίν can be translated either by 'before* or 'until· and the main verb 
is negative, its clause follows the rule of other temporal clauses (given 
above): 
ού χρή με ένθένδε άπελθεϊν πρίν αν δώ δίκην. (Xenophon, Anabasis 

5.7.5) 
I must not go from here before (until) I pay the penalty. 
ού πρόσθεν έπαύσαντο πρίν έξεπολιόρκησαν τον Όλουρον. 

(Xenophon, Hellenica 7.4.18) 
They did not stop before (until) they had taken Olourus by siege. 

2 If πρίν can be translated only by 'before', it is followed by the 
infinitive unless the main verb is negatived or contains a negative idea 
(e.g. άπαγορεύω (I forbid)). (In that case its clause follows the rule of 
other temporal clauses.) 
οί και πρίν έμ' ειπείν ότιούν είδότες (Demosthenes 18.50) 
those who know even before I say anything 
λέγεται γάρ Άλκιβιάδην, πρίν εικοσιν έτών είναι, Περικλεΐ ... τοιάδε 

διαλεχθήναι περί νόμων. (Xenophon, Commentaries 1.2.40) 
For it is said that Alcibiades, before he was twenty years old, 

discussed such things about laws with Pericles. 
πρότερον ή (sooner than, before) follows the same construction. 

0 The subject of the infinitive is regularly in the accusative unless it is 
the same as that of the main verb, in which case it is in the 
nominative. 



| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 ήν γάρ ποτε χρόνος δτε θεοί μεν ήσαν, θνητά δέ γένη ουκ ην. 
(Plato, Protagoras 320c) 

2 έπειδή δέ όλιγαρχίά έγένετο, οί τριάκοντα (= the Thirty 
(oligarchs)) αδ μεταπεμψάμενοί με πέμπτον αύτον (see ρ. 146) ... 
προσέταξαν άγαγεϊν έκ Σαλαμίνος Λέοντα τον Σαλαμίνιον ϊνα 
άποθάνοι. (Plato, Apology 32c) 

3 έχρήν ... μή πρότερον περί των δμολογουμένων συμβουλεύειν πριν 
περί των άμφισβητουμένων ήμάς έδίδαξαν. (Isocrates 4.19) 

4 έπειδάν άπαντ' άκούσητε, κρίνατε. (Demosthenes 4.14) 
5 έπί.. . τό άκρον άναβαίνει Χειρίσοφος πρίν τινας αίσθέσθαι των 

πολεμίων (take των πολεμίων with τινας). (Xenophon, Anabasis 
4.1.7) 

6 Go away before your wife sees you kissing the prostitute. 
7 When you arrive in Athens, come to my house straight away. 
8 I waited at home until the Thirty sent a man to arrest me. When he 

arrived, I was very frightened. 
9 When you are angry with me, I am very unhappy. 

10 Ever since you left Athens, she appears to be the happiest of women. 



Verbs of preventing, 
hindering and denying 

Minos tried to prevent Daedalus and Icarus from leaving Crete. 
The mob in the street hindered his journey to the Pnyx. 

In Greek, verbs of preventing, hindering and denying (all of which contain 
some sort of negative sense) are followed by the infinitive, which can often 
be preceded by μή.1 When the verb of preventing is negatived itself, or is 
part of a question expecting the answer no, Greek usually follows it with 
μή ού with the infinitive: 

καταρνή μή δεδράκέναι τάδε; (Sophocles, Antigone 442) 
Do you deny that you did this? 
τίνα οΐει άπαρνήσεσθαι μή ούχί (see p. 204) καί αύτόν έπίστασθαι τά 

δίκαια; (Plato, Gorgias 461c) 
Who do you think will deny that he too understands what is just? 

(The answer 'nobody' is implied.) 
However, κωλύω (I hinder, prevent), whether negatived or not, is usually 
followed by the infinitive without μή: 

τόν μεν Φίλιππον παρελθεΐν .. .ούκ έδύναντο κωλύσαι. (Demosthenes 
5.20) 

They could not prevent Philip from passing through. 
Other usages after these verbs: 
• τό μή or τό μή ού with the infinitive: 

τόν πλείστον δμϊλον των ψιλών εΐργον τό μή ... τά έγγύς της πόλεως 
κακουργεϊν. (Thucydides 3.1.2) 

They prevented the biggest company of the light-armed troops from 
ravaging the parts near the city. 

1 The μή is redundant, but strengthens the negative idea of the verb. Compare 
Shakespeare, Comedy of Errors 4.2.7: 'First he denied you had in him no right.' 



ουδέν γαρ αύτφ ταύτ' έπαρκέσει τό μή ού πεσεΐν. (Aeschylus, 
Prometheus Bound 918) 

For in his case, these things will not be enough (to prevent him) from 
falling. 

Contrast: 
έπέσχον τό εύθέως τοις Άθηναίοις έπιχειρεϊν. (Thucydides 7.33.3) 
They refrained from immediately attacking the Athenians. 

• του μή or τού μή ού (or simply τού) with the infinitive. This is the 
genitive of separation. 

πάς γαρ άσκός δύ' άνδρας έξει τού μή καταδύναι. (Xenophon, 
Anabasis 3.5.11) 

For each wine-skin will prevent two men from sinking. 
Verbs and expressions of preventing, etc.: 

μΓ !> I prevent έμποδών είμι (+ dat.)1 J 
κωλύω I hinder, prevent 
άπαγορεύω (+ dat.) ι 
άπεΐπον (+ dat.) r I forbid 
ούκ έάω J 
(άπ)άρνέομαι (and other compounds) I deny 
άπέχομαι I refrain 
φυλάττομαι I guard against 

| Practice sentences 
Translate into English or Greek as appropriate: 

1 ώ Ίππίά, έγώ τοι ούκ άμφισβητώ μή ούχί σέ εΐναι σοφώτερον ή έμέ. 
(Plato, Hippias Minor 369d) 

2 οί θεών ήμάς δρκοι κωλυουσι πολεμίους είναι άλλήλοις. 
(Xenophon, Anabasis 2.5.7) 

3 και φημι δράσαι κούκ άπαρνσύμαι τό μή (δράσαι). (Sophocles, 
Antigone 443) 

4 και έπί εξ έτη ... και δέκα μήνας άπέσχοντο μή έπί τήν έκατέρων 
γήν στρατεύσαι. (Thucydides 5.25.3) 

1 έμποδών is an adverb meaning 'in the way'. It does not change its form. 



5 Minos tried to prevent Daedalus from flying from Crete. 
6 I refrained from saying the terrible words which I had in mind. 
7 Arachne could not stop herself from challenging Athene. 
8 My mother forbade me to come to the theatre. 



I The negatives 

Note the following commonly used compound negatives: 
ού 
ούδείς, ούδεμία, ούδέν 
ού ... ποτέ 
ούδέποτε 
ούποτε 
ούκέτι 
ούπω 
ούδέ 
ούτε ... ούτε ... 
ούδαμώς 

μη 
μηδείς, μηδεμία, μηδέν 
μή ... ποτέ 
μηδέποτε 
μήποτε 
μηκέτι 
μήπω 
μηδέ 
μήτε ... μήτε ... 
μηδαμώς 

no one 

never 

no longer 
not yet 
and not, not even1 

neither... nor 
in no way 

0 ού becomes ούκ when the next word begins with a vowel with a 
smooth breathing, and ούχ when the next word begins with a vowel 
with a rough breathing, ούχί is a more emphatic denial than ού. 

As a rule, compound negatives which follow another negative (simple or 
compound) confirm it rather than cancel it as in English:2 

μή ταύτα λέγε μηδέποτε. 
Never say these things. 

Two negatives cancel each other out - making a strong affirmative - only if 
a simple negative follows another negative: 

ούδέ τον Φορμίων' έκεΐνος ούχ όρφ. (Demosthenes 36.46) 
literally, nor does he not see Phormio, Le. he sees Phormio plainly 

enough. 

1 When translating ούδέ and μηδέ, note that these have both the weak meaning 'and 
not' and the strong meaning 'not even'. 
2 But compare colloquial Ί can't get no satisfaction'. 



| The uses of ού and μή 
ού is the negative of facts and statements. μή is the negative of will and 
thought. 

ού is used in: 
statements, direct and indirect 

whether in the indicative, 
optative or infinitive 

direct questions that expect the 
answer 'yes', and in normal 

μή is used in: 
all commands, exhortations and 

wishes 

indirect questions 
relative and temporal clauses 

unless indefinite 
result clauses with the 

indicative 

the normal apodosis (main 
clause) of conditional 
sentences 

the participle when it 
communicates a statement 

direct questions that expect the 
answer 'no', and in all 
deliberative questions 

all indefinite clauses including 
temporal clauses 

result clauses with the infinitive 

purpose clauses with the 
subjunctive, optative, future 
indicative or future participle; 
also relative purpose clauses 

the protasis ( 'if... ' clause) of 
conditional or concessive 
sentences 

the participle with conditional or 
generic force (see below) 

generic relative clauses 
(see below) 

the infinitive except in indirect 
statement 

the infinitive in indirect 
statement (but see p. 156 for 
μή after verbs such as 'hope', 
'promise', 'swear') 

Generic μή (indicating a class or group): 
ταύτα ά ού βούλεται πράττει ν άποφεύγει. 
He runs away from the (particular) things he doesn't want to do. 
ταύτα α μή βούλεται πράττειν άποφεύγει. 
He runs away from the sort of things he doesn't want to do. 



έφ' οΐς γάρ μή φρονώ σϊγάν φιλώ. (Sophocles, Oedipus Tyrannus 569) 
For I am accustomed to be silent over (the kind of) matters I do not 

understand. 
Also contrast: 

έκεινοι οί ούδέν είδότες 
those men who know nothing 
οί μηδέν είδότες 
men who know nothing, the ignorant 
τών ούκ δντων (Thucydides 2.44.3) 
of the dead (literally; of those who do not exist) 
δ μηδέν άδικών ούδενός δεΐται νόμου. (Menander, fragment 845) 
The (sort of) man who does no wrong needs no law. 

| Double negatives 
1 The uses of the double negative μή ού after verbs of fearing and 

precaution and of preventing, hindering and denying are explained on 
pp. 180-1 and pp. 201-2. 

2 ού μή with the aorist subjunctive (less commonly the present 
subjunctive) or the future indicative expresses a strong negative 
statement: 
ού μή παύσωμαι φιλοσοφών. (Plato, Apology 29d) 
I will not cease from searching for wisdom. 
ού τοι μήποτέ σ ' . . . δκοντά τις άξει. (Sophocles, Oedipus at Colonus 

176) 
No one shall ever take you against your will. 

3 In Greek drama, ού μή may be used with the second person singular 
of the future indicative to express a strong prohibition: 
ού μή προσοίσεις χείρα μηδ' άψη πέπλων. (Euripides, Hippolytus 
606) 

Don't lay your hand (on me) or touch my garment! 
ού μή ληρήσεις. (Aristophanes, Clouds 367) 
Don't talk rubbish! 



Particles | 

Greek particles are short words which never change and serve one or more 
of the following functions: 

1 They can connect one utterance to a preceding one. 
2 They can qualify a word, phrase or clause ('even', 'also', 'anyway', etc.). 
3 They can 'colour' a word, phrase or clause, conveying what is often 

expressed in spoken English by volume and tone of voice ('he said 
that', 'he said that!') and in written English by italics, exclamation 
marks, inverted commas, etc. 

For reasons of convenience, a number of adverbs and conjunctions are 
included under this heading. 
Those words marked * cannot stand first in a sentence. 
άλλά but; oh well 

άλλ' ϊωμεν (Plato, Protagoras 311a) 
Oh well, let's go! 

άλλά γάρ but in fact 
ου μην άλλά nevertheless, notwithstanding 
ου μόνον ... not only ... but also ... 

άλλά καί... 
άλλως τεκαί especially 
άρα then (logical), so then, after all (of realization) 

μάτην άρ', ώς έοικεν, ήκομεν. 
So it seems we have come in vain after all. 

άρα introduces a question (see pp. 162-3) 
άρ' ού; introducing a question expecting the answer 'yes' 
άρα μή; introducing a question expecting the answer 'no' 

άταρ but , however (usually poetic, but found in Xenophon and 
Plato) 



αύ* on the other hand, on the contrary, then again 
οί 'Έλληνες ... έπήσαν ... οί δ' αύ βάρβαροι ούκ 

έδέχοντο. (Xenophon, Anabasis 1.10.11) 
The Greeks came against them, but the barbarians for 

their part did not wait to take them on. 
γάρ* for; in fact, indeed; yes, for...; no, for.. . 

δμολογείς ουν περί έμέ άδικος γεγενήσθαι; ή γάρ 
άνάγκη. (Xenophon, Anabasis 1.6.8) 

So do you agree that you have been unjust towards me? 
Indeed I have to. 

φής τάδ' ούν; ά μή φρονώ γάρ ού φιλώ λέγειν μάτην. 
(Sophocles, Oedipus Tyrannus 1520) 

Do you agree to this? No, for I am not accustomed to 
say pointlessly what I do not mean. 

γάρ simply meaning 'for' is used very frequently in Greek. 
There is often no need to translate it into English. 

πώς yap ου; for how could it not be? i.e., how could it be otherwise? 
thus, of course 

γε* (enclitic) at least, anyway, at any rate, indeed 
σύ δ' ού λέγεις γε [αισχρά], δρφς δέ μ' εις δσον δύναι. 

(Euripides, Andromache 239) 
You're not (indeed) saying these disgraceful things 

about me, but you're doing them as forcefully as you 
can. 

γ ε can correspond to an exclamation mark: 
εύ γε. άμαθής γ' εΐ. 
Well done! Why, you are stupid! 

γούν* at any rate, at all events (from γε ούν) 
δέ* but, and 
δ' ούν* but in fact; however that may be 
δή* this word puts an increased volume of voice on the 

preceding word, or serves as an emphatic gesture to 



sustain or revive the hearer's attention. It can convey 
scepticism or sarcasm: 

άπαντες δή ϊστε δή 
absolutely all you know, of course 
Σωκράτης ό σοφός δή (Plato, Apology 27a) 
Socrates the wise (!) 

δήπου* doubtless, you will admit, I presume 
δήπου often has a touch of irony or doubt in contexts 

where certainty would be expected: 
υμεΐς ... ϊστε δήπου δθεν ήλιος άνίσχει. (Xenophon, 

Anabasis 5.7.6) 
You know, I presume, where the sun rises. 

δήτα really, in truth 
In answers, expressing agreement: 

γιγνώσκεθ' υμεΐς ήτις έσθ' ήδί ή γυνή; γιγνώσκομεν 
δήτ[α]. (Aristophanes, Thesmophoriazousae 606) 

Do you know who this woman is? Yes, indeed we do. 
ουδήτα certainly not (strong or indignant denial) 
εϊτε ... whether ... or. . . (see p. 165 and p. 184) 

εϊτε ... 
ή ... ή ... either... or. . . 
ή in truth 

ή καλώς λέγεις. (Plato, Gorgias 447c) 
In truth you speak well, Le. what you say is truly 

splendid. 
For ή introducing a question, see p. 162. 

ή μήν leads into strong assertions, threats and oaths: 
όμνΰμι θεούς ... ή μήν μήτε με Ξενοφώντα κελεύσαι 

άφελέσθαι τον άνδρα μήτε άλλον υμών μηδένα. 
(Xenophon, Anabasis 6.6.17) 

I swear by the gods that neither Xenophon nor anyone 
else among you told me to rescue the man. 

καί and, actually, also, even 
καί... καί.. . both ... and ... 



... τε* both ... and ... 
(...) και... Note that as an enclitic τε must be translated into English 

in front of the word which it comes after in Greek: 
Χ τε και Υ = both X and Υ. 

και γάρ and in fact 
και δή and above all (introducing a climax) 
και δή καί and especially, and in particular, and what is more 
καίτοι and yet 
μέν* ... on the one hand ... but on the other hand ... 

δέ* ... Sometimes the δέ clause is missing and must be supplied 
in thought. To put the English word 'while' (expressing 
not time but contrast) between the μέν and δέ clauses may 
be a good way of translating these words, but should not 
be overused. 

ή μέν ψϋχή πολυχρόνιόν έστι, τό δέ σώμα 
άσθενέστερον καί όλιγοχρονιώτερον. (Plato, Phaedo 
87 ά) 

The soul lasts for a long time, while the body is weaker 
and lasts for a shorter time. 

Remember that δέ means 'but on the other hand', not 
simply 'on the other hand*. Thus the following sentence 
does not work: 

των μέν Λακεδαιμονίων έν τή Αττική δντων, οί δέ 
Αθηναίοι έν τή πόλει έμενον. 

When the Spartans on the one hand were in Attica, but 
the Athenians on the other hand stayed in the city. 

μέν ούν* certainly, in fact; no, on the contrary 
Crito: άτοπον τό ένύπνιον, ώ Σώκρατες. 

Socrates: έναργές μέν ούν. (Plato, Crito 44b) 
The dream was strange, Socrates. 

No, on the contrary, it was clear. 
The speaker corrects his own words or those of another 
speaker, μέν ούν can also signal transition to a new 
subject. In addition, it can also simply combine the usual 
sense of μέν and ούν. 



μεντοι* 

μην* 
και μήν 

τι μην; 

μήτε ... 
μήτε ... 

δμως 
ούδέ 
οϋτε ... 
ούτε ... 
οϋκουν, 

ούκοϋν 

ουν* 
δ'ονν* 

however, certainly 
φιλοσοφώ μέν έοικας ... ισθι μέντοι άνόητος ών. 

(Xenophon, Anabasis 2.1.13) 
You are like a philosopher... know however that you are 

stupid. 
άληθέστατα μέντοι λέγεις. (Plato, Sophist 245b) 
Certainly, what you say is very true. 

indeed, however (especially after a negative) 
and indeed, and yet 
but here comes ... Le. signalling the entry of a new 
character in tragedy: 

και μήν άναξ όδ[ε] ... πάρα. (Sophocles, Oedipus at 
Colonus 549-50) 

But look, here is the king 
(on its own) but of course 
(introducing a question) what indeed? but what? 

άλλά τί μήν δοκεΐς; (Plato, Theaetetus 162b) 
But what is your opinion? 

neither... nor... 

nevertheless 

and not, not even (also μηδέ - see pp. 204-6)) 
neither ... nor ... (also μήτε ... μήτε ... - see pp. 204-6) 

Give priority to the part of the word with the accent: 
οϋκουν means 'certainly not' 
ούκοϋν means simply 'therefore', or alternatively 'not ... 
therefore?' (introducing a question expecting the answer 
'yes', like άρ' ού (see above, p. 207)). 
therefore, and so 
see under δέ 



που* (enclitic) που as an enclitic means Ί suppose' or 'somewhere'. 
τε* (enclitic) 

... τε* ... τε* 
... καί.. . 

τοι* (enclitic) 

τοινυν* 
ώς 

and (τε is translated into English in front of the word 
which it comes after.) 

Ζεϋ άλλοι τε θεοί (Homer, Iliad 6.476) 
Ο Zeus and the other gods 

both ... and ... and ... (see under καί) 
you do realize (The speaker feels that the hearer's attitude 
or behaviour should be affected by what is said.) 

τών τοι ματαίων άνδράσιν φρονημάτων 
ή γλώσσ' άληθής γίγνεται κατήγορος. 

(Aeschylus, Seven Against Thebes 438-9) 
So it is true that their tongue is the true accuser of 

men's vain conceits. 
further, therefore 
as, when, since, because 
how! 
that. . . , e.g. 

έλεγον ώς ... 
they said thai ... 

ώς with the future participle is used to express purpose 
(see p. 136). 
Note that accented ώς means 'thus, in this way'. 

0 Greek likes to have a connecting word at the beginning (usually first 
or second word) of each sentence, δέ (and, but) will often be found at 
the outset of a passage and throughout it (as second word). Often 
there is no need to translate it into English. 



| Practice exercise 
What are the Greek connecting words you would use if you were 
translating this paragraph of Mansfield Park by Jane Austen? Fill in the 
gaps and give Greek equivalents for the words underlined. I have generally 
put the dots after the first word of their clause but you are welcome to use 
a connecting word that would in fact begin the clause. 

She ... was then taken into a parlour, so small that her first 
conviction was of its being only a passage-room to something better, 
and she stood for a moment expecting to be invited on; but when 
she saw there was no other door, and that there were signs of 
habitation before her, she ... called back her thoughts, reproved ... 
herself, and grieved lest they should have been suspected. Her 
mother, however, could not stay long enough to suspect anything. 
She ... was gone again to the street-door to welcome William. ... 
Oh! my dear William, [' she said.'] how glad I am to see you. But 
have you heard about the "Thrush"? She ... is gone out of the 
harbour already; three days before we had any thought of it; and I do 
not know what I am to do about Sam's things, they ... will never be 
ready in time; for she may have her orders tomorrow, perhaps. It... 
takes me quite unawares. And now you must be off for Spithead too. 
Campbell ... has been here, quite in a worry about you; and now 
what shall we do? I ... thought to have had such a comfortable 
evening with you, and here everything comes upon me at once.' 



I Ψευδείς φίλοι 

(Words easily confused) 
άγείρω I gather together 
έγείρω I wake (somebody) up, arouse 

έπαινέω 1 praise, commend 
παραινέω + dat. 1 advise 

αίρέω, αίρήσω, εΐλον 1 take 
αίρω, άρω, ήρα 1 raise 

αύλή f. courtyard 
αυλός m. (poetic) reed-pipe 

αύτός himself 
αύτός = ό αύτός the same 
αύτή she (herself) or same 
αύτή = ή αύτή the same 
αύτη (f. of ούτος) this woman 
άύτή f. (poetic) battle-cry 
αύτήν = έαυτήν herself 
αύτόν = έαυτόν himself 

βαθύς -εία -ύ deep 
βαρύς -εία -ύ heavy 
βραδύς -εία -ύ slow 
βραχύς -εία -ύ short 

βίος m. life 
βία f. strength, force 

δέω 1 bind 
δέω + gen. 1 need, lack 
δέομαι + gen. 1 need; 1 beg 
δει it is necessary 



δέον it being necessary 
δέος, δέους η. fear 

είμί 1 am 
είμι 1 shall go 

έρις,-ιδος f. strife, discord 
έρως, -ωτος m. love 
έρώ (άω) 1 love passionately 
έρώ (έω) future of λέγω (1 say) 
έρωτάω 1 ask 

θέα f. spectacle 
θεά f. (poetic) goddess 
θεών of the gods 
θέων (participle) running 

ϊον η. (poetic) violet 
ιός m. (poetic) arrow 
ιός m. (poetic) poison 
ιός m. rust 
ϊοις you go (2 sg. opt. of εΐμι) 
ιών -ούσα -όν going {participle of είμι) 

ϊσθι be! (sg. imperative) 
ισθι know! (sg. imperative) 
ϊθι go! (sg. imperative) 

καινός -ή -όν new, strange 
κείνος -η -ον (= έκείνος) that 
κενός -ή -όν empty 
κοίλος -η -ον hollow 
κοινός -ή -όν common 

κιών-ούσα-όν (Homeric) going 
κίων,-ονος usu. f. pillar 
χιών, -όνος f. snow 

μέλλω I am likely to, intend to, am about to 
μέλω I am an object of care/thought 



μέλε (ώ μέλε) 
μέλι, μέλιτος η. 
μέλος, -ους η. 
μέλος, -ους η. 
μέλεος -ά -ον (poetic) 
μέλας -αινα -αν 

μόχθος m. 
μοχλός m. 
όχλος m. 

νόμος m. 
νομός m. (poetic) 
νέμω 

οίμαι, οϊομαι 
ο'ίμοι (poetic) 
οίμώζω 
οί 

οϊ 
οί 
οίος -ά -ον (poetic) 
οίος -ά -ον 

όρος, -ους η. 
όρος m. 

ούτοι (pi. of ούτος) 
ούτοι 
ούτις 
μητίς ( = μή + τις) 
μήτις, -ι(δ)ος f. 

όψέ 
όψις, -εως f. 
όψον η. 

ποίος -ά -ον 
ποιείν 
ποίη f. (epic & Ionic) 

my friend 
honey 
limb 
song 
miserable 
black 

hardship, trouble 
crowbar, bar 
crowd 

law 
pasture 
I distribute; I pasture 

I think 
alas! 
I cry alas! 
to him, to her (usually reflexive); 
nom. pi. of the definite article 
who [nom. pi. of the relative pronoun) 
to where 
alone 
of what sort, such as 

mountain, boundary 
boundary 

these men 
indeed not 
no one 
in case anyone, etc. 
intelligence 

late 
appearance 
cooked food 

of what kind? 
to do 
grass, meadow 



πόσις, πόσεως f. drink 
πόσις m. (acc. sg. πόσιν) (poetic) husband 
πούς, ποδός m. (dat. pi. ποσί(ν)) foot 
πόσος -η -ον how great? 

στρατείά f. campaign, warfare 
στράτευμα, -ατος η. campaign, army 
στρατεύω, στρατεύομαι 1 wage war 
στρατηγός m. general 
στρατηγέω + gen. 1 command 
στρατός m. army 
στρατιά f. army 
στρατόπεδον η. camp, army 
στρατιώτης, -ου m. soldier 

ταύτα these things 
ταύτά (= τά αύτά) the same things 

τίσι(ν) to whom? (<dat. pi. of τίς) 
τισί(ν) [dat. pi. of τις = any, some) 
τίσις, -εως f. (acc. sg. τίσιν) retribution, punishment 
τίνω 1 pay a price 
τείνω 1 stretch 

φοβέω (Homeric) 1 put to flight 
φοβέομαι 1 am afraid 
φόβος m. fear 
φόβη f. (poetic) lock of hair, foliage 

ώμοι (poetic) alas! 
ώμος shoulder 
ώμός -ή -όν raw, savage 



I Some tips 

1 While almost all words of the second declension have their neuter nom. 
and acc. singular in -ov, the following words (which are or can be 
pronouns) have them in -o: 

ό τό the 
δδε τόδε this 
δς δ who, which 
ούτος τούτο this 
έκεϊνος έκείνο that 
αύτός αύτό self, the same; it (acc.) 
άλλος άλλο another, the other 

2 Even if you do not learn the whole system of Greek accents, it is 
worthwhile noting: 
(a) τίς, τίνος (with an accent over the first syllable) means 'who? 

what?' 
τις, τινός (an enclitic, either with no accent or with an accent over 
the second syllable) means 'some, any, a'. 

(b) -έω verbs: 
ποιεί: the accent shows that this is in the present indicative active 
(3 sg.) or passive (2 sg.), 'he/she does', 'you are made ...'. 
ποίει: the accent shows that this is the singular present imperative: 
'do!'. 

(c) ή, οί and αί do not have accents when they are definite articles, but 
do have them (ή, οϊ and αϊ) when they are relative pronouns. 

(d) άλλα = other things 
άλλά = but 

3 The historic present: to convey excitement, vividness or immediacy, the 
present tense may be used of an action in the past: 

τηρήσάς με ... παίει τε πυξ καί άρπάζει μέσον καί έώθει με είς τάς 
λιθοτομίάς. (Demosthenes 53.17) 

after watching out for me, he hits me with his fist and grabs me round 
the middle and tried to shove me into the quarries. 

In this example note also the shift into the imperfect. The historic 
present is rare in English and it is generally advisable to translate it into 
an English past tense. 



4 The gnomic aorist: the aorist can be used in maxims and proverbs 
(γνώμαι). (In English, as often in Greek also, these are usually 
expressed in the present tense, e.g. Too many cooks spoil the broth/ 
But compare 'Curiosity killed the cat/) 

£ώμη ... μετά μέν φρονήσεως ώφέλησεν, άνευ δέ ταύτης πλείω τούς 
έχοντας έβλαψε. (Isocrates 1.6) 

Strength joined with judgement does good, but without it, it does 
greater harm to those who have it. 

5 The future tense: 
(a) The Attic future of verbs with stems ending in ν is often a 

contracted form with the letter ε. 
μένω μενώ (έω) I wait, wait for 
φαίνω φανώ (έω) I show 
This also happens with verbs with stems ending in λ, μ and ρ: 
βάλλω βαλώ(έω) I throw, hit 
νέμω νεμώ(έω) I distribute, pasture 
έγείρω έγερώ (έω) I wake (X) up 

(b) The Attic future of verbs ending in -ίζω which have more than two 
syllables is also a contracted form with the letter ε as follows: 
νομίζω νομιώ (έω) I consider 

6 Potential clauses: note how what is in effect the apodosis (main clause) 
of a conditional sentence containing άν is frequently found without the 
protasis ('if clause), which is implied (see pp. 183-7). We call this 
usage 'potential': 

τούτου τίς άν σοι τάνδρός ... άμείνων ηύρέθη; (Sophocles, Ajax 
119-20) 

Who could you have found better than this man [if you had looked or 
similar]? 

δις ές τον αύτόν ποταμόν ουκ άν έμβαίης. (Heraclitus, quoted at 
Plato, Cratinus 402a) 

You could not step twice into the same river [if you were trying to 
cross it or similar]. 

7 When the subjects of the verb are different persons, the verb is first 
person plural if one of the subjects is first person, second person if the 
subjects are second and third persons: 

υμεΐς δέ και έγώ που τάδε λέγομεν. (Plato, Laws 661b) 
But you and I, I suppose, say these things. 
πάντες άν υμείς και οί άλλοι Αθηναίοι άναστάντες έπί τό βήμ' 

έβαδίζετε. (Demosthenes 18.171) 



All of you and the rest of the Athenians would stand up and go to the 
speaker's platform. 

8 The verbal adjectives in -τέος and -τός: 
For the use of the gerundive form in -τέος, see pp. 193-4. 
The endings -τός -τή -τόν are added to verbs in the same way. 
These verbal adjectives either have the same meaning as a perfect 
passive participle, e.g. παιδευ-τός (educated), τακ-τός (ordered); or 
(more frequently) they convey possibility, e.g. δρά-τός (visible, i.e. 
that can be seen), πράκ-τός (that may be done). Many -τός forms 
fall into both categories. Some of them are active, e.g. £υτός 
(flowing). 

9 The letter ν at the end of prefixes (έν, σύν) changes (is 'assimilated') 
before certain consonants to assist pronunciation: 

before β, μ, π, φ, ψ it becomes μ — συμβαίνω (I come together) 
before γ, κ, ξ, χ it becomes γ — συγχέω (I pour together) 
before λ it becomes λ — έλλείπω (I leave out, undone; I fail) 

10 άμυνω (I defend) and θαυμάζω (I wonder at) 
(a) άμυνω basically means Ί keep [X (acc.)] away'. When it means Ί 

defend', the people (or whatever) defended go into the dative (of 
advantage). Thus: 
άμυνω τοις πολίταις. 
I keep away (the danger) for the advantage of the citizens, 

Le. I defend the citizens. 
(b) θαυμάζω can be used with the genitive to mean Ί wonder at' as 

well as with the accusative in the sense Ί admire'. 
11 καθίστημι: these two sentences, the first with a transitive form of the 

verb, the second with an intransitive form, will repay study: 
κατέστησα υμάς είς άθϋμίάν. 
I reduced you to despair (literally; I placed you into despair), 
κατέστην είς άπορίάν. 
I was reduced to helplessness (literally; I was placed into 

helplessness). 
12 A vowel which is naturally short becomes 'heavy' when followed by 

two consonants. (More correctly, it is the syllable which is heavy.) 
However, it may remain short (i.e. the syllable remains 'light') if the 
vowel is followed by a pair of consonants in which the first is a mute 
(or stop) ( π β φ τ δ θ κ γ χ ) and the second a liquid or nasal (λ ρ μ ν). 

13 If you are looking up a word beginning ξυν- or ξυμ- in a dictionary and 
cannot find it, look it up under συν- or συμ-. See p. 59. 
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I Accents 

There are three accents in ancient Greek. These indicate the musical pitch 
of the syllable on which they are placed: 

the acute ' (high pitch) 
the grave ' (low pitch or possibly a falling of the voice) 
the circumflex " (high pitch falling to low) 

Almost all Greek words have their own accent. Among those which do not 
are: 
• ό, ή, οί, αί [nom. of the definite article) 
• ού, ώς (= how) 
• εί, ώς (= when, as, that) 
• είς, έν, έκ, ώς (= to) 
See also Enclitics below. 

| The rules of accentuation 
| The acute and the grave 
The acute can fall on any of the last three syllables. If the last syllable 
contains a long vowel or a diphthong, it can fall only on one of the last 
two. So: 

φίλιος άργύριον φιλία βασιλεύς τιμή 
If an acute falls on the last syllable, it becomes grave when followed by 
another word, unless it is immediately followed by a punctuation mark or 
the next word is an enclitic (see below). So: 

ποία ή τιμή; ή τιμή ήν οί θεοί διδόασιν. 
What sort of honour? The honour that the gods give. 



Thus the grave can only stand on the last syllable not followed by a 
punctuation mark or an enclitic. 

Note how in the example above τιμή becomes τιμή because of its 
different position in the sentence, θεοί would have appeared as θεοί if it 
had been the last word in its sentence. 

| The circumflex 
The circumflex can fall only on one of the last two syllables and only on a 
long vowel or a diphthong. If the last syllable contains a long vowel or a 
diphthong, a circumflex cannot stand on the second-last syllable. So: 

έκεϊνος έκείνη έκεΐνο 

0 For the purposes of accentuation -αι and -01 of the nom. plural count 
as SHORT. So: φίλιοι, φίλιαι, γνώμαι. 

I Names of the accents 
Each of the accents has a technical name: 

third-last second-last last 

oxytone 
barytone 
perisp5menon 

acute proparoxytone paroxytone 
grave 

circumflex propenspomenon 



| Enclitics 
Enclitics are linked by accent to the previous word. They 'lean on' it 
(έγκλίνω (I lean on), hence 'enclitic'). They often have no accent of their 
own and are likely to throw an acute accent onto the final syllable of the 
previous word, if possible. So: 

άνήρ τις έδωκέ μοι δώρόν τι. 
Some man gave me a gift. 

The occasions when an enclitic cannot place an acute on the final syllable 
of the previous word are as follows: 

1 The enclitic will cause a final grave accent on the previous word to 
revert to its natural accent, an acute, e.g. άνήρ τις. 

2 If the accent of the previous word is a circumflex on the last syllable, 
the enclitic causes no change (βούς τις, cf. δώρόν τι). 

3 If the accent on the previous word is an acute on the second-last, 
again the enclitic causes no change to that previous word, e.g. £ήτωρ 
τις. 

4 Strings of enclitics throw their accents back onto each other. So: 
εϊ τίς τί σοί φησιν ... 
If anyone is saying anything to you ... 

5 Note that a word can end up with two accents. 
The principal enclitics are: 
• indefinite τις (someone, anyone, some) 
• the indefinite adverbs (που, ποι, etc. - see p. 52) 
• the present indicative of είμί (I am) (except the 2 sg., but see p. 93) 
• the present indicative of φημί (I say) (except the 2 sg.) 
• the personal pronouns: με, μου, μοι; σε, σου, σοι (except when σέ, σου, 

σοι are emphatic); έ, ού, οί 
• τε (and), νυν ((logical) now, then), που (I suppose), γε, τοι (see pp. 208 

& 212) 
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Enclitics of more than one syllable have an accent on their second syllable 
when the previous word has an acute on its penultimate (second-last) 
syllable (paroxytone), e.g. λόγοι τινές. Cf. 3 above. 

| The position of the accent 
| Nouns and adjectives 
The accent on the nominative stays on the same syllable in the other cases 
as far as the general rules allow. Note the following: 

1 Words of the first and second declensions with an acute on the last 
syllable of the nominative singular have a circumflex on the final 
syllable in the genitives and datives. So: 
σοφός: σοφού, σοφώ; σοφών, σοφοΐς 
σοφή: σοφής, σοφή; σοφών, σοφαις 
σοφόν: σοφού, σοφφ; σοφών, σοφοΐς 

2 All first declension nouns have a circumflex on the -ών of the genitive 
plural. 

3 Monosyllables of the third declension have their accents on the final 
syllable of the genitive and dative. So: 
βοϋς (cow): βοός, βοι; βοών, βουσί(ν) 

4 Note πόλεως, πόλεων and άστεως, άστεων (and the declension of 
ίλεως on p. 34). These are exceptions to the rule that if the last 
syllable is or contains a long vowel or diphthong, the accent can fall 
only on one of the last two syllables. 

5 If a diphthong has an accent, it is placed over the second vowel. So 
βασιλεύς, σοφαΐς. 



| Verbs 
Generally the accent is placed as far back as possible. (This is almost 
always true of finite verbs.) The accent is nearly always acute. But note: 

1 For the purposes of accentuation only, final -αι counts as short, except 
in the optative. Thus: 
παϋσαι aor. act. infinitive or 2 sg. aor. mid. imperative 
παύεται 3 sg. pres. indie, mid./pass. 
παύσαι 3 sg. aor. opt. act. 

2 If the infinitive ends in -ναι, it will have its accent on the penultimate 
syllable and the nom. sg. masculine and neuter participles will be 
accented on the last syllable. Thus: 
είναι - ών, ουσα, ov (m. & η. gen. sg. δντος) 
πεπαυκέναι - πεπαυκώς, πεπαυκυΐα, πεπαυκός 

(m. & η. gen. sg. πεπαυκότος) 
παυσθήναι - παυσθείς, παυσθεΐσα, παυσθέν 

(m. & n. gen. sg. παυσθέντος) 
3 If the final syllable contains a short vowel, or is -αι (except in the 

optative), a circumflex is obligatory over a long penultimate vowel or 
diphthong when it is accented, e.g. είναι (to be) as opposed to 
διδόναι (to give). 

4 In the 2nd aorist (see p. 69), verbs have their accents on the last 
syllable of the active infinitive, participle and 2 sg. imperative. Thus 
(from λαμβάνω (I take)): 
λαβείν - λαβών, λαβούσα, λαβόν - λαβέ 

5 Contracted verbs have a circumflex on the resulting contracted 
syllable when the first of the two contracted syllables was accented 
before contraction. Thus ποιέω -> ποιώ. They have the acute when 
the second of the syllables was accented, or when the last syllable is 
long. Thus ποιε-έτω -> ποιείτω and τΐμα-οίην —> τϊμφην. 
The contracted syllable is, of course, unaccented if neither of the two 
syllables was accented. Thus ποίε-ε ποίει (2 sg. pres. imperative 
active). 
What is the difference in meaning between φιλεϊ and φίλει? 



Dialect| 

| Some key features of Homeric dialect 
The Greek after the equation marks is Attic. 

1 The augment may be omitted - λύσε = έλυσε (he loosed), βή = έβη 
(he went). 

2 Nominative singular: Attic -ά always appears as -η: θύρη (door), χώρη 
(country). But N.B. θεά (goddess): there is no Attic equivalent. 

3 Genitive singular in -οιο: δώροιο = δώρου (of a gift); 
also in -άο, -εω: Άτρείδάο and Άτρείδεω = Άτρείδου (of the son of 
Atreus). 

4 Dative plural: 
(a) Where Attic has -αις we find -ης or -ήσι: θύρησι = θύραις (doors), 
πύλησι = πύλαις (gates); της and τήσι = ταΐς (definite article, 
relative pronoun). 
(b 2nd declension words can end -οισι: δώροισι = δώροις (gifts), 
(c) 3rd declension words can end -(σ)σι or -εσσι: πόδεσσι and ποσσί 
= ποσί (feet); βελέεσσι, βέλεσσ^ηά βέλεσι = βέλεσι (missiles). 
The moveable nu can be added to all of these. 

5 The definite article: 
(a) most commonly means 'he', 'she', 'it', 'they* or 'this', 'that'. 
(b) οί and αί appear also as τοί and ταί. 
(c) Forms identical with the definite article are used as the relative 
pronoun, though the masculine nominative singular of the relative is 
ός as in Attic. 

6 The use of the enclitics οί (to him, to her) and τοι (to you (sg.)). 
7 Active infinitives often end in -μεν or its extended form 

-μεναι: άκουέμεναι = άκούειν (to hear); τεθνάμεν(αι) = τεθνάναι 
(to be dead); έμεν, έμμεν, έμεναι, έμμεναι = είναι (to be). 



8 Homer generally does not contract verbs ending in -έω, -άω and -όω 
which would contract in Attic. 

9 κεν (κε, κ') can be used as well as άν, with the same force. 
10 Tmesis, i.e. the separation of a preposition which is the prefix to a 

verb, from that verb: προς μϋθον έειπεν = μϋθον προσεΐπεν (he 
addressed a word). 

11 Particles frequently used in Homer: 
άρα, άρ, £α so, next (for transition) 
δή indeed (for emphasis, often of time) 
ή truly, certainly (for emphasis) 
περ just, even (for emphasis); although 
τε and; you know, let me tell you (to show that a 

comment is generalizing) 
τοι I tell you (for asssertion); can also = σοι (to you) 

| Some key features of Herodotus' Ionic 
dialect 

The Greek after the equation marks is Attic. 
1 Herodotus often has η where Attic has a (especially after ε, ι, p): 

ήμέρη = ήμέρά (day); πρήγμα β πράγμα (business, affair). 
2 Herodotus uses -έω for the genitive singular of nouns like νεηνίης 

(= νεάνίάς, young man): νεηνίεω = νεάνίου. 
3 Herodotus uses -έων for the genitive plural of nouns like τιμή, 

θάλασσα, χώρη, κριτής: Περσέων = Περσών (of the Persians). 
(This is contracted in Attic.) 

4 Dative plurals of the first and second declensions end in -σι: άγροΐσι 
(fields), τοίσι (definite article), τούτοισι (these). 

5 Herodotus uses σσ where Attic has ττ: θάλασσα = θάλαττα (sea), 
πρήσσω = πράττω (I do). 

6 Herodotus can have: 
ει for Attic ε: ξεινος = ξένος (foreigner, guest, host) 
ου for Attic ο: μοϋνος - μόνος (alone) 
ηϊ for Attic ει: οίκήιος = οίκειος (private, home-grown). 



10 

11 

12 

Herodotus often does not contract verbs ending in -έω which would 
contract in Attic: φιλέω = φιλώ (I like), ποιέειν = ποιείν (to make), 
νόος (mind) does not contract. 
Herodotus often does not contract nouns which have contracted forms 
in Attic (see p. 31), e.g. γένος (race): gen. sg. γένεος = γένους, nom. 
& acc. pi. γένεα = γένη. Compare σεο = σου (of you). 
Herodotus can have ευ in place of Attic εο or ου: σευ (for σεο = σου, 
of you), μευ = μου (of me), ποιεύμενα (for ποιεόμενα = ποιούμενα, 
things being done), ποιεύμεν = ποιούμεν (we do). 
Herodotus uses forms identical with the definite article as the relative 
pronoun, though the masculine nom. singular of the relative is ός as 
in Attic. 
With a few exceptions, there were no 'h' sounds in Ionic. Thus 
aspiration is often omitted: άπικνέομαι = άφικνέομαι (I arrive); 
μετίημι = μεθίημι (I let go). 
The following Herodotean forms are well worth noting: 
Herodotus 
έμεωυτού (gen.) 
έωυτού (gen.) 
έών, έούσα, έόν 
κοΐος (όκοϊος) 
κότε (όκότε) 
κώς (δκως) 
μιν (acc. - enclitic) 
οί (dat. - enclitic) 
ών 

myself 
himself 
being 
of what kind 
when 
how 
him, her 
to him, to her, to it 
therefore 

Attic 
έμαυτού 
έαυτού 
ών, ούσα, δν 
ποίος (όποιος) 
πότε (όπότε) 
πώς (δπως) 
no comparable form 
rare in Attic1 

ούν 

| New Testament Greek 
The Greek of the New Testament differs significantly from that of Plato or 
Xenophon. But it is not (as was once thought) a special variety of Greek 
used by Jews of the Near East, or by the Holy Spirit. On the whole, it 
reflects the everyday Greek of the first century AD. 

1 except as an indirect reflexive (see pp. 148-9). 



Because of the political and commercial power of Athens, as well as the 
prestige of its literature, Attic became the dominant Greek dialect in the 
late fifth century BC. It gradually evolved (with an admixture of Ionic 
elements) into the so-called Koine (ή κοινή διάλεκτος = the common 
dialect) of the Hellenistic period. The main catalyst was the fourth-century 
rise of Macedon under Philip the Second and his son Alexander the Great. 
The Macedonians were anxious to assert their Greekness (Demosthenes 
called them barbarians - 3.16, 3.24 etc.), but their own language 
(apparently unintelligible to other Greeks) lacked the cultural prestige to 
match their imperial ambitions. 'Great Attic', already dominant outside its 
region of origin, met the need. As Alexander moved eastwards through the 
former Persian empire to the borders of India, founding (according to 
tradition) seventy cities, this form of Greek was from the outset employed 
as the official language. It became the universal vernacular of the eastern 
Mediterranean, a form of Greek simplified and modified to be a suitable 
vehicle for ordinary people of many races. 

The New Testament comes to us in Greek. However, the main language 
of Jesus and his disciples was Aramaic (a Semitic language related to 
Hebrew), and the gospel writers give several direct quotations of this. But 
the culture of Palestine was multi-lingual. Hebrew was widely spoken 
around Jerusalem. The inscription on the cross 'Jesus of Nazareth, the 
King of the Jews' was written in Hebrew, Latin and Greek (John 19.20). 

Some key features of New Testament Greek: 
1 There is a general simplification of both accidence and syntax. 
2 In accidence, difficulties and irregularities are frequently ironed out: 

unusual forms of comparative adjectives are made regular; third 
declension adjectives are rare; monosyllabic nouns (irregular in 
declension) are replaced; verbs in -μι are given the endings of verbs in 
-ω; first (regular) aorist endings often replace 2nd aorists (see pp. 
69-70); middle verbs are often replaced by active verbs with reflexive 
pronouns; the optative is rare; the dual number has disappeared. 

3 ϊνα has acquired new roles: it now introduces result clauses, indirect 
statements and third person direct commands. 

4 Purpose is often expressed by the infinitive or by the genitive singular 
of the definite article with the infinitive (i.e. the gerund - see p. 124): 
μέλλει γάρ Ηρώδης ζητεΐν τό παιδίον, του άπολέσαι αύτό. (Matthew 

2.13) 
For Herod intends to seek the young child (in order) to destroy him. 



5 Prepositions are used where the case alone would have sufficed in 
classical Attic. There are changes in the cases that prepositions take 
(the accusative advancing at the expense of others). Pronouns are 
used when the sense would be clear without them. Diminutive forms 
are used apparently with the same sense as the nouns of which they 
are diminutives, e.g. βιβλαρίδιον (book), diminutive of βίβλος. 

6 There are about 900 words (about 10% of the total vocabulary) not 
found in classical authors. 

7 There are numerous Semitic idioms, e.g. έγένετο introducing another 
verb (traditionally translated 'it came to pass that ...')· 

8 The narrative is generally without complication and clauses tend to 
follow one after another in a straightforward manner. 



I The dual 

If a verb has two people or things as its subject, or if a noun or adjective 
denotes two people or things, Greek can use a form called the dual. 

| Nouns and adjectives 
The following endings are used: 

1st declension 2nd declension 3rd declension 

dual 
nom./acc. -a -ω -ε (sometimes -ει) 
gen. /dat. -αιν -οιν -οιν 

The dual of the definite article: 

m. f. n. 

dual 
nom./acc. τώ τώ τώ 
gen./dat. τοΐν τοΐν τοίν 

For example: 
τώ καλώ άνθρώπω 
the two handsome people 
τοΐν σοφαίν θυγατέροιν 
of the two wise daughters 



| Verbs 
In verbs, duals are almost entirely limited to the second and third person. 
The following endings are attached to the stem + vowel-ending of the 
relevant tense (e.g. ε in the present tense of παύω): 

active middle/passive 

2 -τον -σθον 
3 (primary)1 -τον -σθον 

(historic)1 -την -σθην 
For example: 

παύσετον the two of you/them will stop 
έπαυσάτην the two of them stopped 
παύσητον the two of you/them stop (pres. subj. act.) 
παυσαίσθην the two of them stop themselves (aor. opt. mid.) 

εΙμί (I am) has the following dual forms: 
έστόν (present indicative) 
ήστον, ήστην (imperfect indicative) 
ήτον (subjunctive) 
εΐτον or εΐητον, 
εϊτην or είήτην (optative) 
έστον, έστων (imperatives, 2nd and 3rd persons) 

1 See pp. 152-3. 



j Some literary terms 

alliteration the recurrence of the same or a similar consonant 
(cf. assonance), especially at the beginning of words or syllables: 

τον δέ ταύρω χαλκέω καυτήρα νηλέα νόον 
έ/θρά Φάλαριν κατέχει παντςί φάτις. (Pindar, Pythians 1.95-6) 

Universal condemnation seizes hold of Phalaris, the man of pitiless 
spirit who burned men in his bronze bull. 

The use of alliteration imparts emphasis, and the effect this creates 
depends on the meaning of the words emphasized. 

anadiplosis the repetition (literally 'doubling') of one or several words, e.g. 
Byron's The Isles of Greece, the Isles of Greece, Where burning Sappho 
loved and sung' {Don Juan, Canto 3). 

Θήβαι δέ, Θήβαι πόλις άστυγείτων, μεθ' ήμέράν μίαν έκ μέσης τής 
Ελλάδος άνήρπασται. (Aeschines 3.133) 

Thebes, Thebes, a neighbouring city, has been uprooted from the 
midst of Greece in the course of a single day. 

anaphora the repetition of a word or phrase in two or more successive 
clauses: 

ούτοι γάρ πολλούς μέν των πολιτών είς τούς πολεμίους έξήλασαν, 
πολλούς δ' άδίκως άποκτείναντες άτάφους έποίησαν, πολλούς δ' 
έπιτίμους όντας άτιμους κατέστησαν. (Lysias 12.21) 

For these men drove many of the citizens out to the enemy, many they 
killed unjustly and left unburied, and many who had civic rights 
they deprived of them. 

antithesis the contrasting of ideas emphasized by the arrangement of 
words: 

ώς τρις άν παρ' άσπίδα | στήναι θέλοιμ' άν μάλλον ή τεκείν άπαξ. 
(Euripides, Medea 250-1) 

since I would rather stand three times in the battle line than give birth 
once. 



aposiopesis a device in which the speaker breaks off before completing the 
sentence: 

εϊπερ γάρ κ' έθέλησιν 'Ολύμπιος άστεροπητής | έξ έδέων στυφελίξαι 
... (Homer, Iliad 1.580-1) 

for if the Olympian lightning-sender wishes to smash us from our seats 

Here something like 'what can we do about it?' must be understood. 
apostrophe the author 'turns away' (άποστρέφεται) from his narrative 

(told in the third person) to address one of his characters: 
ούδέ σέθεν, Μενέλαε, θεοι μάκαρες λελάθοντο | άθάνατοι. (Homer, 

Iliad 4.127-8) 
and you, Menelaus, the gods, the blessed immortals, did not forget. 

Homer and other poets appear to use this device to express sympathy for 
their characters. 

assonance the occurrence of similar vowel sounds in words close to each 
other (cf. alliteration): 

κατί/γεν ήγεν j/γεν ές μελαν πέδον. (Euripides, Bacchae 1065) 
he pulled the branch down, down, down, to the black ground. 
πάθει μάθος. (Aeschylus, Agamemnon 177) 
through suffering (comes) knowledge. 

asyndeton the omission of conjunctions (such as 'and' or 'but') where 
these would usually occur: 

προσπεσόντες έμάχοντο, έώθουν έωθούντο, έπαιον έπαίοντο. 
(Xenophon, Education of Cyrus 7.1.38) 

falling upon them, they fought, they pushed (and) were pushed, they 
struck (and) were struck. 

bathos the juxtaposition of the intense or important and the trivial: in 
Aristophanes' Birds, Basileia (Royalty) is the keeper of the thunderbolt of 
Zeus, of good counsel, good sense, the dockyards, abuse, the paymaster 
and the three-obol bits (1538-41). 



chiasmus (adjective chiastic) a pair of balanced phrases where the order 
of the elements of the second reverses that of the first: 

έν ... σώμ' έχων και ψϋχήν μίαν (Demosthenes 19.227) 
having a single body and a single soul 

This patterning can be represented with crossing diagonal lines like the 
Greek letter chi: 

ψϋχ.,. 
closure the sense of completion or resolution at the conclusion of a literary 

work or part of a literary work. Often conclusions deny us this sense of 
completion. For example, at the end of Homer's Odyssey, the peace that 
has been established by the hero on his island by his slaughter of the 
suitors is a disconcertingly uneasy one. 

ellipsis the shortening of a sentence or phrase by the omission of words 
which can be understood: 

έξ όνύχων λέοντα (Alcaeus 113) 
(to judge) a lion by its claws 

enallage and hypallage (in practice these terms cannot be distinguished) 
the use of the transferred epithet, i.e. transferring an adjective from the 
word to which it properly applies to another word in the same phrase: 

νεϊκος άνδρών ξύναιμον (Sophocles, Antigone 794) 
kindred strife of men [for strife of kindred men) 

enjambement (single-word enjambement) running a sentence over the end 
of a line of verse and then ending it after the first word of the new line, 
lending emphasis to that word: 

πίπτει προς ούδας μϋρίοις οίμώγμασιν | Πενθεύς. (Euripides, Bacchae 

He fell to the ground with innumerable cries of sorrow, did Pentheus. 
euphemism the substitution of a mild or roundabout expression for one 

considered improper or too harsh or blunt: εύφρόνη (the kindly time) for 
'night', Ευμενίδες (the kindly ones) for the Furies, άριστερός (better) for 
'left', the unlucky side. 

1112-13) 



hendiadys a single idea expressed through two nouns or verbs: 
έν άλι κυμασί τε (Euripides, Helen 226) 
in the sea and the waves (for in the waves of the sea) 

The word 'hendiadys' is Greek for 'one by means of two'. 
hyperbaton the dislocation of normal word order, by way of displacing one 

part of one clause into another; the effect is often impossible to 
reproduce in a literal English translation of the Greek: 

σύ δέ αύτός, ώ πρός θέων, Μένων, τί φής άρετήν είναι; (Plato, Meno 
71 d) 

but you yourself, by the gods, Ο Meno, what do you say that virtue is? 
Here the hyperbaton seems to reflect the informality and emphasis of 
conversation: 'Now you yourself, Meno - come on - what's your 
opinion?' 

hyperbole the use of exaggerated terms, not to be taken literally (cf. 
litotes). Thus μύριοι, which literally means 10,000, can (with the 
accentuation μύριοι) mean 'countless' or 'infinite'. 

hysteron proteron the reversal of the normal (temporal) order of events: 
εϊματά τ' άμφιέσάσα θυώδεα και λούσάσα (Homer, Odyssey 5.264) 
having dressed him in fragrant robes and washed him 

Clearly he was washed first. By his order Homer lays emphasis on what 
he describes first, which seems to him to be the more important action. 

irony the expression of one's meaning by using words of the opposite 
meaning in order to make one's remarks forceful, 
dramatic irony occurs when a character in a play uses words which have 
a different meaning for the speaker and for the audience, who know the 
truth of the situation. This is a device which is used with particular force 
by Sophocles. For example, in Oedipus Tyrannus he makes highly 
effective use of the fact that the blind seer Teiresias can see the truth 
while Oedipus, despite his gift of sight, cannot. 
Socratic irony the refusal to claim expertise, frequently employed by 
Socrates to provoke or confuse those in discussion with him. 

juxtaposition the placing of words next to each other for effect (see also 
oxymoron): 

δημοβόρος βασιλεύς (Homer, Iliad 1.231) 
king who feeds on his people 



liminality the use of location, especially involving passing through doors 
or gates, to make a symbolic point. In Euripides' play, Medea comes out 
of the house, to which her female role has confined her, to deliver the 
most assertive feminist manifesto in ancient literature (214). 

litotes the use of understatement, involving a negative, to emphasize one's 
meaning (cf. hyperbole). Thus, ούκ όλίγοι (not a few) can mean 'many' 
and ούκ άφανής (not obscure) can mean 'famous'. Cf. ούδ' ούτω κακώς 
(and not so badly), the words of a man who threw a tile at a dog but hit 
his stepmother (Plutarch, Septem Sapientium Convivium 147c). 

metaphor the application of a word or phrase to something it does not 
apply to literally, indicating a comparison, for example 'a sea (κλύδων) 
of troubles': 

φωνή γαρ ορώ, τό φατιζόμενον. (Sophocles, Oedipus at Colonus 138) 
for I see by sound, as the saying is. 

metonymy a form of expression by which people or things can take their 
name from something with which they are associated. Thus θέάτρον (a 
theatre) can be used of spectators, ϊππος (a horse) of cavalry, and Ιχθύες 
(fish) of a fish-market. In poetic texts, the names of gods are frequently 
used to denote their areas of control. Thus Dionysus (or Bacchus) can 
mean 'wine', Aphrodite 'love', etc.; cf. synecdoche. 

onomatopoeia words or combinations of words, the sound of which 
suggests their sense, for example, βρεκεκεκέξ κοάξ κοάξ (the croaking 
of frogs) in Aristophanes' Frogs (209). In the following hexameter line, 
the rhythm, with its smoothly running light syllables, imitates the rolling 
of Sisyphus' stone: 

αύτις έπειτα πέδονδε κυλίνδετο λάας άναιδής. (Homer, Odyssey 
11.598) 

then down again to the plain rolled the shameless stone. 
oxymoron the juxtaposition (see above) of two words of contradictory 

meaning to emphasize the contradiction: 
νόμον άνομον (Aeschylus, Agamemnon 1142) 
a discordant song 

The word 'oxymoron' is Greek for 'sharp-blunt' and is an oxymoron 
itself. 



paradox a statement which apparently contradicts itself but in fact makes a 
meaningful point: 

ει γαρ ώφελον, ώ Κρίτων, οΐοί τ' είναι οί πολλοί τά μέγιστα κακά 
έργάζεσθαι, ϊνα οίοί τ' ήσαν και άγαθά τά μέγιστα. (Plato, Cnto 
44d) 

if only, Crito, the majority were able to do the greatest evils, so that 
they might have been able to do the greatest good deeds as well. 

paronomasia a punning play on words: 
ού γάρ τον τρόπον άλλά τον τόπον μετήλλαξεν. (Aeschines 3.78) 
for he changed not his disposition but his position. 

periphrasis a circumlocutory or roundabout way of saying things. Thus in 
verse, βλέπειν φάος can mean 'to see the light (of day)', i.e. 'to be alive'. 

personification the representation of an idea or thing as having human 
characteristics. Death is frequently personified in Greek literature, and 
indeed appears as an actual character in Euripides' Alcestis. 

pleonasm the use of words which are superfluous to the literal meaning: 
κεϊτο μέγας μεγαλωστί. (Homer, Iliad 16.776) 
he lay huge at his huge length. 

prolepsis the use of an adjective to anticipate its result; i.e. the adjective 
will not be applicable until the action of the verb which controls it has 
been completed: 

τούτον τρέφειν τε και αϋξειν μέγαν (Plato, Republic 565c) 
to rear and to exalt this man into greatness 
σέ Θήβαί γ' ούκ έπαίδευσαν κακόν. (Sophocles, Oedipus at Colonus 

919) 
and yet, Thebes did not train you to be base. 

simile a figure of speech in which one thing is compared explicitly with 
another; in English, the words 'like' or 'as' often indicate a simile. In 
Homer, for example, human beings are frequently compared to animals 
or birds. The simile is a notable feature of epic - hence the term 'epic 
simile'. 



syllepsis an expression in which the same word is used in two phrases in 
two different ways but makes literal sense in both, e.g. 'she went home 
in a flood of tears and a sedan chair' (Charles Dickens, The Pickwick 
Papers) and 'Miss Nipper shook her head and a tin canister, and began 
unasked to make the tea' (Dickens, Dombey and Son): 

χρήματα τελούντες τούτοις ... και χάριτας (Plato, Crito 48c) 
paying (literally) money and paying (metaphorically) thanks to his 

men 
Cf. zeugma. 

synecdoche a form of expression in which the part is used to imply the 
whole. Thus δόρυ (plank) can mean 'ship', while the other meaning of 
δόρυ (the shaft of a spear) can lead to 'spear' and 'war'. Cf. metonymy. 

tautology repeating the same thing in different ways: 
άγών μέγας, | πλήρης στεναγμών ούδέ δακρύων κενός. (Euripides, 

Hecuba 229-30) 
a great contest, full of groans and not empty of tears. 

zeugma a figure of speech in which a verb or adjective is applied to two 
nouns, though it is literally applicable to only one of them, e.g. 'with 
tearful eyes and mind' (cf. syllepsis): 

ούτε φωνήν ούτε του μορφήν βροτών όψει. (Aeschylus, Prometheus 
Bound 21) 

you will know (literally, see) neither voice nor form of any of mortals. 
The Greek word ζεύγμα means 'a yoking'. 



Vocabulary 

Throughout the following lists, the symbols + and * indicate the verbs 
whose principal parts are given in the tables on pp. 98-109 and 110-19 
respectively. The genitive is omitted for regular nouns of the first and 
second declensions ending in -η, -α, -ά and -ος; for their endings, see pp. 
25-6. 

| Greek - English 
άγαγ- aor. stem of +άγω 
άγαθός -ή -όν good 
Άγασίάς Agasias 
+άγγέλλω I announce 
άγε δή come on now! 
άγνοέω 1 am ignorant of; 1 fail to understand 
άγοράζω 1 buy 
+άγω 1 lead, bring 
άδικέω 1 wrong 
άεί always 
άείδω, *#δω 1 sing 
Αθηναίος -ά -ον Athenian 
αίεί always 
+αίρέομαι 1 choose 
+αίσθάνομαι 1 perceive, realize, notice 
*αίσχυνω 1 dishonour 
αίτέω 1 ask (for) 
αϊτιος -ά -ον (+ gen.) responsible (for), guilty (of) 
+άκούω 1 hear (+ gen. of person 

& acc. or gen. of thing) 
άκρον η. summit 
άλλά but; well then 
άλλά καί but also 



άλλήλων (gen.) 
άλλος, άλλη, άλλο 
άμα 
άμαξα f. 
*άμαρτάνω εις + acc. 
άμαρτίά f. 
Άμάσις, Άμάσιος m. 
άμελέω 
άμφισβητέω 
άν + indicative 

+ optative 
+ subjunctive 

άναβαίνω 
+άναγιγνώσκω 
άναγκαιος -ά -ον 
+άνάλίσκω 
άνήρ, άνδρός m. 
άνθρωπος c. 
άξιος -ά -ον 
+άπάγω 
άπας, άπάσα, άπαν 
άπαρνέομαι 
+άπελαύνω 
+άπέρχομαι 
+άπέχομαι + gen. 
+άπέχω 
+άποβάλλω 
+άποδίδωμι 
Αποθνήσκω 
άποκρύπτω 
+άποκτείνω 
Απόλλων, -ωνος m. 
άπόλωλα 
άπορέω 
άρα 
άρ' ού ...; 

άργύριον η. 
*άρχω 

one another, each other 
other, else 
at the same time 
wagon 
I commit a wrong against 
wrong, fault 
Amasis 
I am negligent 
I disagree, dispute 
conditional (pp. 184-5) 
conditional or potential (pp. 187 & 219) 
indefinite (p. 195) 
I go up 
I read 
necessary 
I spend (money) 
man; husband 
human being, man, woman 
worthy (of + gen.) 
I lead away 
all 
I deny 
I march off, ride off 
I go away 
I refrain from 
I am distant 
I throw away 
I give away, give back 
I die; I am killed 
I hide, conceal 
I kill 
Apollo 
I am dead [intr. pf. ο/7+άπόλλϋμι) 
I am at a loss (for + gen.) 
(see p. 207) 
isn't...? surely ...? (see p. 163) 
silver, money 
I rule, am in command (+ gen.); 
begin 



Άσίη f. (Ionic spelling) Asia 
άτε inasmuch as, seeing that 
αύ again, further, moreover 
αύλέω 1 play on the reed-pipe; 1 make music 
αύτόν, αύτήν, αύτό (acc.) him, her, it 
αύτόν = έαυτόν (acc.) himself 
αύτός, αύτή, αύτό self (outside article + noun) 
ό αύτός, ή αύτή, τό αύτό the same (αύτός inside article + 

noun) " 
αύτού = έαυτού (gen.) of himself, his own 
+άφέλκω 1 tow away 
+άφικνέομαι 1 arrive 
άχάριστος -ον unrewarded 

βάρβαρος-ον barbarian; foreigner 
βαρύς -εία -ύ heavy; annoying 
βασιλεύς, -έως m. king 
βλάβη f. damage, hurt 
βοάω 1 shout 
βοηθέω ( + dat.) 1 (run to) help 
βουλεύομαι 1 consider, make up my mind 
+βούλομαι 1 wish, want 
βρέχω 1 wet, drench 

γάρ for (second word) 
γε at least; at any rate (enclitic) 
*γελάω 1 laugh 
γεν- aor. stem of +γίγνομαι 
γένος,-ους η. race 
γή f. land 
*γίγνομαι 1 happen, become; 1 am born 
γλώσσα f. (Attic γλώττα) tongue 

δέ and, but (second word) 
δέδοικα 1 fear [pf. of δείδω) 
*δεΐ it is necessary for X (acc.) to Υ (infin.) 
δείδω 1 fear 
*δείκνύμι 1 show 
δεινός -ή -όν terrible; strange, clever 



δειπνέω I have dinner 
δέκα ten 
*δέω I tie up, bind 
δή indeed (for emphasis) 
δήλος -η -ον clear 
δηλόω 1 show 
δήτα then (for emphasis) 
διά + acc. because of 
διά τί; why? 
+διαβάλλω 1 slander 
δίαιτα f. way of life 
διασκευάζομαι 1 prepare; 1 equip myself 
*διαφέρομαι (+ dat.) 1 am at variance with, 

am inconsistent with 
+διδάσκω 1 teach 
+δίδωμι 1 give 
δικάζω 1 judge 
δικαστής, -ου m. judge,juror 
δίκη f. justice 
διότι because 
διχή in two ways 
*διώκω 1 pursue 
δόξα f. good repute, opinion 
δόμος m. (often in pi.) house, home 
δουλόω, δουλόομαι 1 enslave 
*δράω 1 do 
δρόμφ at a run, at speed 
+δύναμαι 1 am able 
δύναμις, -εως f. power 
δυσμεταχείριστος -ον hard to manage 
δώρον η. gift 

έάν if 
έαυτοϋ, έαυτής, έαυτοϋ himself, herself, itself 
+έάω 1 allow 
έβδομήκοντα seventy 
έγώ 1 
'έθέλω 1 wish, want; 1 am willing 



ει if 
ει μή unless, if.. . not 
+είμί 1 am (see p. 93) 
+είμι 1 shall go [fat. of Ερχομαι) 
εις + acc. into, to; with regard to 
+εϊσειμι 1 shall go into 
Εισέρχομαι 1 go into 
είσηγέομαι 1 propose 
έκ + gen. out of, from 
έκαστος -η -ον each 
έκάτερος -α -ον each (of two) 
έκδέρω (aor. έξέδειρα) 1 skin 
+έκδιδάσκω 1 teach (thoroughly) 
έκεΐνος -η -ο that 
έλ- aor. stem of +αίρέω 
Έλάτεια f. Elateia 
έλάττων -ον smaller; less; fewer 
έλευθερίά f. freedom 
έλθ- aor. stem of+ έρχομαι, εΐμι 
Έλλάς, -άδος f. Greece 
Έλλην, -ηνος m. Greek 
έμός -ή -όν my 
έν + dat. in, on 

έν φυλακή under guard 
ένεκα + gen. (usu. follows noun) because of, for the sake of 
ένταϋθα here 
εξ six 
+έξαιρέω (aor. έξείλον) 1 take out, demolish 
+έξελαύνω (aor. έξήλασα) 1 drive out 
έξεστι it is possible for X (dat.) to Υ (infin.) 
+έπαινέω 1 praise 
έπεί when, since 
έπειδάν = έπειδή άν 
έπειδή when, since, because 
έπειτα then, next 
έπί + acc. towards; against; for 
έπί + gen. on 
+έπιπίπτω 1 fall (up)on 



έπιτήδεια n.pl. 
έπιών -ούσα -όν 
+έπομαι (+ dat.) 
έρέω 
έρίζω (+ dat.) 
+έρχομαι 
+έρωτάω 
ές = εις 
έσομαι 
έσπέρά f. 
έτετρώμην 

έτι 
έτος, -ους η. 
εύ 
Εύανδρος m. 
εύορκέω 
εύπετέως 
εύπράξίά f. 
εύτακτος-ον 
έφην 
έφ' φ, έφ' ωτε 
έχρήν (also χρήν) 
+έχω 
+έχω + adverb 

Ζεύς, Διός m. 
ή 

+ήδομαι 

ήδονή f. 
ήδύς -εία -ύ 
ήλθον 
ήκω 

ήμεϊς 
ήμέρά f. 
ήν 
ήνίκα 

provisions 
following, succeeding 
I follow 
I shall say {fut. of+λέγω) 
I quarrel with 
I come, go 
I ask 

I shall be (fut. of^zxyLx: see p. 93) 
evening; west 
I had been wounded (plpf. pass, of 

*τιτρώσκω) 
still 
year 
well 
Evander 
I keep my oath 
easily 
success 
orderly, well-disciplined 
impf. of +φημί 
on condition that (see p. 179) 
impf. of *χρή 
I have, hold 
I am 

Zeus 

or; than 
I enjoy myself; I take pleasure in ( + 

dat.) 
pleasure 
sweet, pleasant 
aor. offέρχομαι, εϊμι 
I have come (impf. ήκον = I had 

come) 
we 
day 
1 sg. or 3 sg. impf. ο/^είμί (I am) 
when 



ήττάομαι 

θαυμάζω 

θεός m. 
θέρος, -ους π. 
θέω 
Θήβαι f.pl. 
θηρεύω 
θηρίον 
Θησεύς, -έως m. 
θνητός -ή -όν 
θυγάτηρ, θυγατρός f. 
θϋμός m. 

ίδ-
Ιέναι 
Ικανός -ή -όν 
ϊνα + subjunctive or optative 
ϊνα + indicative 
ϊστε 
ϊσως 

καθίζομαι 
καί 
καί... καί 

καίπερ 
Καίω 
κακόν η. 
κακός -ή -όν 
καλός -ή -όν 
κατά + acc. 
Καταλαμβάνω 
+καταλέγω 
Καταμένω 
Καταφεύγω 
καταχειροτονέω (+ gen.) 
κατείληπται 

I am defeated 

I wonder at, admire; 
I wonder (if, at the fact that...) 

god 
summer 
I run 
Thebes 
1 hunt, Seek 
wild beast 
Theseus 
mortal 
daughter 
soul, heart; desire 

aor. stem off6 ράω 
pres. infirt. of*ερχομαι, είμι 
sufficient, enough 
in order that, to 
where 
2 pi. indicative & imperative of +οίδα 
perhaps 

I sit down 
and; also; even 

both ... and ... 
although 
I burn (tr.) 
evil 
bad, disloyal 
beautiful, good; creditable 
according to; in accordance with 
I seize, capture 
I tell, recount 
I stay behind, remain 
I flee 
I vote against by a show of hands 
3 sg. pf. pass, of Καταλαμβάνω 



+κατέχω I check, stop; possess, keep 
κείνος -η -ο = έκεΐνος -η -ο 
κελεύω 1 order 
κενός -ή -όν empty 
κινδυνεύω 1 am in danger, run a risk 
*κλαίω 1 weep (for) 
Κλέαρχος m. Clearchus 
κλύω 1 hear (+ gen. of person 

& acc. of thing) 
κρατέω 1 am strong; 1 control, defeat; 

1 have power over, rule ( + gen.) 
κράτιστος -η -ον best 
κείνω 1 judge, decide 
κρίνω 1 judge, decide 
+κτάομαι 1 obtain, acquire, get; (pf.) 1 possess 
Κύρος m. Cyrus (king of Lydia) 
κωλύω 1 hinder, prevent 

Λακεδαιμόνιοι m.pl. Lacedaimonians, i.e. Spartans 
+λαμβάνω 1 take 
+λανθάνω 1 escape (the) notice (of) 
+λέγω 1 speak, say 
+λείπω 1 leave 
Λέων, -οντος m. Leon 
λΐμώττω 1 am famished 
λόφος m. crest of a hill; a helmet 
λοχαγός m. captain 
λϋπέομαι 1 grieve, suffer distress 
λυω 1 loosen, untie; 1 break 

μακάριος -ά -ον blessed, happy 
μάλιστα most, especially 
μάλλον more; rather 
+μανθάνω 1 learn, understand 
Μαρσύάς, -ου m. Marsyas (a satyr) 
+μάχομαι 1 fight 
μεγαλοφροσύνη f. greatness of spirit, arrogance 
μέγας, μεγάλη, μέγα great, big 
μείζων -ον greater [comparative of μέγας) 
+μέλει X (dat.) is concerned about Υ (gen.) 



+μέλλω 
μέν ... δέ ... 

+μένω 
μετά + acc. 
μετά + gen. 
+μεταδίδωμι 
+μεταπέμπομαι 
μέτριος -ά -ον 
μη 
μη δ είς, μηδεμία, μηδέν 
μήν, μηνός m. 
μήποτε 
μήτηρ, μητρός f. 
μουσικός -ή -όν 
μύθος m. 
μύρμηξ, -ηκος m. 
μών; 

νεάνίάς, -ου m. 
νεκρός m. 
νέος -ά -ον 
νικάω 
νίκη f. 
νόμος m. 
νους m. 
νυν 
νύξ, νυκτός f. 

Ξενοφών, Ξενοφώντος m. 
Ξέρξης, -ου m. 
ξυμφορά = συμφορά 
+ξύνειμι 

ό, ή, τό 
όδε, ήδε, τόδε 
'Οδυσσεύς, -έως m. 
οί = αύτώ 
οί μέν ... οί δέ ... 

I am about to, intend to; I hesitate 
on the one hand ... but on the other 

hand ... (both second word in 
clause) 

I remain 
after 
with 
I give a share in X (gen.) 
I send for, summon 
moderate 
not; in order that... not, lest 
no one, nothing 
month 
never 
mother 
musical, harmonious 
word; story 
ant 
surely not? 

young man 
corpse 
young; new 
I conquer 
victory 
law 
mind, sense 
now 
night 

Xenophon 
Xerxes, a Persian king 

I am with, live with 

the (definite article) 
this 
Odysseus 
to him, to her (οί is enclitic) 
some ... others ... 



foi5a I know (see p. 95) 
οϊκαδε to home, homewards 
οίκέω οΐκον 1 manage (my) household 
οΐκίά f. house 
οίκο νόμος m. householder 
οίκος m. house, household 
*οίμαι, οϊομαι 1 think 
οϊμοι alas! 
όλιγαρχίά f. oligarchy 
όμμα, -ατος η. eye 
+όμνϋμι 1 swear 
όμοιος-ά-ον + dat. like, similar to 
όμολογέω 1 agree 
όπλα η.ρΐ. arms, weapons 
όποι to where 
όπως + subj. or opt. in order that, to; that 
όπως + fut. indie. see to it that 
*όράω 1 see 
όρθός -ή -όν straight 
όρκος m. oath 
όρχέομαι 1 dance 
ός, ή, ό who, which 
όστις, ήτις, ότι who(ever), which(ever), what(ever) 
ότε when; seeing that 
ότι that 
ού (ούκ, ούχ) not (see p. 204) 
ούδείς, ούδεμία, ούδέν no, no one, nothing 
ούκούν therefore; isn't it? (see p. 211) 
ούν and so, therefore (second word) 
ούς, ώτός η. ear 
ούσίά f. property 
ούτε ... ούτε ... neither... nor... 
ούτος, αύτη, τούτο this 
οϋτω(ς) thus 

παις, παιδός c. boy, girl; child; slave 
παρά + acc. contrary to; alongside of 
παρά + dat. beside, in the presence of, with 



παρασκευάζω I prepare 
+πάρειμι I am present 
+πάρεστι it is possible for X (dat.) to Υ (infin.) 
Παρέχει it is possible for X (dat.) to Υ (infin.) 
Παρέχω 1 provide 
πάς, πάσα, πάν all 
*πάσχω 1 suffer, undergo 
πατήρ, πατρός m. father v 
πειράομαι 1 try 
πέμπτος -η -ον fifth 
*πέμπω 1 send 
πένης, -ητος m. a poor man 
πέπονθα pf. ο/^πάσχω 
Περδίκκάς, -ου m. Perdiccas, king of Macedonia 
περί + gen. about, concerning 
Πλάταια f. Plataea 
πλους m. sailing, voyage 
πλούσιος -ά -ον rich 
πόθεν; from where? 
ποί; to where? where ... to? 
ποιέω 1 do, make 
πολεμέω (+ dat.) 1 make war on 
πολέμιος -ά -ον hostile 

πολέμιοι m.pl. the enemy 
πόλεμος m. war 
πόλις, -εως f. city 
πολύς, πολλή, πολύ much (pi. many) 

οί πολλοί m.pl. (the majority of) the people 
πορεύομαι 1 travel; 1 march 
πόσος -η -ον; how much? how great? (pi. how 

many?) 
ποτέ once, at some time, ever (enclitic) 
πότερο ν/πότερα ... ή ... whether... or.. . 
πού; where? 
πράγμα, -ατος η. thing; business, negotiation; matter, 

affair 
+πράττω 1 do; 1 get on 
πρεσβεία f. deputation 
πρέσβυς, -εως m. old man; ambassador 
πρίν before 
προθυμία f. eagerness, enthusiasm 



πρόθυμος-ον ready, willing, eager 
πρός + acc. to, towards 
+προσελαύνω 1 ride towards 
+προσέχω (+ dat.) 1 bring near, apply to 

+προσέχω τόν νουν (+ dat.) 1 pay attention to 
προσήκει it is fitting for X (dat.) to Υ (infin.) 
*προστάττω 1 position at; 1 order 
πρότερον before, earlier 
+πυνθάνομαι 1 find out 
πώποτε ever 
πώς; how? 

Σαλαμίνιος -ά -ον from Salamis 
Σαλαμίς, -ινος f. Salamis 
σιγάω 1 keep quiet 
σιωπή f. silence 
Σκύρος, -ου f. Scyrus (an island in the Aegean) 
σοφός -ή -όν wise, intelligent, clever 
σός, σή, σόν your, of you (sg.) 
σπονδαί f.pl. treaty, truce 
στάδιο ν η. stade (see p. 135) 
στολή f. dress, robe 
στόλος m. expedition 
στρατεύω 1 march 
στρατηγός m. general 
στρατιά f. army 
στρατιώτης m. soldier 
σύ you (sg.) 
συμβουλεύω (+ dat.) 1 give advice, advise 
συμμαχέω (+ dat.) 1 am allied in war with 
συμφορά f. disaster 
*συνάγω 1 collect 
συνακολουθέω (+ dat.) 1 follow along with 
σφών (gen.) they (see p. 148-9) 
σχολάζω 1 have spare time 
σωτηρία f. safety, deliverance 



τάλλα = τάάλλα 
τάξις, -εως f. rank, order 
ταύτά = τά αυτά 
Ταφίοι m.pl. Taphians 
τέθνηκα I am dead {pf. of +θνήσκω) 
τέττιξ, -ΐγος m. grasshopper 
τί; why? , 
τίς; τί; (gen. τίνος) who? what? 
τις, τι (gen. τινός) a certain, some, someone, something 

(enclitic) 
+τιτρώσκω wound 
τοι then (enclitic, drawing inference) 
τοίνυν well then; further (second word) 
τράπονται = τρέπονται 
τρεις, τρία three 
+τρέπω 1 cause to turn 
Τρέπομαι 1 turn (intr.) 
τριήρης, -ους f. trireme 
Τροία f. Troy 
τροφή f. food 
+τυγχάνω 1 happen; 1 meet (+ gen.) 
τυφλός -ή -όν blind 

ύβρίζω 1 insult, treat violently 
ΰβρις, -εως f. wanton violence, outrage 
υγιής-ές healthy 
υμείς you (pi.) 
ύπέρ + gen. on behalf of 
ύπηρετέω ( + dat.) 1 serve 
ύπό + gen. by; out of 
ύστεραίά f. the next day 
(τή) ύστεραίςι on the next day 

ύστερον later 

*φέρω 1 bring, carry 
+φεύγω 1 flee, run away from 
+φημί, ού φημί 1 say; 1 say ... not, deny (see p. 156) 
φιλέω 1 love, like 



φιλία f. 
φίλος m. 
+φοβέομαι 
φροντίζω 

Χαλκιδική f. 
χειμάζει 
χειμών, -ώνος m. 
χείρ, χειρός f. 

(poetic gen. χερός) 

Χειρίσοφος m. 
χιών, -όνος f. 
χράομαι + dat. 
+ΧΡή 
χρήματα, -άτων η. 
χρϋσίον η. 
χρόνος m. 

ψευδής -ές 
ψηφίζομαι 
ψυχω 

ώ 
ώρα f. 
ώς 

ώς + acc. 

ώτα ώφελέω 
ώφελον + infin. 

friendship 
friend 
I fear 
I think, worry; I take thought for 

( + gen.) 

Chalcidice 
it's stormy 
winter; storm 
hand 

Cheirisophus 
snow 
I use 
it is necessary for X (acc.) to Y (infin.) 
money 
a piece of gold, gold 
time 

false 
I vote 
I blow; I make cool; I dry out 

Ο (addressing someone) 
season 
that; as 
to (motion towards people, not 

places) 
ears {nom. & acc. pi. of ους) 
I help 
if only! 



| English - Greek 
able, 1 am +δύναμαι; οίός τ' ειμί (see p. 93) 
act +πράττω 
admire θαυμάζω 
advantage, it is of λϋσιτελεΐ + dat. & infin. 
advise συμβουλεύω + dat. & infin.; 

+παράινέω + dat. 
afraid, 1 am +φοβέομαι; δέδοικα 
Agathon Άγάθων, -ωνος m. 
all πάς, πάσα, πάν 
always άεί 
Amazon Άμαζών, -όνος f. 
and καί 
angry, 1 am ~ with όργίζομαι + dat. 
appear +φαίνομαι + infin. 
apple μήλον η. 
Arachne Αράχνη f. 
arrest +άπάγω; +συλλαμβάνω 
arrive in, at +άφικνέομαι εις + acc. 
Artemis Άρτεμις, -ίδος f. 
ask (a question) +έρωτάω 
Athene Άθήνη f. 
Athenians, the Αθηναίοι m.pl. 
Athens Αθήναι f.pl. 
Athens, in Άθήνησι 
Athens, to Άθήναζε 

bad κακός-ή-όν 
be +είμί (= I am) 
beautiful καλός-ή -όν 
because διότι (see ρ. 172); έπεί, έπειδή; 

άτε + participle (see p. 137) 
become +γίγνομαι 
before πρίν (see p. 199) 
believe (that) πιστεύω; Κομίζω 
betray *προδίδωμι 



better άμείνων -ον 
book βιβλίον η.; βίβλος f. 
both ... and ... τ ε (enclitic) ... καί...; καί... καί 
boy παις, παιδός m. 
brave άνδρείος -ά -ον 
bring *φέρω; +άγω (= lead) 
brother άδελφός m. 
build οίκοδομέω 
bury +θάπτω 
but άλλά; δέ (second word) 
by (= at the hands of) ύπό + gen. 
can (= 1 am able) +δύναμαι; οίός τ' είμί (see ρ. 93) 
carefully έπιμελώς 
celebrated λαμπρός -ά -όν 
challenge +προκαλέομαι 
choose +αίρέομαι 
citizen πολίτης, -ου m. 
city πόλις, -εως f. 
Cleopatra Κλεοπάτρα f. 
clever σοφός -ή -όν 
come +προσέρχομαι 
come on! άγε 
come to Προσέρχομαι 
companion έταΐρος m. 
condemn *καταγιγνώσκω + gen. {person 

condemned) & acc. {penalty) 
condition, on - that έφ' φ; έφ' φτε (see p. 179) 
continue *διατελέω + participle 
converse +διαλέγομαι 
corrupt +διαφθείρω 
country (= land) χωρά f. 
courage άνδρείά f. 
cowardice κακία f. 
cowardly κακός -ή -όν; δειλός -ή -όν 
Crete Κρήτη f. 
Cyprus Κύπρος f. 
Cyrus Κύρος m. 



Daedalus Δαίδαλος m. 
dark σκοτεινός -ή -όν 
daughter θυγάτηρ, -τρός f. 
dawn, at άμα (τή) εφ 
death θάνατος m. 
deceive έξαπατάω 
deed έργον η. 
defeat νικάω 
desire έράω + gen. 
desperate, 1 am άπορέω 
die +άποθνήσκω 
dispute άγωνίζομαι 
do +πράττω; ποιέω 
doctor ιατρός m. 

enemy πολέμιοι m.pl. 
escape *φεύγω 
escape (the) notice (of), 1 +λανθάνω 
ever since έξ ου; έξ δτου; άφ' ού 

famous άξιόλογος -ον 
father πατήρ, πατρός m. 
field άγρός m. 
fight μάχομαι 
find *εύρίσκω 
find out Κυνθάνομαι 
first πρώτος -η -ον 
fly πέτομαι 
foot πούς, ποδός m. 
forbid άπαγορεύω 
forgive +συγγιγνώσκω + dat. 
former, the έκείνος -η -ο 
friend φίλος m. 
friendly φίλιος -ά -ον 
frightened, 1 am +φοβέομαι 
from έκ + gen.; άπό + gen. 
future, in the είς τον έπειτα χρόνο ν 

girl κόρη f.; παις, παιδός f. 
give +δίδωμι 



give back +άποδίδωμι 
go +έρχομαι; +βαίνω; χωρέω 
go away Απέρχομαι; +άπειμι (fut. meaning 

in indicative, see p. 94) 
go to Προσέρχομαι 
god, goddess θεός c. 
gone, ought to be ίτέος -ά -ον (see pp. 193-4) 
Greek Έλλην, -ηνος m. 
grounds, on the ~ that ώς + participle; ότι 
guard *φυλάττω 
gymnasium γυμνάσιον η. 

hand, on the other δέ (second word) 
handsome καλός -ή -όν 
happen Ηυγχάνω 
happy μακάριος -ά -ον 
hate μϊσέω 
have +έχω 
hear +άκούω (see ρ. 18) 
Helen Ελένη f. 
help ώφελέω + acc.; βοηθέω + dat. 
her αύτήν (acc.) 
Heracles Ηρακλής, -έους m. 
here ένθάδε 
here (= to here) ένθάδε, δεϋρο 
hero ήρως, ήρωος m. 
herself έαυτήν or αύτήν (acc.) 
him αύτόν (acc.) 
himself αύτός (see ρ. 146) 
his own έαυτού (= of himself) 
home, (to) οϊκαδε 
home, at οϊκοι 
hope έλπίς, -ίδος f. 
hope έλπίζω 
house οικία f. 
how (with adjectives & adverbs) ώς 
how many όπόσοι -αι -α 
how? πώς; 



hundred έκατόν 
hurry σπεύδω 
husband άνήρ, άνδρός m. 

1 έγώ 
if εί; έάν 
if ever (indefinite) έάν (with subj.); εί (with opt.) 
if only see pp. 169-70 
impossible άδύνατος-ον 
in order to ϊνα, δπως, ώς, etc. (see pp. 174-5) 
inasmuch as άτε; οία; οίον (all + participle) 
intelligent σοφός -ή -όν 

kill +άποκτείνω 
king βασιλεύς, -έως m. 
kiss κυνέω 
know *οΐδα; +γιγνώσκω 

late όψε 
latter, the ούτος, αύτη, τούτο 
lead +άγω 
leave *λείπω 
like (= similar to) όμοιος-ά-ον + dat. 
long (= in length) τό μήκος 
loss, 1 am at a άπορέω 
love φιλέω; έράω + gen. 
lover έραστής, -ου m. 

make (= appoint) ποιέω; +καθίστημι 
man άνήρ, άνδρός m.; 

άνθρωπος c. (= human being) 
marry +γαμέω; γαμέομαι (of the woman) 
Medea Μήδεια f. 
meet with +έντυγχάνω + dat. 
messenger άγγελος m. 
mind, 1 have in έν νω *έχω 
Minos Μίνως, -ω m. 
mistake, 1 make a *άμαρτάνω 



money 
more 
mother 
much (= by far) (with comparatives) 
my 

necessary, it is 
never 
nevertheless 
new 
next day, on the 
night 
none, no one 
not 

now(adays) 

obey obviously (doing X), I am 

of old 
old man 
one thing ... another... 
opinion 
or 
other 

Penelope 
Pericles 
philosopher 
place 
Plato 
poor man 
possible, it is 

praise 
prevent 
prison 
prisoner 

χρήματα, -άτων n.pl. 
μάλλον 
μήτηρ, -τρός f. 
πολλώ 
έμός -ή -όν 

+δεί 
ούδέποτε; μηδέποτε 
όμως 
νέος -ά -ον 
τή ύστεραίςι 
νύξ, νυκτός f. 
ουδείς, ούδεμία, ούδέν; μηδείς etc. 
ού, ούκ, ούχ; μή (see pp. 204-6) 
νύν 

+πείθομαι + dat. 
+φαίνομαι; δήλός είμι; φανερός 

είμι (all + participle) 
πάλαι 
γέρων, -οντος m. 
άλλο ... άλλο ... 
γνώμη f. 
ή 
άλλος -η -ο 

Πηνελόπη f. 
Περικλής, -έους m. 
φιλόσοφος m. 
τόπος m. 
Πλάτων-ωνος m. 
πένης, -ητος m. 
έξεστι or πάρεστι 

(both + dat. & infin.) 
+έπαινέω 
εϊργω; κωλύω 
δεσμωτήριον η. 
δεσμώτης, -ου m. 



promise +ύπισχνέομαι 
prostitute πόρνη f. 
punish κολάζω 

queen βασίλεια f. 
quickly, as ~ as possible ώς τάχιστα 

reach +άφικνέομαι είς (or πρός) + acc. 
read +άναγιγνώσκω 
realize Αισθάνομαι 
refrain from +άπέχομαι + gen. 
remember νψνήσκομαι usu. + gen. 
responsible (for) αίτιος -ά -ον + gen. 
rich πλούσιος -ά -ον 
road όδός f. 

safe άσφαλής -ές 
sail +πλέω 
same, the ό αύτός, ή αύτή, τό αύτό 
save +σφζω 
say +λέγω; +φημί (see ρ. 96) 
say ... not ούφημί (seep. 156) 
see +όράω 
see that όπως (see ρ. 169) 
self αύτός -ή -ό 
send +πέμπω 
set out άφορμάομαι 
she αύτη 
show +δείκνϋμι 
since έπεί; έπειδή 
sister άδελφή f. 
slave δούλος m. 
snake όφις, όφεως m. 
so (= therefore) ούν (second word); ώστε 
so X (adj. or adv.) that οϋτω(ς)... ώστε (see pp. 177-8) 
so (with adjectives & adverbs) ώς 
Socrates Σωκράτης, -ους m. 
soldier στρατιώτης, -ου m. 



some ... others ... 

sorry, I am 

soul 
stade 
stay 
still (of time) 
still (= nevertheless) 
stop ( = prevent, hinder) 
straight away 
struggle ( = I am in difficulties) 
student 
stupid 
such 
surely ... not...? 
surely ...? 

take care 
teach 
tell (= inform) 
tell ( = order, command) 
terrible 
than 
theatre 
them 
think 
Thirty, the 
this 
though 
thousand 
thyself 
to 
to ( = in order to, in order that) 
trick 
try 

understand 
unhappy 
until 
use 

άλλοι... άλλοι...; 
οί μέν ... οί δέ ... 

μεταμέλει + dat. (person who is 
sorry) & gen. (cause of sorrow) 

ψϋχή f. 
στάδιον n. (but see p. 135) 
+μένω 
έτι 
δμως * 
εϊργω; κωλύω 
ευθύς 
άπορέω 
μαθητής, -ού m. 
μώρος -ά -ον 
τοιούτος, τοιαύτη, τοιούτο 
άρα μή ... ; μών .. . ; 
άρ' ού .. .; 

εύλαβέομαι 
διδάσκω 
+άγγέλλω + dat. 
κελεύω 
δεινός -ή -όν 
ή (or use genitive - see p. 16) 
θέάτρον n. 
αύτούς -άς -ά (acc.) 
+νομίζω 
οί τριάκοντα 
ούτος, αύτη, τούτο 
καίπερ (+ participle) 
χιλίοι -αι -α 
σεαυτόν, σεαυτήν (acc.) 
πρός + acc.; (to people) ώς + acc. 
ϊνα, όπως, ώς, etc. (see pp. 174-5) 
μηχανή f. 
πειράομαι 

+μανθάνω 
δυστυχής -ές 
έως; μέχρι; μέχρι ού 
χράομαι + dat. 



very 
virtuous 

wait 
want 
we 
weak 
what? 
what (indirect question) 
what sort of (indirect question) 
when 
whenever 
where ... from? 
where? 
whether... or.. . (indirect questions) 
whether... or.. . (in conditionals) 
which (relative pronoun) 
who? 
who (indirect question) 
who (relative pronoun) 
wife 
willing 
willing, I am 
winter 
wisdom 
wise 
with 
woman 
word 
work 
wound 

wrong, do ~ to 

you young man 

μάλα 

άγαθός -ή -όν; σώφρων -ον 

+μένω 
+βούλομαι; +έθέλω 
ήμεϊς 
άσθενής -ές 
τί; (in indirect question also ότι) 
δτι 
όποιος -ά -ον 
έπεί; έπειδή 
δταν (with subj.); δτε (with opt.) 
πόθεν; 
που; 
πότερον ... ή ... 
εϊτε ... εϊτε ... 
δς, ή, δ 
τίς; 
δστις, ήτις, δτι 
δς, ή, δ 
γυνή, γυναικός f. 
έκών -ούσα -όν 
+έθέλω 
χειμών,-ώνος m. 
σοφία f. 
σοφός -ή -όν 
μετά + gen.; σύν + dat. 
γυνή, γυναικός f. 
λόγος m. 
έργάζομαι 
+τιτρώσκω 
άδικέω 
σύ (sg.), υμείς (ρΐ.) 
νεάνίάς, -ου m. 

Zeus Ζεύς, Διός m. 





Index of Greek Words 
Particles are not given here. 
They can be found on pp. 
207-12. 

άγαθός 43 
άγανακτέω 140 
άγγέλλω 9 8 - 9 
άγε (άγετε) 169 
άγνϋμι 110-11 
άγω 9 8 - 9 
άδικος 33 
ςίδω 110-11 
αιδέομαι 110-11 
αιδώς 31 
αίνέω 9 8 - 9 
αίρέω 9 8 - 9 
αϊ ρω 9 8 - 9 
αισθάνομαι 9 8 - 9 
αισχρός 43 
αίσχυνω 9 8 - 9 
άκούω 15, 98-9 , 158 
άλγεινός 4 3 
άλείφω 110-11 
άληθής 36, 42 
άλίσκομαι 71, 9 8 - 9 
άλλάσσω 110-11 
άλλάττω 110-11 
άλλήλων 47, 150 
άλλομαι 110-11 
άλλος 150, 2 1 8 
άμαρτάνω 9 8 - 9 
άμύνω 220 
άμφί 56 

άμφω, άμφότεροι 126, 150 
άν 159, 184, 185, 186, 

187, 195 
άνά 56 
άναγκαίος 42 
άνάλίσκω 9 8 - 9 
άνέχομαι 139 
άνήρ 28 
άντί 56 
άπας 126 
άπλούς 33 
άπό 56, 67 

άποδίδομαι 106-7 
άπτω 110-11 
άρα 162, 164 
άραμή 163 
άραού, άρ'ού 163 
άρέσκω 110-11 
άρμόζω 110-11 
άρμόττω 110-11 
άρχαίος 42 
άρχομαι 139 
άστυ 3 0 
άτε 137, 172 
αύξάνω 110-11 
αυξω 110-11 
αύτός 20, 46, 145, 146-7, 

2 1 8 
άφικνέομαι 9 8 - 9 
άχθομαι 140 

βαίνω 71, 9 8 - 9 
βάλλω 9 8 - 9 
βαρύς 4 2 
βασιλεύς 30 
βέβαιος 42 
βιόω 71, 9 8 - 9 
βλάπτω 110-11 
βλώσκω 110-11 
βούλει (βούλεσθε) 164 
βούλομαι 66, 9 8 - 9 
βους 3 0 

γαμέω 100-1 
γελάω 100-1 
γένος 31 
γεραιός 42 
γέρων 2 8 
γίγνομαι 100-1 
γιγνώσκω 71, 100-1 
γραΟς 31 
γράφω 110-11 
γυνή 2 9 

δάκνω 100-1 
δαρθάνω 110-11 
-δε 133 

δεί 100-1 
δείκνϋμι 90-1 , 100-1 
δεινός 42 
δέομαι 66 
δεΟρο 52 
δέχομαι 110-11 
δέω 110-11 
δηλόω 73, 7 8 - 9 
Δημοσθένης 31 
διά 56, 59 
διά τί 162 
διατελέω 139 
διδάσκω 100-1 
-διδράσκω 71 
δίδωμι 38, 88 -9 , 100-1 
δίκαιος 42 
διόπερ 172 
διότι 172 
διώκω 112-13 
δοκέω 100-1 
δράω 112-13 
δύναμαι 92, 100-1 
δύο 54 
-δυω 71, 72 
δώρον 26 

έάν 159, 184, 185, 195 
έαυτού, αύτού 46, 47 
έάω 100-1 
έγείρω 100-1 
έγώ 46 
έθέλω 100-1 
εί 159, 164, 166, 184, 

185, 195 
εί. . . ή ... 165 
είγάρ 169, 170 
είθε 169, 170 
είμί (=1 am) 93, 100-1 
είμι (=1 shall go) 94, 102 
εΐς 54 
είς 56 
εϊτε ... εϊτε .. 165, 184 
έκ, έξ 56, 67 
έκαστος 126, 150 
έκάτερος 126, 150 



έκεί 52 
έκεϊθεν 52 
έκεϊνος 49 , 51, 126, 144, 

145 
έκεΐσε 52 
έκών 3 8 
έλαύνω 1 0 0 - 1 
έλέγχω 1 1 2 - 1 3 
έλκω 1 0 0 - 1 
έλπίς 2 8 
έμαυτοΟ 47 
έμός 46 
έν 57, 67 
ένθάδε 52 
ένθένδε 52 
έξετάζω 1 1 2 - 1 3 
έπεί (=since) 172 
έπειδή (=since) 172 
έπί 57, 67 
έπίσταμαι 1 1 2 - 1 3 
έπομαι 1 0 0 - 1 
έρχομαι 69, 94, 1 0 2 - 3 
έρωτάω 1 0 2 - 3 
ές 56 

έσθίω 1 0 2 - 3 
έτερος 51, 150 
εύ 4 5 
εΰδω 1 1 2 - 1 3 
εΰνους 4 3 
εύρίσκω 69, 1 0 2 - 3 
εϋφρων 36, 4 3 
εύχομαι 1 1 2 - 1 3 
έφ'φ, έφ'φτε 179 
έχθρός 4 3 
έχω 1 0 2 - 3 
έως 31 

ζάω 74, 9 8 - 9 
ζεύγνϋμι 1 1 2 - 1 3 
Ζεύς 29 
ζέω 1 1 2 - 1 3 

ή (introducing a question) 
162 

ή (=than) 16 
ή ώστε 178 
ήδομαι 66, 102-3 , 140 
ήδύς 37 
ήκω 9 4 
ήμέτερος 4 6 

ήν 1 8 4 
ήρως 31 
ήσυχος 4 2 

θάλαττα 25 
θάπτω 1 0 2 - 3 
θαυμάζω 2 2 0 
θέλεις (θέλετε) 164 
-θεν 133 
θνήσκω 1 0 2 - 3 
θυω 1 1 2 - 1 3 

-ί 144 
ϊημι 8 2 - 3 , 1 0 2 - 3 
ϊθι 169 
ίλεως 3 4 
ϊνα 1 7 4 
ίσος 4 2 
ϊστημι 72, 8 4 - 7 , 1 0 2 - 3 

καθαίρω 1 1 2 - 1 3 
καθίστημι 2 2 0 
καίπερ 138 
καίω 1 0 2 - 3 
κακός 4 3 
καλέω 1 0 2 - 3 
καλός 4 3 
καλύπτω 1 1 2 - 1 3 
κάμνω 1 1 2 - 1 3 
κατά 57, 67 
κεΐμαι 81 , 92 
κείρω 1 1 2 - 1 3 
κενός 4 2 
κεράννϋμι 1 1 2 - 1 3 
κερδαίνω 1 1 2 - 1 3 
κηρύττω 1 1 2 - 1 3 
κλαίω (κλάω) 1 0 2 - 3 
κλέπτω 1 0 2 - 3 
κομίζω 1 1 2 - 1 3 
κρεμάννϋμι 1 1 4 - 1 5 
κρίνω 1 0 2 - 3 
κριτής 2 5 
κτάομαι 1 0 2 - 3 
κτείνω 1 0 2 - 3 

λαγχάνω 1 1 4 - 1 5 
λαγώς 27 
λαμβάνω 6 9 - 7 0 , 1 0 4 - 5 
λανθάνω 104-5 , 139 
λέγω 69 , 1 0 4 - 5 

λείπω 68, 1 0 4 - 5 
λεώς 27 
λήγω 139 
λόγος 26 

μαίνω 1 1 4 - 1 5 
μάλα 4 5 
μανθάνω 1 0 4 - 5 
μάχομαι 1 0 4 - 5 
μέγας 35, 4 3 
μείγνΰμι 1 1 4 - 1 5 
μείζων 3 6 
μέλας 4 2 
μέλει 1 0 4 - 5 
μέλλω 1 0 4 - 5 
μένω 1 0 4 - 5 
μέσος 4 2 
μετά 58, 59 
μεταμέλομαι 140 
μή 2 0 4 - 6 

introducing a purpose 
clause 175 

introducing a question 
163 

μηδείς 54 
μηδέτερος 150 
μήτηρ 29 
μίγνϋμι 1 1 4 - 1 5 
μικρός 4 3 
μιμνήσκω 1 0 4 - 5 

μιμνήσκομαι 66 
μϋρίοι 55 
μύριοι 55 
μών 163 

ναϋς 3 0 
νεανίάς 2 5 
νέμω 1 1 4 - 1 5 
νέω 1 1 4 - 1 5 
νεώς 27 
νομίζω 1 0 4 - 5 
νους 26 
νυν 2 2 4 

ξύν (ξυν-, ξυμ-) 59, 2 2 0 

ό, ή, τό 24, 122-6 , 1 2 7 , 2 1 8 
όδε 49 , 51, 126, 2 1 8 
όζω 1 1 4 - 1 5 
όθεν 52 



οί (article) 148 
ot 5 2 
οία (οΐον) 137 
οΐγνϋμι 1 0 4 - 5 
οίδα 95, 1 0 4 - 5 
οΐμαι (οΐομαι) 66, 1 1 4 - 1 5 
οίος 51, 128 
όλίγος 4 3 
δλλΰμι 1 0 4 - 5 
δμνϋμι 1 0 4 - 5 
όνίνημι 1 1 4 - 1 5 
όπόθεν 52, 161 
δποι 52, 161 
όποιος 51, 161 
όπόσος 51, 161 
όπότε 52, 162, 172 
όπότερος 161 
όπου 52, 161 
δπως 52, 162 

=in order that 174 
after verbs of precaution 

1 8 1 - 2 
introducing commands 

169, 182 
όράω 69, 95, 1 0 4 - 5 
όργίζω 1 1 4 - 1 5 

όργίζομαι 66, 140 
δ ς , ή , δ 50, 51, 166, 175, 

2 1 8 
όσος 51, 128 
δσπερ 128 
όστις 50, 51, 128, 161, 

175 
όστοΟν 26 
όσφραίνομαι 1 1 4 - 1 5 
δταν 159, 197 
δτε 52, 159, 172 
δτι 1 5 4 - 5 
δτι (=because) 172 
ού 52 
ού 2 0 4 - 6 

ού μή 2 0 6 
ούδείς 54 
ούδέτερος 150 
οΰνεκα 172 
ούτος 49, 51, 126, 144, 

145, 2 1 8 
ούτω(ς) 52, 177 
όφείλω 1 0 4 - 5 
όφλισκάνω 1 1 4 - 1 5 

παίω 1 1 4 - 1 5 
παλαιός 4 2 
παρά 5 8 
πάς 39, 126 
πάσχω 1 0 6 - 7 
πατήρ 2 8 
παύομαι 139 
παύσάς 3 9 
παυσθείς 4 0 
παύω 6 2 - 6 
παύων 3 8 
πείθω 1 0 6 - 7 
πειθώ 3 1 
πέμπω 1 0 6 - 7 
πεπαυκώς 41 
περαίνω 1 1 4 - 1 5 
πέρδομαι 1 1 4 - 1 5 
περί 58, 67 
Περικλής 31 
πετάννϋμι 1 1 4 - 1 5 
πέτομαι 1 1 4 - 1 5 
πήγνϋμι 1 1 6 - 1 7 
πίμπλημι 1 0 6 - 7 
πίμπρημι 1 1 6 - 1 7 
πίνω 1 0 6 - 7 
πίπτω 1 0 6 - 7 
πλέω 76, 1 0 6 - 7 
πλησιαίτερος 4 4 
πλήττω 1 1 6 - 1 7 
πνέω 1 1 6 - 1 7 
πόθεν 52, 161 
ποθέν 52 
ποι 52 
ποϊ 52, 161 
ποιέω 2 1 8 
ποίος 51, 161 
ποιός 51 
πόλις 3 0 
πολύς 35 , 4 3 
πόσος 5 1 , 1 6 1 
ποσός 51 
πότε 52, 162 
ποτέ 52 

πότερον (πότερα)... ή ... 
1 6 3 , 1 6 4 , 1 6 5 

πότερος 51, 161 
που 52 
πού 52, 161 
πούς 2 9 
πράττω 68, 1 0 6 - 7 

πρίν 198, 199 
πρό 58, 67 
πρός 5 8 
πρότερον 198 
πρότερος 4 4 
πρφος 4 2 
πυνθάνομαι 1 0 6 - 7 
πωλέω 1 0 6 - 7 
πως 52 
πώς 5 2 , 1 6 2 

βςιδιος 4 3 
0έω 1 1 6 - 1 7 
ρήγνϋμι 1 0 6 - 7 
βήτωρ 2 9 
βίπτω 1 1 6 - 1 7 

σβέννϋμι 72, 1 1 6 - 1 7 
-σε 133 
σεαυτού (σαυτού) 4 7 
σημαίνω 1 1 6 - 1 7 
σκάπτω 1 1 6 - 1 7 
σός 4 6 
σοφός 32, 42, 4 5 
σπάω 1 1 6 - 1 7 
σπείρω 1 1 6 - 1 7 
σπένδω 1 1 6 - 1 7 
σπουδαίος 4 2 
στέλλω 1 0 6 - 7 
στένος 4 2 
στρέφω 1 1 6 - 1 7 
σύ 4 6 
σύν (συν-, συμ-) 59, 2 2 0 
σφάλλω 1 1 6 - 1 7 
σφών, σφίσι(ν), σφας 148 
σφέτερος 4 6 
σφζω 1 0 6 - 7 
σώμα 2 8 

τάλάς 37 
τάττω 1 1 6 - 1 7 
ταχύς 43, 4 5 
τείνω 1 1 6 - 1 7 
τελέω 1 1 6 - 1 7 
τέμνω 1 0 6 - 7 
-τέος 20, 193-4 , 2 2 0 
τέτταρες 54 
τήκω 1 1 8 - 1 9 
τίθημι 8 0 - 1 , 1 0 6 - 7 
τίκτω 1 0 6 - 7 



τιμάω 7 4 - 5 
τιμή 25 
τίνω 118-19 
τις 48, 51, 122, 149, 2 1 8 
τίς 48, 51, 161, 218 
τιτρώσκω 106-7 
τοΐος 51 
τοιόσδε 51, 145 
τοιούτος 51, 145, 177 
-τός 220 
τόσος 51 
τοσόσδε 51, 145 
τοσούτος 51, 145, 177 
τότε 52 
τρεϊς 54 
τρέπω 108-9 
τρέφω 108-9 
τρέχω 108-9 
τρίβω 118-19 
τριήρης 31 
τυγχάνω 108-9, 139 

υιός 30 
υμέτερος 46 
ύπέρ 59 

ύπισχνέομαι 108-9 
ύπό 59 
ύστερος 4 4 
ύφαίνω 1 1 8 - 1 9 

φαίνομαι 1 4 0 
φαίνω 1 0 8 - 9 
φάσκω 96 
φείδομαι 1 1 8 - 1 9 
φέρε 169 
φέρω 1 0 8 - 9 
φεύγω 1 0 8 - 9 
φημί 96, 108-9 , 155-6 
φθάνω 72, 108-9 , 139 
φθείρω 1 0 8 - 9 
φιλέω 73, 7 6 - 7 
φίλιος 32 
φίλος 4 2 
φοβέομαι 66, 108-9 
φράζω 1 1 8 - 1 9 
φύλαξ 2 8 
φυλάττω 1 1 8 - 1 9 
φυω 72, 1 0 8 - 9 

χαίρω 118-19 , 140 

χαλεπώςφέρω 140 
χαρίεις 40, 43 
χέω 118-19 
χράομαι 74 
χρή 108-9, 190 
χρίω 118-19 
χρυσούς 33 
χωρά 25 

ψεύδω 118-19 

ώδε 52, 144 
ώθέω 118-19 
ώνέομαι 108-9 
ώς 

=because, since 172 
=how 52 
=to 59 
expressing purpose 136, 

174 
expressing result 177-8 
indirect statement 154-5 

ώσπερ 138 
ώστε 177-8 
ώφελον 170 

The words defined in the 
Glossary of grammatical terms 
(pp. vii-xvi) and Some literary 
terms (pp. 234-40) are not 
given here. 

accents 3, 5, 70, 127, 218, 
2 2 2 - 6 

accusative see under cases 
accusative absolute 

141-2, 191 
adjectives 3 2 - 4 4 

Attic declension 34 
comparatives 36, 4 2 - 4 
first/second declension 

3 2 - 5 
mixed first/third declension 

3 7 - 4 1 

third declension 36 
two-termination 33, 34, 

36 
adverbs 45 
alphabet, Greek 1 -3 
aorist 39, 40 , 61, 69 -70 , 

71 -2 , 136-7 , 2 1 9 
apodosis 183 
aspect 61 
article 

definite 24, 122-6, 138, 
2 1 8 

attributive position 125 
predicative position 

125-6 , 144 
generic 123 
indefinite 122 

Attic declension 27, 3 4 

Index | 
Attic dialect vi, 3, 59 
augment 63, 67 

'because' 172 -3 
breathings 3, 4 
'by' 20 

cases 10-22 
accusative 11, 19-20, 

131, 132, 135, 141-2 
dative 16-18, 131, 133 
genitive 12-16, 131, 

132, 135, 140-1 
nominative 11, 12 
vocative 20, 25, 26, 29, 

31, 35, 36 
commands 168 

indirect 170-1 



comparison 16 
of adjectives 4 2 - 4 
of adverbs 4 5 

'condemn' 1 5 - 1 6 
conditional sentences 

183-9 , 1 9 5 - 6 
in indirect statement 

1 8 8 - 9 
open 1 8 4 - 5 
unfulfilled and remote 

1 8 5 - 8 
consecutive clauses 1 7 7 - 9 
contraction, rules of 73 
correlatives 

adverbs 52 
pronouns 51 

crasis 4 

dative see under cases 
declension 11 
deliberative subjunctive 164, 

165 
denying 2 0 1 - 3 
dual 2 1 , 2 3 2 - 3 

exhortations 169, 182 

false friends 2 1 4 - 1 7 
fearing 1 8 0 - 1 
final clauses 1 7 4 - 6 

genitive see under cases 
genitive absolute 140 -1 

gerund 124 
gerundive 193-4 , 2 2 0 
gnomic aorist 2 1 9 

heavy syllables 42, 2 2 0 
Herodotus' dialect 2 2 8 - 9 
hindering 2 0 1 - 3 
historic present 2 1 8 
Homeric dialect 2 2 7 - 8 

Ionic dialect 2 2 8 - 9 
impersonal verbs 1 9 0 - 2 
indefinite clauses 185, 

1 9 5 - 6 
indirect commands 170 -1 
indirect questions 164-7 
indirect statement 1 5 4 - 6 0 

infinitive construction 
1 5 5 - 6 

δτι ando^ 1 5 4 - 5 
participle construction 

1 5 7 - 8 
subordinate clauses in 

1 5 9 - 6 0 
iota subscript 1 , 3 

light syllables 42, 2 2 0 
literary terms 2 3 4 - 4 0 
locative 133 
long vowels 2, 2 2 0 

macron 2 
miscellaneous points 

218-20 
moveable ν 3 - 4 

negatives 2 0 4 - 6 
double 2 0 6 
uses of ού and μή 2 0 5 - 6 

New Testament Greek 
2 2 9 - 3 1 

nominative see under cases 
nouns 2 5 - 3 1 

first declension 2 5 
second declension 2 6 
Attic declension 27 
third declension 2 8 - 3 1 

numerals 5 3 - 5 

participles 1 3 6 - 4 3 
aorist 39, 4 0 
perfect 41 
present 3 8 

particles 2 0 7 - 1 2 
place 1 3 2 - 4 
potential clauses 2 1 9 
precaution 1 8 1 - 2 
prepositions 5 6 - 9 
preventing 2 0 1 - 3 
prohibitions 1 6 8 - 9 
pronouns 4 6 - 5 0 , 1 4 4 - 5 1 

deictic 49, 1 4 4 - 5 
indefinite 48, 149 
interrogative 48 
personal 46, 147 
possessive 4 6 
reciprocal 47 

reflexive 47, 1 4 8 - 9 
relative 50, 166, 2 1 8 

pronunciation of Greek 1 - 8 
protasis 183 
punctuation 5 
purpose clauses 1 7 4 - 6 

questions 
deliberative 164 
direct 1 6 1 - 4 
indirect 1 6 4 - 7 

reduplication 63, 67 
relative clauses 123, 

1 2 7 - 3 0 , 72, 175 
attraction of the relative 

1 2 8 - 9 
result clauses 1 7 7 - 9 

'say not' 156 
sequence of tenses and 

moods 1 5 2 - 3 
historic sequence 153 
primary sequence 152 
secondary sequence 

1 5 2 - 3 
short vowels 2 2 0 
space 1 3 4 - 5 

tenses 
aorist 61 
2nd aorist 6 9 - 7 0 
gnomic aorist 2 1 9 
rootaorists 7 1 - 2 
future 2 1 9 
future perfect 61 
historic present 2 1 8 
imperfect 6 0 
perfect passive 6 8 
pluperfect 61 

time 1 3 1 - 2 
time clauses 1 9 7 - 2 0 0 

verbal adjectives 20, 193-4 , 
220 

verbal nouns 124 
verbs 6 0 - 1 1 9 ; see also 

under tenses 
accents 70, 2 2 6 
agreement of persons 2 1 9 



aspect 61 
assimilation 2 2 0 
augment 63, 6 7 - 8 
compound 59, 67 
consonant stems 68 
contracted 7 3 - 9 , 2 1 8 
deponent voice 60, 97 

indicative 61 
irregular 9 3 - 1 1 9 
middle voice 60, 66, 

97 
optative 61 
principal parts 9 7 - 1 1 9 
reduplication 63, 6 7 - 8 

subjunctive 61 
vocative see under cases 

wishes 1 6 9 - 7 0 
'with' 58, 59, 138 
words easily confused 

2 1 4 - 1 7 

1 7 3 1 1 S 






